@ I1SEKI

Parts Catalogue

SF438FH
RIDING MOWER SF450FH
SF438FH-BGE42
SF450FH-BGE42

1 809—097—1 00—1 O Printed in Japan June,2016



Directions for use of Parts Catalogue

1. Applicable model of machines

A1l component and option parts used for SF438FH/SF450FH tractors are listed

in this parts catalogue.

1) MODEL TYPE

FHevvoro FOUR WHEEL DRIVE
Beevorns BLOWER CASE
Georeore WITH EXTRA SPECIFICATIONS

FOR LOCAL HOMOLOGATION

2) AREA CODE

© ©

KEY| PART CODE DESCRIPTION ts= TYPE OF MODEL % 8 R| REMARKS
C | SSM48M | SSMABF | SSM48G | SRMASH | SRM4SF [ SRM48G | C | L
1 | 8595-211-001-20 | CASE/UPPER s | Ly
1A | 8657-201-081-00 | CASE/UPPER . b t
2 | 8595-211-002-10 | CASE/LOVER * 1 i
3 | v523-100-801-80 | PIN * : 2
4 | v211-260-803 BOLT, SENS * ¢ ¢
2
e ;
£ P i A
AN i |
L

P
® O OO 6 OO® ©®

KEY shows the location of parts diagramed in the illustration.

Parts numbers begin with V~ and W~ are standard parts of the
market.

"LH™ and RH~ on the parts name are described against the moving
direction of the machine or are described on the condition how to install
parts on the machines.

SPC : The following symbol classifies parts to be used for machines.

"%~ means standard parts.



T~ shows that the parts can be installed as optional parts.
"R~ shows that the parts can be used as applicable parts to replace
originally equipped parts.
Upper column : QTY shows the number of parts to be used for one unit
of machine.
"M~ is indicated for parts supplied by a meter long.
"1~ is indicated for parts supplied by liter.
"AR” is indicated for parts need to be adjusted or regulated.
Lower column : serial number
—229 means serial number up to 229.
230— means serial number 230 and after.
ITC : Interchangeability
" 17 ---0LD < NEW
New parts can be used in place of the old parts.
27 --0LD — NEW
0ld parts can be used in place of the new parts.
" 37 ---OLD —< NEW
0ld parts and new parts can not be replaced each other.
COL : Color code
Color is signified with color code number for colored parts.
Please see the color list shown in the next page.
GRP : Parts shown in this column can be replaced by SET parts.
Example : Parts marked ® can be replaced by parts marked ®, and
® for ©, so the rest follow in the same alphabetical
order.
Remarks
%% Other maker’ s part code number is shown in this column.
* When Fig. No. is shown in the Remark column of SET parts or ASSY parts,

each of their component parts are listed in said Fig. No.



3. Color

The following colors are used color parts.

COLOR COLOR SPRAY TYPE PAINTS 4K DRUM PAINTS 16K DRUM
CODE PARTS CODE PARTS CODE PARTS CODE

4 1, | NEO BLUE 1300-985-001-10 1300-985-003-10 1300-985-004-00
6 G | SUMMER WHITE 1300-958-001-10 1300-958-003-00 1300-958-004-00
7 F | MIRROR BLACK 1300-954-001-10 1300-954-003-00 1300-954-004-00

NOTE : Color code is signified only for the parts assigned by the maker as

color parts.

4. Serial Numbers

1) For engines serial number is stamped on CYLINDER BLOCK ASSY.
Please see Fig. No. 7-1, 1A.
2) For chassies serial number is shown on the LABEL.

Please see

aiEstt HBEARIEBEDNES1
ISEKI & CQO., LTD. MADE IN JAPAN

5. Parts Order

1) When you order parts, please make sure of correct numbers.

2) When substitute parts is available, the part number ordered will be
automatically turned to a new part number.

3) Please be sure to use “ISEKI GENUINE PARTS” .
Any other similar parts other than ISEKI parts when used may cause a

trouble that makes us unable to repair or guarantee the warrant.



*%% Structure Table of Model %

FIG.

H m g O Z

S S

F F

4B4B
3G5G
SEOE
F4F 4
H2H2

*

O© 00 IOk~ W —

*
*

* | K K *
* K| K *

*
* ¥

| K K K K K| H K X K K|HK K X X ¥

W K| K K K K K| K K K K K|K X X ¥

*
*

e K K X K| K K K X K| ¥
e K K K K| K K K K X




*%% Structure Table of Model %

FIG.

= m g O Z

S S
F F
4B4B
3G5G
SEOE
F4F 4
H2H2

46
47
48
49
50

51
52
53
54
55

56
o7
58
59
60

e HK K K K| K K K K KX K K K X

61
62
63
64
65

Fe | K K K X KK X K K K| KKK XX

66
67
68
69
70

el I I S
| % ¥ ¥

71
72
73
74
75

K K X K|
H ¥ K K X3




F1G.58,59

FIG.1~4

FIG.5,6

FIG.25
F1G.48, 43

F1G.32~35, 41

FIG.51

F1G.42,45~47

FIG.19

FIG.28

FI1G.29, 30,52, 56

F1G.31,36~40

FI1G.7~9, 12,13, 14~16,60

FIG.20

FIG.59

FIG.24

<
9]
S
L

FI1G.23,26,27

FI1G.53

FIG.22

FI1G.17,18,50




Contents

SF438

ENGINE(E3CG-VG)

SHORT BLOCK ENGIASSY ......................................................................................... Flg
CYLINDER HIE A - eeereereerteteententantattatiitiiaittitiitetettiittetetettoottontoitontoottontoitostooeontaneas Flg
CYLINDER HEAD COVER - teeeeeeeteeeseecetaatteteetitiitietiiitiitiiitettitiintiitientotontintoesetsstsnes Flg
CYLINDER HEAD COVER ........................................................................................... Flg
INLET MANIFOLD ....................................................................................................... Flg
EXHAUST MANIFQOTILD eeeeeereeereeeeeeseteateettettentiateentitiitintoteiontontontottiotstistosttostsntsstossocns Flg
CYLINDER BLO CK ....................................................................................................... Flg
BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION) ............................................................................. Flg
[0 5 D 2N\ \ R TP Flg
oA DY AN S d YN A D R R P PR Flg
TIMING GEAR CASE .................................................................................................... Flg
HANGER eeeeeeeereeeeenteeteentitititiitiititiitttiititiititiititiatotttettottetoottotsotontosssontensensostsnns Flg
AV 7N DAV DR T PP PP PP T PP Y PP PYPEPRTPRPPTPD Flg
CAM SHAFT ................................................................................................................... Flg
CADM SH A R T eeeeeereeeeenerentententatiteettititiittentititiettentetontiattotetostsstostseatontssttostostestssnsonsons Flg
PISTON ........................................................................................................................... Flg
PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION) .................................................................................... Flg
CRANIK SH A R T e eeeeereeeeetseneanteatentinutententetiattentententietoentitontiatsototostostossetostsstsessonssnsssnss Flg
(@)1 D 2 6 1Y/ 1 SZE R P PP PP P PP P T PP T P PPYPEPRTPEPRTRS Flg
WATER | ad 1Y/ 1 R L P TP PP PP Y PP P PP Flg
COOLING F AN - ceeeeeeereeeereeasanttateenttttatieteentitttiettentetontostotttototostsottestostsstssstesssstssssssssns Flg
INJECTION NOZZLE .................................................................................................... Flg
INJECTION | ad 51T 1 ST TR Flg

] Ol O DY D 1 D R TPy Flg

© 00 3 O Ot B~ W N =

[N R I N R N R e e e e e T
=W N B O O 0 0Ot W N O



N B N 2 A2 Ot Fig.
ELECTRIC (1)+++eosvesereesseesruessstesstessutssntisstissueistontessiesstiniesieimtimtinieissmiimiesssmsne Fig.
ELECTRIC () :-rrreeteeterrteeettumtuintttitiiiinttiitiii ettt Fig.
REPATIR PARTS(OPTION):-+eeseeeesrtesseessuessutenteentmenitettenitenittettentee sttt et st Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6215-300-045-10 ON Fig.022:+++++s+stsesesesrstsrstststtststtstutistttittt sttt Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6215-600-104-20 ON Fig.023: ++s+stsesesesrststtststtststtstutisittittt ittt Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6281-100-010-50 ON Fig.026:+++++++esesesesesssrsststtststsisinisisiiisiiiiitss s Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6281-200-015-00 ON Flg026 ............................................................................. Flg

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32



Contents

SF450

ENGINE(E4CG-VG)

SHORT BLOCK ENGIASSY ......................................................................................... Flg
CYLINDER HEAD ......................................................................................................... Flg
CYLINDER HEAD COVER ........................................................................................... Flg
CYLINDER HEAD COVER ........................................................................................... Flg
INLET MANIFOLD ....................................................................................................... Flg
EXHAUST MANIFOLD ................................................................................................. Flg
CYLINDER BLO CK ....................................................................................................... Flg
BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION) ............................................................................. Flg
OIL PAN ......................................................................................................................... Flg
REAR PLATE ................................................................................................................. Flg
TIMING GEAR CASE .................................................................................................... Flg
HANGER ........................................................................................................................ Flg
VALV s reeeeeeeeeeeesseesseeeessssmssmmmmsmmsssmmsssssss s eees e eeeeeeeeeeessesesssesesesseeeemmmemnmmeneseeee Fig
CAM SHAFT ................................................................................................................... Flg
CAM SHAFT ................................................................................................................... Flg
PISTON ........................................................................................................................... Flg
PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION) .................................................................................... Flg
CRANK SHAFT .............................................................................................................. Flg
OLLL PUMP: - eeessseeeeeseeeeseeeeesseseesesseessssmsmsmmmmmmssmmssssoss st sssseeseeeeeseeseeeeeeeeeeseseseeeeeee Fig.
OIL PUMP ...................................................................................................................... Flg
WATER PUMP ............................................................................................................... Flg
COOLING FAN .............................................................................................................. Flg
INJECTION NOZZLE .................................................................................................... Flg

INJECTION PUM P rceeeeereeeenttatantiiiititeiiitiiiiteiiitiiiiiteitiitatittetttettotottesteottantostesneans Flg

© 00 3 O Ot B~ W N =

N R R N R N R e e e e e T
[ S R N R N e e e S N U i e)



10

D 0 0 R 2 12 D PP Fig.
N N 0 A 30 PP Fig.
ADAPTER +++++esssrssrreeeeererremmmmmniaiaaaeeeeaeetttttiitiaaaeettettrrti s aaatterrtriaa Fig.
ELECTRIC (1):++vteseseeesereesersussssutsosstessnutissstessiteiieiiitsimieimisimiiimmisimmemmismmsmmm Fig.
ELECTRIC (2):+++tesesetesssesessutsssutissstesinutiniteinuieiuieimiisimiiimmisimiimmismmemmismesmmme Fig.
REPAIR PARTS(OPTION):eeeeseseessrueeesmetiiiiiiieiiiis ittt Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6215-300-045-10 ON Fig 028 +++e+esessestsererssseststntaiisititiiiiiiititi st Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6215-600-119-20 ON Fig 024 ++e+essssrsesessssssessstsssssisstitniiinisitittisisisit Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6281-100-010-50 ON Fig.028:+++e+essssestsesersssestutnisiiieititiniiiiiiitiiiiis it Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 6281-200-015-00 ON Flg028 ............................................................................. Flg

25
26
27
28
29
30

31

32

33

34



Contents

CHASSIS

RADIATOR SYSTEM(450 TYPE)(1/3)-(8/3)«+++++++vessveerueeruerrueemeeniiniuiinieenieniteieenieens Fig.
RADIATOR SYSTEM{(438 TYPE)(1/3)-(8/8)+++++veesreerveesuresueroueriuieniiiiiiniiiiieiieeienn Fig.
MUFFLER SYSTEM(450 TYPE) -+ sveeeeveeereesueesutesieniiaiiiiieniiiniteiieniie st Fig.
MUFFLER SYSTEM(488 TYPE):+++w++seessvtesueesueesutesutenneniteniteniiiniitenttentesiie et Fig.
CLEANER(ATIR)SYSTEMI(450 TYPE) - ++esveerreerereestesuenueenitenieniteitenitenienneenneeninenas Fig.
CLEANER(ATR)SYSTEMI(438 TYPE) -+ +++++veereesueesutesuesutiniiiniiiniiieiieniesiinieesnie s Fig.
PIPING(FUEL)SYSTEM(450 TYPE) - -+eesreerreesutensueniueenutenienieeitenieenienitenneenirenneenne Fig.
PIPING(FUEL)SYSTEM(438 TYPE) - ++eereesereesutersuesueenutenieniiieitiniteniienttenneeninenineenne Fig.
TANK(FUEL)SYSTEM e+ +eveeveeereesneesumesutsittaniiesiitiitenite sttt Fig.
BATTERY SYSTEIM weeveeerseeeeessssreeeesssntaesauttesasseeeesnueeesnmsmeemnsteeesnmeeesanimeemnmnmeeanmee Fig.
LEVER(ACCELERATOR)SYSTEM -+ eeeeeeesseesueesutenuenuteutenieenntniteneeniesntenneesnenns Fig.
PULLEY(INPUT)SYSTEM(450 TYPE):+++eeveeseeesressuessueesieniiiniiiiieniesiieiie s Fig.
PULLEY(NPUT)SYSTEM(438 TYPE) ++ereeereeeeerreeteteumuinntiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiniiiiii, Fig.
CASE(TRANSMISSION/FRONT)SYSTEM -+t sveerveerrresueessuersutenueenuerinennueennenineenneenes Fig.
GEAR(INPUT)SYSTEM(450 TYPE):-++eeeveeereesressuessutenieniiiiiiiiisiie st Fig.
GEAR(INPUT)SYSTEM(438 TYPE) ............................................................................. Flg
SHAFT(PTO/SIDE)SYSTE M- evtereessreeuteneesutrutenienienttenitesite sttt Fig.
COVER(PTO/SIDE)SYSTEM:++++veeereeeueessuesutesttesieniteiienienitieiie sttt Fig.
LINK(HST)SY ST :cereeeerereennnteestumuintetttttiintttttiiitttiiiie ittt et Fig.
PEDAL(HST)SY ST -+ +veeveseeeeeeseesseessestantiaiasiisit sttt Fig.
AUTO CRUISE SY ST +eeveeeeeeseessssueeeeeessasuuttaeeassssisumereesssmmsmmmteseesmnmmmmmeeesannmmmmmeeees Fig.
PEDAL(DIFF-LOCK)SYSTEM ...................................................................................... Flg
BRAKE SYSTEIM :++++veeesssseeeesssseeeesasunaesassuueeesasmteesnsueeeannssesssnmteesasmeesmnmnmesamnmeesammeeenns Fig.
PEDAL(BRAKE)SYSTE M -+ vveeereeseeesueseutesutesutitteiiiiititt ettt sttt Fig.
LEVER(BRAKE/PARKING)SYSTIEIM -+ ceeerrereerernronteeetuminnetiitiiineiiiiii. Fig.
WHEEL

(FRONT/TURF/24X12.00'12)SYSTEM ..................................................................... Fig.

© O I O U o~ W M R

D N N N DN DN O e e e s
QU = W N = © ©W 00 =1 & O = W N = O

26

11



12

HUBWHEEL/FRONT)SYSTE +-veeveesertesueesseesoutenuuenuesutenitinienttenitenieeeteenieesnenneens Fig.
WHEEL(STEERING)SYSTEM : +++veeseetesseesuessutesutestesiiiiieniiesiesiteiiesee st Fig.
SHAFT(STEERING)SYSTIEIM -+ eeerrereeeeeeruateeetumuuottetttiiiinetttiiiettiiietti e Fig.
SHAFT(STEERING)SYSTEM::++rtesreesseeseutesueesterutamttentienttaitette sttt Fig.
CYLINDER(STEERING)SYSTE M- ++eeereesseesressutenieesutrntenuenuenitenienresteenineeneeneens Fig.
FRAME(MAIN)SYSTEM(450 TYPE):++e+veeereeeereesresiuessueesiiniiiiiiiieiiiniieiesieneeen Fig.
FRAME(MAIN)SYSTEM(488 TYPE):++e+veesreeesreesuressuessueenumenitniieniteniiiniteenieeninenineennees Fig.
COVER(BELT)SYSTEM(450 TYPE):-++++eesveeeveeseessueesteniiniiiiiienieniieiiese s Fig.
COVER(BELT)SYSTEM(438 TYPE):-++++e++veesueesueessutesuteniiniiiniieniiniiieiie e Fig.
HOUSING(AXLE/REAR)SYSTEM - +++teveesseeeutesseessutrintenuenueniteniiententteieesne e Fig.
SPINDLE(KNUCKLE)SYSTEM - veeesseesrteueesteniutautentenieniteitentestesitesiee e Fig.
ROD(TIE)SY ST -+ eveeeveesseesntesutesttesutettetieste sttt sttt st Fig.
WHEEL

(REAR/TURF/20X10.00-10)SYSTEM -+ ++eesvverreersressueesuuenueauteneeniinnteneennesneenneennne Fig.
HUBWHEEL/REAR)SYSTEM -+ veeeveereeseeseueesumenuenitaiteniieniitett s Fig.
PUMP SYSTEM :+++vvveeeerseeeeessssseesasssneasssunmeemnstmesanittesantteesnntntesasteessnseeessssneesnnsmeesnnn: Fig.
MOTOR SYSTEM ++eeeeeessrreereaeeessssrurraeeesiiiiieetseeaiiiistetteesasiissteeaesssiiisseseesssnnnseeeeaans Fig.
CONTROL SYSTEMU(1/2)(2/2):+++++++++svterevteueesutesiuesiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiesiie st Fig.
CYLINDER(LIFT)SY ST :+eeveerseessnsssseeaaesettttttiiiiiiiiaittttttttttiiiiiiiie ettt Fig.
UPSTOP(INSULATOR/NUT)SYSTEM -+t +veeeveeerseessuessueesuteniuessutrtteneeaiesiteneesneeneens Fig.
PIPING(PUMP)SYSTEMI(1/2)(2/2)-+++++++veeereesueesutesuiniiiniiiniiiniiiiiieniiesiiniie s Fig.
PIPING(CONTROL)SYSTEM(1/3)-(3/3) ....................................................................... Flg
PIPING(COLLECTOR)SYSTEM -+ vreereeessuessueersuessutenumenntaiteniteniitnttenteeninesine e Fig.
TANK(OIL)SYSTEM -+ vvteveessresutesutesmenmtattenitenitiettentte sttt Fig.
LINK(LIFT)SYSTEDM :eeerrereeeenruaeeettmmuitetttitietitiiii ettt ettt st Fig.
L1010 ) D I A A8 Y] T Fig.
COVER(STEERING)SYSTEM :++++tsveesreesueesutesuuesouteniiiniieniteitesiiiniit ettt Fig.
FENDER SYSTEIM - w+vw+essrseeeeessseeeesaureesassueeesssuteesnnmeesansmeeesnsmeeesammmemmmmmeemmmeeeanimeeann Fig.
L 00 10 ) ST A Y] Fig.
LIGHT SYSTEMU(1/2)(2/2)-+++++e+sveeueesuuerouessumiiiiiiitiiiiiiiniiieit ettt Fig.
PANEL SY STV +++eveeeeeeesssssssueeeeeesnsuuumteeesaniouueeeeesnnnsmmteteeesmmmmmmtteeemmmmmmmeeeesmmmmim Fig.
HARNESS(MAIN)SYSTEMU(1/2)(2/2)+++++++essveseresuesuesmssuisiiiiiiiiiniiiiisiisiesiieeee Fig.

FRAME(MAIN)SYSTEM ............................................................................................... Flg

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58



FRAME(UPPER)SYSTEM -+t eeessvesreesseessutsnutentueautenttenteniitenttenite sttt sttt Fig.
BLOWER SYSTEM +++eeeeereeeeeessassurtetasssnasumttteeesnniusmiteesesmsmmieteeesnnmimmeeeemnmmmmeeeeaann Fig.
ORNAMENT&LABEL(MODEL) (450 TYPE) +eeeeeeeerreeeeeeeeuuonteetiiiiinneiiiiiiiiiienin, Fig.
ORNAMENT&LABEL(MODEL) (438 TYPE) ++++++tesseesseeerutesseessueriutenuenieniteninenneeieens Fig.
LABEL(CONTROL)-++++vetseeesseessuessueesttesttenuernttenetantesttenitesntesntenstessneeneesseesnsesnseennees Fig.
LABEL(CAUTION) +veesveesestesrtestesittentestenttintt sttt ettt sttt ettt Fig.
LABEL(CE) +teseetseretestessorsontsssumentsostesssssesissisistosietionissotssiastostonsiossostostiostssios ot sosssosassons Fig.
OPTIONAL,REPAIR PARTS
ADAPTER,CLAMP

(WORM/12-22)(OPTION):++++eveeeveesertesueestuesuesiieiiestt ettt Fig.
ARM(TENSION)ASSY (438 TYPE)(REPAIR)-«++++e-verreeseessuersuteneeniueriiieniienienneeneenn. Fig.
ARM(TENSION)ASSY (450 TYPE)(REPAIR)-++++e-vereveeseessuersuteneeniuerniieniieneenieeneenn. Fig.
HITCHWEIGHT)SET(OPTION):+sveeereesutesutesuesutaiieniieniieiiiniie st Fig.
WEIGHT(15)SET(OPTION) -+ vreesveessreesueesmenuteutententtattenite sttt ettt Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR K200-242-000-10 ON Fig 47w+ eeeereesessssssstntssststsininisisiiisiii Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 1771-408-500-40 ON Fig.3 1« +tsesereeesesssstssststststsiisiiisiiiiiii st Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 1772-654-210-00 ON Fig.55+w+++s+ssesersssssssessssssssssinintiiitiiiiiisisisitti e Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 1809-245-210-00 ON Fig. 14« +esesesesrsrsrsrstrntsttststtstttsiti ittt s Fig.
COMPONENT PARTS

FOR 1809-245-310-00 ON Fig. 14 +essseseessessssssmststtstsiiiniisiiiiiitti s Fig.

WIRING DIAGRAM

WIRING DIAGRAM(1/3)

59
60
61
62
63
64
65

66
67
68
69
70

71

72

73

74

75

13



14

WIRING DIAGRAM(2/3)
WIRING DIAGRAM(3/3)



ENGINE

E3CGVG:-SF438

6008-097-310-10






17

FIG. 1 SHORT BLOCK ENGIASSY

6008-014R-0100

%)
M
a2
<
=
=
2~
[CN---"
Vo~
- O
]
=
a
S
=
slg
218"
| ™
&l
»n A OB
>
0
N
<
7z | &
S |©
[
: |2
A
s
S
a (M
e
[
@)
jum
()
=)
o
7
2 |~
01
O |&
= -
[
< |
A~ |00
=)
o
©

KEY

1




18 FIG. 2 CYLINDER HEAD

6008-101D-0100,6008-101D-0200

TYPE OF MODEL
E3CGVG

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=on
=RQ

REMARKS

1 |6211-110-096-20 CYLINDERHEAD ASSY

1
-249447
1

249448- 1

1A 6211-110-096-30 CYLINDERHEAD ASSY

6209-610-003-00 [CUP/SEALING/50 2

6209-605-004-10 PLUG/PT1/2

6212-569-002-00 SEAL,OIL

= = 3 o

V682-200-000-60 BALL,STEEL

6211-141-057-10 GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD

6209-000-005-00 BOLT 14

| K| k| k| K| K| X ¥ XOT R

3| |0~ WD

6209-300-014-00 STUD




FIG. 3 CYLINDER HEAD COVER

6005-110F-0100

19

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O |[R REMARKS

¢ |E3CaVG clLlp

1 [6211-170-007-30 |COVER/CYLINDER HEAD | * |.055k03

2 |6211-179-011-20 RUBBERFLANGE * | 255803

3 [6211-291-010-00 [COVER/BLOWBY * 055803

4 |V195-164-008-30 SCREW/TAPPING * |.o55803

5 |6211-751-001-10 |CAP,0OIL FILLER * |.o55803

6 [6211-173-005-00 SEAL/CYL HEAD/UNDER | * | 9s5k03

7 16209-490-002-10 NUT/CAP * |.255803

8 |6209-572-003-00 [GASKET * | 255803

9 [6209-360-109-10 HOSE/RUBBER * |.955803




20

FIG. 4 CYLINDER HEAD COVER

6008-110H-0100

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

¢ |E3cava cle e
1 [6211-170-007-30 [COVER/CYLINDER HEAD | * |ossis
2 |6211-179-011-20 RUBBERFLANGE * | ossan4-
3 |6211-291-010-00 [COVER/BLOWBY * | ossa04-
4 |[V195-164-008-30 SCREW/TAPPING * | 955804-
5 |6211-751-001-10 |CAP,0OIL FILLER * | o55804-
6 |6211-173-005-00 SEAL/CYL HEAD/UNDER | * |gsschs
7 16209-490-002-10 NUT/CAP * | os504-
8 |6209-572-003-00 |GASKET * | os5en4-
9 [6209-360-109-10 HOSE/RUBBER * | ossa04-
10 [6213-721-023-00 [ORIFICE * | o55804-




FIG. 5 INLET MANIFOLD

6005-120 -0100

21

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL
E3CGVG

A= -

moan

REMARKS

1

6214-110-003-00

MANIFOLD/INLET ASSY

1

2

6214-115-003-10

GASKET/INLETMANIFOLD

* % ¥ O

1

3

V231-360-802-50

FLANGEBOLT/M8X25

6




FIG. 6 EXHAUST MANIFOLD

22

6005-140E-0100

REMARKS

O & A~

I|C
T| O
C| L

E3CGVG

S |TYPE OF MODEL

P
C
*

*

KEY

1

A
%
z Mm
o Rz
= | =
= |ZSE
2 ®TS
O |||
»n DE8
= L/M
a2 |OH
AN
SoeEEA
<2332
S A & o
o|lolo|lolo
ol N olo
= <t <H N~ 10
a H OO M AN
S |o|o/w oo
O i~ lk=lK=1R"]
=< —
M —| |0 o| w
A ||
--—o o
NN N »
©| | > ©|®©
|| |10




6008-2017%-0100

Y

FIG. 7 CYLINDER BLOCK

23

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

=7 Q

REMARKS

6211-210-087-30

CYLINDERBLOCK ASSY

1
-253595

6211-210-087-50

CYLINDERBLOCK ASSY

1
253596-

6209-000-006-00

BOLT

8

6209-610-007-00

CUP/SEALING/16

6209-610-001-10

CUP/SEALING/28

6209-610-009-00

CUP/SEALING/36

6209-610-003-00

CUP/SEALING/50

qmm.hcom':;H

6209-605-007-10

PLUG/PT1/8

0 W = N N

-253595

-3
g

6209-605-007-10

PLUG/PT1/8

253596-

o

6209-605-004-10

PLUG/PT1/2

©

6212-531-008-30

PIN/IDLEGEAR

—
o

6211-258-001-00

SEAL,BEARING CAP

—
—

6211-258-002-00

SEAL,BEARING CAP/7

—
[\

6211-510-008-00

BEARING/CRANK SET

—
w

6211-511-007-00

BEARING/CRANK/UPPER

—
'S

6211-511-008-00

BEARING/CRANK/LOWER

—
%]

6211-599-004-00

BEARING/THRUST/CRANK

—
(2]

6209-625-003-20

OILSEAL

—
-3

6209-749-001-20

PIN/TUBE

—
0]

V523-100-802-40

PIN,ST,B/8X24

—
©

6213-129-006-00

PIN/STRAIGHT

DO
o

6209-740-005-00

PIN

DN
—

6904-110-850-00

STUD

DN
[

V251-340-806-00

STUD/M8X60/7T

[\]
w

6904-110-822-00

STUD

[\
~

6294-453-002-00

DOWEL

DN
(%]

6213-721-007-00

PIPE/WATERDRAIN

LT I I TR TR Bt TR B TR N B N B T N B Af Ve

-253595

25A

V782-160-000-4T

PLUG/SCREW/SEAL

1
253596-

26

6213-319-013-10

CONNECTOR/OILFILTER

27

6211-291-015-20

COVER/INJECTIONPUMP

% | K| k| k| k| | k| k| N | K| K| k| N| X K| k| k| X| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| ¥ ¥ ¥ XOAOW®R

-253595
1




24 FIG. 7 CYLINDER BLOCK

6008-2017%-0100

TYPE OF MODEL
E3CGVG

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION REMARKS

A= -
=on
=RQ

28 16211-292-001-20 |GASKET/COVER

29 |V230-360-601-20 FLANGEBOLT/M6X12

30 [6215-549-013-00 [PIN

31 [6211-760-078-00 LEVELGAUGE

32 [6211-766-006-10 GUIDE/LEVELGAGE COMP

33 [6211-751-002-00 [CAP/OILFILLER

34 |[V720-103-502-50 O-RING/1A,P25

| K| K| k| X K| ¥ X|OT R

35 16213-721-015-00 [PIPE/WATER/HOUSING 253596+




FIG. 8 BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION)

FIG.16 —

6005-209 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

c |E3CGVG clLlp

1 [6211-530-008-00 BEARING/CRANK/UNDER | T ! 025

2 16211-599-004-00 BEARING/THRUST/CRANK | T 2

3 |6211-540-008-00 BEARING/CRANK/UNDER | T ! 050

4 [6211-599-004-00 BEARING/THRUST/CRANK | T 2

5 [6212-273-009-00 BEARING/CONNECTINGR | T 8 025

6 [6212-274-009-00 BEARING/CONNECTINGR | T 8 050




26

6008-210J-0100

s o (

\.

FIG. 9 OIL PAN

7
—_— 1S
T i<

#,:z ’ﬁj@
}

-

=

)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

6211-361-100-00

OILPAN COMP

1

3805-355-002-20

PLUG/M14X1.5

1

V720-102-401-80

O-RING/1A,P18

1

V231-360-801-20

FLANGEBOLT/M8X12

16

Ot (WO

V230-360-601-00

FLANGEBOLT/M6X10

*| % | X k| X|OOT W

2




FIG. 10 REAR PLATE

6008-220K-0100

TYPE OF MODEL
E3CGVG

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

an -~
aloNe]
=7 Q

REMARKS

6211-341-107-20 PLATE/REAR 1

V523-101-001-80 PIN,ST,B/10X18

6209-030-091-00 BOLT/WS

6211-342-004-20 POINTER

V201-360-801-20 BOLT/M8X12/7T

*| % ¥ ¥ k| QAW

O[O | |00
| | = 0o D

V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M8




28

FIG. 11 TIMING GEAR CASE

6008-240Y-0100,6008-240Y-0200

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

6211-

310-029-10

GEARCASE ASSY

1
-239185

6211-

310-029-20

GEARCASE ASSY

239186-

6209-

605-003-20

PLUG/PT1/4

6209-

610-004-00

CUP/SEALING/20

6904-

110-822-00

STUD

6209-

625-006-00

OILSEAL

V231-

360-809-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X90

3817~

401-001-00

INUT/MO08

V231-

360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT/M8X16

V231-

360-805-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X50

V231-

360-806-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X60

1650-

650-015-00

CLAMP

V231-

360-803-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X30

6209-

500-003-00

WASHER/08X14X01

6215-

546-003-30

STOPPER/FULLLOAD

6209-

409-001-00

NUT/M8

V341-

120-008-00

NUT,CAP/M8

6209-

920-002-00

PACKING

6215-

542-004-20

PIN/ARM

P117-

303-003-00

PIN/SNAP

6215-

542-005-20

PIN

6209-

600-004-00

PLUG/SCREW

6209-

500-003-00

WASHER/08X14X01

6209-

740-006-00

PIN/GROOVE

6211-

312-012-10

GASKET/GEARCASE

6213-

160-005-00

VALVE/RELIEF ASSY

6213-

161-003-10

PISTON/VALVE/RELIEF

6213-

164-001-00

SPRING/RELIEF VALVE

V705-

140-012-00

RING,SNAP/12 C

V720-

102-401-80

O-RING/1A,P18

% | K| k| k| | K| k| k| N| K| K| k| %| K| K| k| k| %| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| X k| % XOW®R

e e e e B B e I e T el el L I B A R T B - | Y U YR Ty By B eyt




FIG. 11 TIMING GEAR CASE

6008-240Y-0100,6008-240Y-0200

29

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

30

6209-050-001-00

BOLT/M6

1

31

6209-050-002-00

BOLT/M6

32

V301-260-006-00

NUT/M6

33

3748-172-007-00

CLAMP,7

34

V230-360-601-00

FLANGEBOLT/M6X10

35

6211-311-094-00

PLATE/FRONT

36

6211-312-013-10

GASKET/PLATE

37

6902-050-816-00

BOLT

38

V231-360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT/M8X16

39

V231-360-802-50

FLANGEBOLT/M8X25

40

6211-321-022-00

COVER/HYDRAULIC

41

6211-322-002-00

GASKET/COVER

42

V211-560-802-00

BOLT,S/M8X20/7T

43

V304-260-008-00

INUT/M8

44

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M8

% % K| k| K| K| K| K| N| K| X k| ¥ X XOOWR

e I I I e R B Y N ey B e A e




30

6005-290 -0100

FIG. 12 HANGER

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

1

6211-777-007-30

HANGER

2

2

6901-911-020-00

BOLT,SEMS/M10X20,7T

1

3

V233-361-002-00

FLANGEBOLT/M10X20

*| *| * O

1




i

6008-301C-0100

FIG. 13

VALVE

31

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

6212-551

-019

-00

VALVE/INTAKE

6212-552-

008-

00

VALVE/EXHAUST

6212-561-

003-

00

SPRING/VALVE

6212-563-

005-

00

SEAT/VALVESPRING

6212-565-

001-

00

CUTTER,VALVE

6212-571-

002-

30

TAPPET

6212-575-

005-

30

PUSHROD

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

6212-600-

019-

00

ROCKERSHAFT ASSY

6212-611-

014-

00

ROCKERARM

6212-620-

017-

00

SHAFT/ROCKERARM ASSY

6212-626-

003-

00

PLUG

6212-628-

022-

00

BRACKET/ROCKERSHAFT

6212-628-

023-

00

BRACKET/ROCKERSHAFT

6212-629-

006-

00

SPRING

6212-629-

007-

00

RING/SNAP

6212-629-

008-

00

SCREW/ADJUST

6212-629-

009-

00

NUT

6212-629

-010

-00

BOLT

V231-360-805-50

FLANGEBOLT/M8X55

3817-401-001-00

INUT/MO8

| % | K| k| k| K| K| K| k| K| K| K| k| K| K| X ¥ ¥ ¥ XOOWXR

N = = O O NN NN HE O




32 FIG.14 CAM SHAFT

6005-310 -0100

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
¢ |E3cava clLlp
1 {6212-511-005-00 CAMSHAFT * |-251242
].A 6212'511'005'10 CAMSHAFT * 9251243 1
2 (6212-522-004-10 GEAR/CAMSHAFT * | osees1
2A6212-522-004-20 |GEAR/CAMSHAFT * | 94g082- 1
3 [6209-730-005-00 [KEY/07X05X09 * |oardas
4 |6212-535-007-00 [PLATE/THRUST * |oand .
5 |V210-560-601-20 BOLT,S/M6X12/7T N
6 |6212-523-006-50 GEAR/IDLE  ASSY * |oardya




FIG. 15 CAM SHAFT

6005-310A-0100

33

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

¢ |E3CaVG clLlp

1 (6212-511-005-00 |CAMSHAFT * | ganbys

2 (6212-522-004-10 GEAR/CAMSHAFT * | gond o

3 [6209-730-005-00 KEY/07X05X09 * | garbga

4 |6212-535-007-00 PLATE/THRUST * | ggrisn

5 |V210-560-601-20 BOLT,S/M6X12/7T * | gar2sn

6 |6212-523-021-00 GEAR/IDLE ASSY * | parisa




34 FIG. 16 PISTON

6008-340D-0100

TYPE OF MODEL
E3CGVG

A= -
=on
=RQ

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION REMARKS

6212-111-096-10 PISTON 3

6212-121-028-20 RING/PISTONSET

6212-211-002-00 [PIN/PISTON

6909-950-115-00 RING SNAP

6212-230-010-20 CONNECTINGROD ASSY

6212-235-004-10 BOLT/CONNECTINGROD

| %| K| k| %k| X X[OTR

OO N
w o w o o w

6212-271-009-00 BEARING/CONNECTING R




FIG. 17 PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION)

6008-349D-0100

35

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E3CGVG clLlp
1 |6212-114-096-10 [PISTON/OV T 3
2 16212-124-028-20 RING/PISTON/OVSET T 3 050
3 [6212-116-096-10 [PISTON/OV T| 3
4 (6212-126-028-20 RING/PISTON/OVSET T 8 100




36

6008-351K-0100

FIG. 18 CRANK SHAFT

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

6212-310-047-00

CRANKSHAFT ASSY

1

V523-101-001-80

IPIN,ST,B/10X18

6212-521-008-00

GEAR/CRANK

6209-730-006-00

KEY/07X05X43

6212-330-114-00

FLYWHEEL ASSY

6212-333-002-00

RINGGEAR

V600-150-600-20

BEARING,RB/6002SS

6209-000-041-00

BOLT

© |00 |3 | |OT x| N

6212-339-009-10

BOSS/SPLINE

e e = e B B e R e

10 |6212-371-077-00

PULLY/CRANK

11 |{6212-379-006-00

WASHER

11A|16212-379-008-00

WASHER

| % | K| k| K| K| K| K| k| X| X ¥ X|OT®R

1
-251242
1

12 |6209-000-024-00

BOLT

251243-
1




6008-401E-0100

FIG. 19 OIL PUMP
12A

37

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

6213-100-004-30

OILPUMP ASSY

1

6213-111-002-20

BODY/OILPUMP

6213-120-002-30

GEAR/OILPUMP ASSY

6213-125-002-10

ROTOR/OUTER

6213-129-003-00

PIN/STRAIGHT

6213-119-001-00

BOLT/WS

V220-540-602-00

SCREW,SOCKET/M6X20

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

6213-140-005-10

STRAINER COMP

V720-103-502-20

O-RING/1A,P22A

6213-149-003-20

CLAMP/STRAINER

V231-360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT/M8X16

6213-240-005-10

CARTRIDGE/OILFILTER

e e e O L I I S I e

-253595

6213-240-011-00

CARTRIDGE/OILFILTER

253596-

6221-700-007-00

OILCOOLERASSY

1
253596-

6221-726-015-00

CONNECTOR/OILCOOLER

253596-

6221-726-010-00

WASHER/OILCOOLER

1
253596-

6213-729-026-00

HOSE/OILCOOLER/IN

1
253596-

6209-360-145-00

HOSE/OILCOOLER/OUT

1
253596-

J061-216-020-00

CLAMP/WIRE/16-20

253596-

1425-621-004-00

HOLDER/JE/9-9

B % K| k| k| K| K| X k| K| K| K| k| X| K| ¥ ¥ k| ¥ XWX

1
253596-




38

6008-420E-0100

FIG. 20 WATER PUMP

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

6213-

610-009-60

WATERPUMP  ASSY

6213-

610-016-00

WATERPUMP  ASSY

1
-254;53
254754~

6213-

721-015-00

PIPE/WATER/HOUSING

6209-

360-084-00

HOSE/RUBBER/230

6213-

619-014-00

SPACER/WATERPUMP

V721-

113-105-00

0-RING/1B,G50 HS90

V231-

360-805-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X50

6901-

910-840-00

BOLT

3817~

401-001-00

INUT/MO08

6213-

729-015-40

HOSERUBBER

1650-

780-011-10

CLIP/HOSE/18-22

6213-

716-009-10

HOUSING/THERMOSTAT

6213-

719-005-10

COVER/HOUSING

6213-

743-004-20

GASKET/HOUSING

6209-

030-097-00

BOLT/WS

6213-

743-002-10

GASKET/HOUSING

V231-

360-802-50

FLANGEBOLT/M8X25

V231-

360-807-50

FLANGEBOLT/M8X75

6213-

770-002-00

THERMOSTAT

6213-

711-017-00

PIPE/WATEROUTRET

e e B e B e B e e B e L S e I e e T ST I

-254259

6213-

711-019-00

PIPE/WATEROUTLET

V723-

102-006-30

0-RING/1A,S63

254260-
1

V210-

560-602-00

BOLT,S/M6X20/7T

[-1]

6213-

729-011-00

CAP

| K| K| k| k| k| K| K| k| N| K| K| k| K| K| K| k| K| K| K| K| ¥ % X F[OTWXR

D

J061-

220-024-00

CLAMP/WIRE/20-24

D




FIG. 21 COOLING FAN

6008-480M-0100

S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O |[R REMARKS
¢ |E3cave clLlp
1 [62138-641-007-20 PULLEY/WATERPUMP * 1 1
2 (6213-669-019-00 SPACER/FAN/4.5 * !
3 |V230-360-601-60 FLANGEBOLT/M6X16 * 4
4 16213-671-059-00 BELT/VNR5A40.5 * !




40

6008-501C-0100

a1 W~

FIG. 22 INJECTION NOZZLE

24-2 o~
__ﬁii :égg}:::::::E%EFI

AR
(Ub) i
|

U]
|

-
o

IS A "
[

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL
E3CGVG

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

6215-

300-045-10

INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY

3

FIG 029

6215-

315-002-00

GASKET,NOZZLE

6215-

315-006-00

HEATSHILD/NOZZLE

6215-

315-005-00

WASHER/CORRUGATE

6215-

315-007-00

GASKET

6215-

411-171-00

PIPE/INJECTION ASSY

6215-

411-172-00

PIPE/INJECTION ASSY

6215-

411-173-00

PIPE/INJECTION ASSY

© |00 |3 | O |W N

6215-

419-028-00

CLIP ASSY

| K| k| k| K| K| X ¥ ¥ X OOW®R

DN = e = W W W W

©
>

6215-

419-035-00

CLIP ASSY

'254231
254532~




FIG. 23 INJECTION PUMP

6008-510P-0100

41

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

6215-600-104-20

INJECTIONPUMP ASSY

1

FIG 030

6219-752-045-00

SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP

6219-752-044-00

SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP

6219-752-046-00

SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP

6219-752-047-00

SHIM/INJECTIONPUMP

V231-360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

3817-401-001-00

INUT/MO08

(o RENRIorNIe B R IVLRI AN

6215-621-017-10

CAMSHAFT/INJPUMP

6212-524-006-30

GEAR/INJECTIONPUMP

6209-730-005-00

KEY/07X05X09

V600-110-620-30

BEARING,RB/6203

1729-202-001-00

BEARING/BALL

6212-535-009-00

PLATE/THRUST/INJPUMP

V210-560-601-20

BOLT,S/M6X12/7T

6215-520-007-10

FLYWEIGHT  ASSY

6209-030-043-00

BOLT/M6X10

6215-526-004-00

THRUSTPIECE

6215-541-001-10

ARM/FLOATING COMP

6215-543-002-10

RINK/CONTROL

6215-542-006-00

PIN,CONTROL

V710-140-004-00

RING,SNAP/4 E

6215-549-031-10

SPRING/SETTING

6215-531-019-00

SPRING/GOVERNOR

6215-541-040-00

LEVER/CONTROL COMP

V720-101-900-80

0O-RING/1A,P8

6209-580-002-10

SPRING,RETURN

6215-549-007-10

ARM/CONTROL

V301-260-006-00

NUT/M6

V411-260-006-00

WASHER,PL/M6

V401-160-006-00

WASHER,SP/M6

% | K| k| k| k| K| k| k| N | K| K| k| K| K| K| k| k| X| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| ¥ ¥ ¥ XOAW®R

e I I YA e B Y B Y By Y e e B e e e e . e e e e e B e e e I I e e




42

FIG. 23 INJECTION PUMP

6008-510P-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

31

6215-549-039-00

SPRING/STARTING

*| * (O ®»

1

32

6215-537-002-10

SPRING/IDLE

1




6005-550J-0100

FIG. 24 FUEL PIPE

43

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

6215-412

-004-

00

CONNECTOR/FUEL

1

6215-411

-136-

00

PIPE/FUEL

6209-360

-011-

00

HOSE/RUBBER

3640-586

-004-

00

RESISTANCE/1.0

J062-076

-082-

00

CLIP/HOSE/7.6-8.2

O[O | |00

6209-360

-143-

00

CORRUGATEDTUBE

| % ¥ ¥ k| QAW

R e




44

FIG. 25 ADAPTER

6008-560E-0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E3CGVG cliul|Pp
1 |6215-548-067-00 |ADAPTER/260X175 ASSY * 1
2 16215-541-016-40 ARM/TENSION * 1




FIG. 26 ELECTRIC (1)

6008-801K-0100,6008-801K-0200

45

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

6281-200-015-00

GENERATOR  ASSY

1

FIG 032

6213-674-024-00

PLATE/ADJUST

V231-360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

1373-121-001-00

WASHER/9X22X2

6209-046-059-00

BOLT/FLANGE

O[O | |00 DN

V334-260-010-00

NUT/M10

e e e

-241935

A

[<2]

6209-440-007-00

NUT/FLANGE/M10

6281-100-010-50

STARTER ASSY

241936-
1

FIG 031

V201-361-204-00

IBOLT/M12X40/7T

% X K| k| K| K| X ¥ k| XOAW®R

© (0|3

V401-160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12




46 FIG. 27 ELECTRIC (2)

4 < /

6008-820Y-0100,6008-820Y-0200

TYPE OF MODEL
E3CGVG

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION REMARKS

A= -
=on
=RQ

6281-971-001-10 SWITCH/OILPRESSURE !

6282-450-011-00 THERMOMETER

6282-450-008-00 SWITCH/OVERHEAT

6281-410-023-10 GLOWPLUG

6209-440-005-00 NUT/FLANGE

6219-732-017-00 CONNECTOR/GLOWPLUG

6281-910-013-00 SOLENOID

6209-630-002-10 GASKET

| K| k| k| K| K| X ¥ XOT R

© (00 |~3 (OO > |||
DO M| = = o W = =

V230-360-601-60 FLANGEBOLT/M6X16




6008-999F-0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

REMARKS

6287-810-055-00

REPAIR/ENGINESET

1

6212-569-002-00

SEAL,OIL

6211-141-057-10

GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD

6211-173-005-00

SEAL/CYL HEAD/UNDER

6209-572-003-00

GASKET

6214-115-003-10

GASKET/INLETMANIFOLD

6214-145-004-20

GASHET/EXH MANIFOLD

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

6211-258-001-00

SEAL,BEARING CAP

6211-258-002-00

SEAL,BEARING CAP/7

6209-625-003-20

OILSEAL

6211-292-001-20

GASKET/COVER

6209-625-006-00

OILSEAL

6209-500-003-00

WASHER/08X14X01

6211-312-012-10

GASKET/GEARCASE

6211-312-013-10

GASKET/PLATE

V723-102-006-30

0-RING/1A,S63

V720-103-502-20

O-RING/1A,P22A

V721-113-105-00

0-RING/1B,G50 HS90

6213-743-002-10

GASKET/HOUSING

6213-743-004-20

GASKET/HOUSING

V723-102-006-30

0-RING/1A,S63

[ I I S A e A N B ey B e N I Y e L . e e B e G =)

6209-630-002-10

GASKET

HRERERREREREREREEREERRERERREREE e




48 FIG.29 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-300-045-10 ON Fig.022

6215-300-045-1B

TYPE OF MODEL
E3CGVG

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=on
=RQ

REMARKS

6215-330-028-00 HOLDER/NOZZLEASSY 8

6215-345-044-00 SHIM/0.10

6215-345-045-00 SHIM/0.20

6215-345-046-00 SHIM/0.30

6215-345-047-00 SHIM/0.40

6215-345-048-00 SHIM/0.50

6215-345-049-00 SHIM/0.52

6215-345-050-00 SHIM/0.54

© |00 |3 | |OT x| N

6215-345-051-00 SHIM/0.56

10 |16215-345-052-00 |SHIM/0.58

11 |6215-345-053-00 |[SHIM/0.80

12 16215-343-010-00 SPRINGNOZZLE

13 16215-342-013-00 [SPRINGSEAT

14 16215-339-004-00 [SPACER

15 16215-332-014-00 NUT/NOZZLERETAINING

16 [6215-311-036-00 NOZZLE

17 16215-359-003-00 GASKET

| % | K| k| k| k| K| K| k| | K| K| K| k| K| X ¥ XOT®XR

Co| o] o | o | | | | | o | W W W W w

18 [6215-359-004-00 NUT




6215-600-104-2E

FIG.30 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-600-104-20 ON Fig.023

49
&
242 50
51
52

49

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

=7 Q

REMARKS

6215-631

-015-

00

PLUNGER ASSY

3

6215-641-

002-

00

VALVE,DELIVERY

6215-643-

005-

00

SPRING/DELIVERYVALVE

6215-649-

008-

00

GASKET

6215-644-

009-

00

HOLDER/DELIVERYVALVE

6215-649-

014-

00

ORING

6215-635-

004-

00

SLEEVEFLANGE

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

6215-649-

013-

00

ORING

6215-649-

011-

00

BOLT

6215-622-

003-

00

TAPPET

6215-629-

017-

00

PIN

6215-629-

035-

00

SNAPRING

6215-634-

003-

00

SPRING/PLUNGER

6215-639-

008-

00

SPRINGSEAT

6215-639-

009-

00

SPRINGSEAT

6215-629-

060-

00

PLATE/T=2.60

6215-629-

061-

00

PLATE/T=2.65

6215-629-

062-

00

PLATE/T=2.70

6215-629-

063-

00

PLATE/T=2.75

6215-629-

064-

00

PLATE/T=2.80

6215-629-

065-

00

PLATE/T=2.85

6215-629-

066-

00

PLATE/T=2.90

6215-629-

067-

00

PLATE/T=2.95

6215-629-

036-

00

PLATE/T=3.00

6215-629-

037-

00

PLATE/T=3.05

6215-629-

038-

00

PLATE/T=3.10

6215-629-

039-

00

PLATE/T=3.15

6215-629-

040-

00

PLATE/T=3.20

6215-629-

041-

00

PLATE/T=3.25

6215-629-

042-

00

PLATE/T=3.30

% | K| k| k| k| K| k| k| N | K| X k| K| X K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| ¥ ¥ ¥ XOAOW®R

H R R R R R R R R E e R e e | | o) | M| | ] o o w| | ] oo o




50

6215-600-104-2E

FIG.30 COMPONENT PARTS

50
22 50

FOR 6215-600-104-20 ON Fig.023

%

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

.

E3CGVG

= RO

REMARKS

31

6215-

629-043-00

PLATE/T=3.35

3

32

6215-

629-044-00

PLATE/T=3.40

33

6215-

629-045-00

PLATE/T=3.45

34

6215-

629-046-00

PLATE/T=3.50

35

6215-

629-047-00

PLATE/T=3.55

36

6215-

629-048-00

PLATE/T=3.60

37

6215-

629-049-00

PLATE/T=3.65

38

6215-

629-050-00

PLATE/T=3.70

39

6215-

629-051-00

PLATE/T=3.75

40

6215-

629-052-00

PLATE/T=3.80

41

6215-

629-053-00

PLATE/T=3.85

42

6215-

629-054-00

PLATE/T=3.90

43

6215-

629-055-00

PLATE/T=3.95

44

6215-

629-056-00

PLATE/T=4.00

45

6215-

629-058-00

PLATE/T=4.05

46

6215-

629-059-00

PLATE/T=4.10

47

6215-

637-004-00

CONTROLRACK

48

6215-

635-005-00

CONTROLSLEEVE

49

6215-

619-023-00

EYEBOLT

50

6115-

639-008-00

GASKET

51

6215-

619-024-00

BOLT

% | K| k| k| %| K| K| k| k| %| K| k| %k| K| K| k| k| X X k| * XOW®R

H o D R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R e

52

6215-

3569-006-00

GASKET




6281-100-010-5L

FIG.31 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6281-100-010-50 ON Fig.026

51

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

6281-111-

006-

00

YOKE/STARTER ASSY

1

6281-121-

007-

00

ARMATURE/STARTE ASSY

6281-129-

047-

00

BEARING/BALL

6281-129-

039-

00

BEARING

6281-124-

009-

10

CLUTCH/STARTER ASSY

6281-129-

052-

10

HOUSING/STARTER ASSY

6281-151-

016-

10

SWITCH/MAGNETIC ASSY

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

6281-116-

005-

00

HOLDER/BRUSH ASSY

6281-129-

051-

00

SPRING/STARTER

6281-115-

012-

00

FRAME/STARTEREND

6281-123-

005-

00

PINION/STARTER

6281-123-

006-

00

PINION/STARTER

6581-129-

099-

00

RORA

6281-129-

040-

00

RETAINER

6581-129-

092-

00

BALL

6281-129-

044-

00

SPRING/RETURN

6281-129-

050-

00

SCREW

6281-129-

049-

00

BOLT/THROUGH

6281-129-

063-

00

SCREW

6909-111-

508-

00

NUT

6281-129-

003-

00

O-RING

6281-115-

016-

00

BUSHING/DRAIN

6281-229-

041-

00

NUT

6281-129-019-

00

CAP/RABBER

B k| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| K| K| X ¥ ¥ X OAOWXR

e I I I N Y N N Y B e B e A I I | B e B N B Y By B ey ey B




52

FIG. 32 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6281-200-015-00 ON Fig.026

6281-200-015-0B

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E3CGVG

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

6281-222-002-00

PULLEY

1

6281-229-002-00

NUT

6281-229-003-00

COLLOR

6281-221-004-00

ROTOR ASSY

6281-229-004-00

COVER,BEARING

6281-229-032-00

BEARING/BALL

6281-213-013-00

FRAME/DRIVEEND ASSY

6281-229-006-00

PLATE

© |00 |3 | |OT x| N

6281-229-007-00

BOLT

6281-229-008-00

BOLT

6281-229-033-00

BEARING/BALL

6281-214-007-00

FRAME/END/REAR

6281-214-008-00

COVER/END/REAR

6281-229-040-00

HOLDER/RECTIFIE ASSY

6281-229-011-00

BUSH

6281-217-002-00

HOLDER/BRUSH ASSY

6281-215-001-00

BRUSH

6281-216-001-00

SPRING

6281-229-012-00

BOLT

6281-229-013-00

BOLT

6281-229-014-00

BOLT

6281-229-015-00

BOLT

6281-229-016-00

NUT

6281-229-017-00

BOLT

6281-229-018-00

NUT

6281-271-002-00

REGULATOR  ASSY

| % | K| k| k| K| K| K| k| %| K| K| K| k| K| K| k| %| K| K| K| k| X| X ¥ XOT®XR

o I - Y O Y I N B Y B B By B e B B N | N R e A R ) B e R e




ENGINE

E4ACGVG---SF450

6008-097-320-10






55

FIG. 1 SHORT BLOCK ENGIASSY

/?.u

44..
T <A

m
1 \

6008-0145-0100

wn
2
e
<«
>
=
&
[CN--W
voRa
~E0
]
=
a
=]
s
Slg
218"
- <
= |lw
Y-Sl ]
P>
)
0
<
z |&
S |
: g
1
2 1S
S
a M
=
a1
@)
o
()
o
o
[0 0]
2 |2
01
© o
= -
e
< |?
A |o0
o
o
©

KEY

1




56

FIG. 2 CYLINDER HEAD

6008-101 -0100,6008-101 -0200

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

6211-110-100-30

CYLINDERHEAD ASSY

6211-110-100-40

CYLINDERHEAD ASSY

1
-228151
-24317

6211-110-100-60

CYLINDERHEAD ASSY

24318-

6209-610-003-00

CUP/SEALING/50

6209-605-004-10

PLUG/PT1/2

6212-569-002-00

SEAL,OIL

V682-200-000-60

BALL,STEEL

6209-610-004-00

CUP/SEALING/20

6211-141-047-00

GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD

= 0Ol | 00 B N

6211-141-047-10

GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD

'22}{32
22933-

6209-000-005-00

BOLT

18

6209-300-014-00

STUD

| K| K| k| K| K| K| K| k| % X X[OATR




FIG. 3 CYLINDER HEAD COVER

6008-110 -0100

57

S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O |[R REMARKS
¢ |E4CaVG clLl|p
1 |6211-170-009-10 |COVER/CYLINDER/HEAD | * | 55kss
2 [6211-179-013-10 RUBBERFLANGE * | o3das
3 [6211-179-017-10 SPRING * | 93833
4 |6211-179-018-00 SEAT/SPRING * | 93833
5 |6211-179-019-00 [COVER/BLOWBY * | 9adaa
6 |V195-164-008-30 SCREW/TAPPING * | gafas
7 16211-751-001-10 |CAP,0IL FILLER * | gadss
8 |6211-173-007-20 SEAL/CYLINDER HEAD C | * | .05kas
9 [6209-490-002-10 NUT/CAP * | .p38as
10 [6209-572-003-00 |GASKET * | .oatas
11 |6209-360-079-30 HOSE/RUBBER * | padss




o8 FIG. 4 CYLINDER HEAD COVER

6008-110G-0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |EACGVG clL|p
1 [6211-170-009-10 |[COVER/CYLINDER/HEAD * 236}\,4.
2 [6211-179-013-10 RUBBERFLANGE * 236%\,4_
3 |6211-179-017-10 SPRING * 236%\,4_
4 (6211-179-018-00 SEAT/SPRING * 236%\,4_
5 (6211-179-019-00 COVER/BLOWBY * 236%\,4_
6 |V195-164-008-30 SCREW/TAPPING * | ooeha
7 16211-751-001-10 [CAP,OIL FILLER * 236}\,4.
8 |6211-173-007-20 SEAL/CYLINDER HEAD C * 236};4.
9 6209-490-002-10 INUT/CAP * | 23634-
10 |6209-572-003-00 GASKET * 236%4_
11 |{6209-360-079-30 HOSE/RUBBER * 236%4_
*

12 [6213-721-022-00 [ORIFICE 936h4-




6008-120 -0100

FIG. 5 INLET MANIFOLD

59

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL
E4CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1

6214-110-005-20

MANIFOLD/INLET ASSY

1

2

6214-115-008-00

GASKET/INLETMANIFOLD

* % ¥ O

1

3

V231-360-802-50

FLANGEBOLT/M8X25

8




60 FIG. 6 EXHAUST MANIFOLD

6008-140 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
E4CGVG

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION REMARKS

A= -
=on
=RQ

6214-141-033-30 MANIFOLD/EXHAUST !

6214-145-007-00 GASKET/EXHAUST MANIF

V211-560-802-50 BOLT,S/M8X25/7T

6209-030-095-00 BOLT/WS

6209-300-007-00 STUD

3817-401-001-00 NUT/M08

NN S T

V304-460-008-00 INUT/M8/7T

| K| K| k| X K| X X|OT R

[o - AEN IRV N IVLRI LR

6904-411-025-00 STUD




14

6008-202 -0100

FIG. 7 CYLINDER BLOCK

61

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

REMARKS

6211-210-063-70

CYLINDERBLOCK ASSY

6211-210-063-80

CYLINDERBLOCK ASSY

1
-23628
1

6209-000-006-00

BOLT

23629-
10

6209-610-007-00

CUP/SEALING/16

6209-610-001-10

CUP/SEALING/28

6209-610-009-00

CUP/SEALING/36

6209-610-003-00

CUP/SEALING/50

2
3
1
4

6209-605-007-10

PLUG/PT1/8

10

6209-605-004-10

PLUG/PT1/2

coooqoscn.hcom;»-‘

6212-531-008-30

PIN/IDLEGEAR

6211-258-001-00

SEAL,BEARING CAP

6211-258-002-00

SEAL,BEARING CAP/7

6211-510-009-00

BEARING/CRANK SET

6211-511-007-00

BEARING/CRANK/UPPER

6211-511-008-00

BEARING/CRANK/LOWER

6211-599-004-00

BEARING/THRUST/CRANK

6209-625-003-20

OILSEAL

6209-749-001-20

PIN/TUBE

6213-129-006-00

PIN/STRAIGHT

6209-740-005-00

PIN

V251-340-806-00

STUD/M8X60/7T

6904-110-822-00

STUD

6904-110-850-00

STUD

D D DN = DN DN DN - DN oY O DN R =

6294-453-002-00

DOWEL

6213-721-007-00

PIPE/WATERDRAIN

DO
CO
O =
O
00

V782-160-000-4T

PLUG/SCREW/SEAL

6213-319-013-10

CONNECTOR/OILFILTER

1
236]?9'
-23628

6211-291-015-20

COVER/INJECTIONPUMP

6211-292-001-20

GASKET/COVER

V230-360-601-20

FLANGEBOLT/M6X12

% | K| k| k| k| K| k| k| N | K| K| k| K| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| ¥ ¥ ¥ XOAW®R




FIG. 7 CYLINDER BLOCK

62

REMARKS

6008-202 -0100

1

1
23629-

*

*

Ay

2
|12 | B
-
S S |8
- < )
=5 (G- e
= Mg M Qs
2| 2REZE
a Blga %<

==

EONM
BAR2 5
A
[HiSllclielle]l-H
olololololo
===
@ oo e N e
D - ~NOIO| -
S |o|ooovo
o DO IO | M~
= |00 n ol
ﬂ 10| t- | b~ b= = bs
& ||| | | O] o
| || | O]
NN NN e
||| || ©
Z | o o | ca| oo| =
ﬂ N| D | | M| m




FIG.16 —

6008-209 -0100

FIG. 8 BEARING/UNDER SIZE (OPTION)

N —

I
[

X
W
it

63

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

6211-530-

009-

BEARING/CRANK/UNDER

1

6211-599-

004-

BEARING/THRUST/CRANK

6211-540-

009-

BEARING/CRANK/UNDER

6211-599-

004-

BEARING/THRUST/CRANK

6212-273-

009-

BEARING/CONNECTING R

025

O[O | |00 DN

6212-274-

009-

BEARING/CONNECTING R

CICICIEIEIEICEE:

'S I B Y

050




64

6008-2101-0100

FIG. 9 OIL PAN

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

6211-361-101-00

OILPAN COMP

1

3805-355-002-20

PLUG/M14X1.5

1

V720-102-401-80

O-RING/1A,P18

1

V231-360-801-20

FLANGEBOLT/M8X12

20

Ot (WO

V230-360-601-00

FLANGEBOLT/M6X10

*| % | X k| X|OOT W

2




6008-220P-0100

FIG. 10 REAR PLATE

65

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1

6211-341-114-10

PLATE/REAR

1

2

V523-101-001-80

IPIN,ST,B/10X18

* % * O

2

3

6209-030-091-00

BOLT/WS

8




66

FIG. 11 TIMING GEAR CASE

6008-2407-0100,6008-240Z-0200

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

6211-

310-029-10

GEARCASE ASSY

6211-

310-029-20

GEARCASE ASSY

1
-20%24
20825-

6209-

605-003-20

PLUG/PT1/4

6209-

610-004-00

CUP/SEALING/20

6904-

110-822-00

STUD

6209-

625-006-00

OILSEAL

V231-

360-809-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X90

3817~

401-001-00

INUT/MO08

V231-

360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

V231-

360-805-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X50

V231-

360-806-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X60

1650-

650-015-00

CLAMP

V231-

360-803-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X30

6209-

500-003-00

WASHER/08X14X01

6215-

546-003-30

STOPPER/FULLLOAD

6209-

409-001-00

NUT/M8

V341-

120-008-00

NUT,CAP/M8

6209-

920-002-00

PACKING

6215-

542-004-20

PIN/ARM

P117-

303-003-00

PIN/SNAP

6215-

542-005-20

PIN

6209-

600-004-00

PLUG/SCREW

6209-

500-003-00

WASHER/08X14X01

6209-

740-006-00

PIN/GROOVE

6211-

312-012-10

GASKET/GEARCASE

6213-

160-005-00

VALVE/RELIEF ASSY

6213-

161-003-10

PISTON/VALVE/RELIEF

6213-

164-001-00

SPRING/RELIEF VALVE

V705-

140-012-00

RING,SNAP/12 C

V720-

102-401-80

O-RING/1A,P18

% | K| k| k| | K| k| k| N| K| K| k| %| K| K| k| k| %| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| X k| % XOW®R

e B e ) ) B e P e el T el L e T A B R R B < U U YR YRy B B




FIG. 11 TIMING GEAR CASE

6008-2407-0100,6008-240Z-0200

67

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

30

6209-050-001-00

BOLT/M6

1

31

6209-050-002-00

BOLT/M6

32

V301-260-006-00

NUT/M6

33

3748-172-007-00

CLAMP,7

34

V230-360-601-00

FLANGEBOLT/M6X10

35

6211-311-094-00

PLATE/FRONT

36

6211-312-013-10

GASKET/PLATE

37

6902-050-816-00

BOLT

38

V231-360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

39

V231-360-802-50

FLANGEBOLT/M8X25

40

6211-321-022-00

COVER/HYDRAULIC

41

6211-322-002-00

GASKET/COVER

42

V211-560-802-00

BOLT,S/M8X20/7T

43

V304-260-008-00

INUT/M8

44

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M8

% % K| k| K| K| K| K| N| K| X k| ¥ X XOOWR

e I I I e R B Y N ey B e A e




FIG. 12 HANGER

68

6008-290H-0100

REMARKS

[CN--7

0o

—_— 0

]

=

a2

S

=

FG

mw1112

O

| =

=l w

A O|x % % %
S |©

V4 —

S| 8 K

= — Q0

= | & |2

& I ]

O | i |

R o |0

= /M [oa)

A |Ba e
i
Z4%%
< Jd/<g
j=jfefe=]fcY
oloo|lo
I=IE=1K

B || ||

a [N =]} To] N}

@) 0.000.0

O |~|m~o

o I~© ~©

ﬂ D~ N~ ™M

=% ..|.3..|.1
| - M
NN N
©|>| o>

m —| || <




FIG. 13 VALVE

69

8 9 20—
8.A~|: s 101 g
88 —18A 16 16A4§ | , 9 15
b o ﬁ 14| 9A 15A
, 9 1% g 12 % }L
A , g 12A %
98,/ 9.B o i
B ;@? |
12 ‘ L 5
: 5 |
12A % L 5 J
g #4
R
, ; i4 ‘
" 9 , %3
9B %73 ‘
' 2
i |
6008-301 -0100
S |TyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P EACGVE T|O|R REMARKS
C C[L (P
1 [6212-551-012-10 VALVE/INTAKE *| ¢
2 16212-552-008-00 VALVE/EXHAUST i
3 [6212-561-003-00 SPRING/VALVE *| 8
4 [6212-563-005-00 SEAT/VALVESPRING o
5 [6212-565-001-00 [CUTTER,VALVE *| 16
6 |6212-571-002-30 TAPPET *| 8
7 16212-575-005-30 [PUSHROD *| 8
8 16212-600-011-20 ROCKERSHAFT ASSY * | oodss
8A[6212-600-011-30 ROCKERSHAFT ASSY * | oadan 1
8B[6212-600-021-00 ROCKERSHAFT ASSY * | 5ale.
9 |6212-611-004-10 ROCKERARM * | ooes
9A 16212-611-015-00 ROCKERARM * | a8
9B |6212-611-014-00 ROCKERARM * | ouss-
10 [6212-620-009-00 SHAFT/ROCKERARM ASSY | * | 54347
10A|6212-620-019-00 SHAFT/ROCKERARM ASSY | * | s4sks-
11 [6212-626-002-10 PLUG * | oudn
11A[6212-626-003-00 PLUG * | 5ats-
12 [6212-628-010-10 BRACKET/ROCKERSHAFT | * | 43,7
12A(6212-628-022-00 BRACKET/ROCKERSHAFT | * | o433s-
13 |6212-628-011-10 BRACKET/ROCKERSHAFT | * | ,,i,,
13A16212-628-023-00 BRACKET/ROCKERSHAFT | * | 545k
14 [6209-940-004-00 SPRING * | puder
14A16212-629-006-00 SPRING * | 500
15 |V704-140-016-00 RING,SNAP/16 C * | oudn
15A(6212-629-007-00 RING/SNAP * | 50
16 [6212-616-002-00 SCREW ADJUST AR
16A|6212-629-008-00 SCREW/ADJUST * | guaia.
17 |6209-409-003-00 NUT * | oubin
17A16212-629-009-00 NUT * | ousos-
18 [6209-000-002-00 BOLT * | puden




70 FIG. 13 VALVE

3 9
8_/\{ §
8B 18A T

16+ 16A ‘ 9 15
17 17A - 154
2 P

A/ 13 98/

A k
3’; / 11é2A %
P 12
7 12 ,
~ " |
g
9A

I
'

15 1]

’ 6
11A - £)
ér ' ' 09

-
5\
el 3
9:/419@ % 93 iﬁ iﬁ

12 98
12A
6008-301 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E4CGVG clL|p
18A(6212-629-010-00 BOLT * 243}18.
19 |V231-360-805-50 [FLANGEBOLT/M8X55 * 1
* 3

20 [3817-401-001-00 NUT/MO8




6008-310 -0100

FIG. 14 CAM SHAFT

71

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

c |E4CGVG clLlp

1 {6212-511-009-10 CAMSHAFT * 205},8.

2 (6212-522-004-10 GEAR/CAMSHAFT * .227112

2A16212-522-004-20 GEAR/CAMSHAFT * 227}13- 1

3 |16209-730-005-00 KEY/07X05X09 * 205})8_

4 |6212-535-007-00 PLATE/THRUST * | 20508-

5 |V210-560-601-20 BOLT,S/M6X12/7T * 205%8.

6 [6212-523-006-50 GEAR/IDLE ASSY * 205},8.




7 FIG. 15 CAM SHAFT

6008-310A-0100

S |TYyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS

¢ |E4cava clLlp

1 |6212-511-009-10 CAMSHAFT * | 50807

2 [6212-522-004-10 GEAR/CAMSHAFT * | oom01

3 [6209-730-005-00 KEY/07X05X09 * | o001

4 16212-535-007-00 [PLATE/THRUST * | oodon

5 |V210-560-601-20 BOLT,S/M6X12/7T * | 50207

6 [6212-523-021-00 GEAR/IDLE  ASSY * | 50307




6008-340B-0100

FIG.16 PISTON

.

73

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

6212-111-

096-

10

PISTON

4

6212-121-

028-

20

RING/PISTONSET

6212-211-

002-

00

PIN/PISTON

6909-950-

115-

00

RING SNAP

6212-230-

010-

20

CONNECTINGROD ASSY

6212-235-

004-

10

BOLT/CONNECTINGROD

| %] X k| k| X X(OTR

w oo | oo B

|0 O (> W DN

6212-271-

009-

00

BEARING/CONNECTING R




74

FIG. 17 PISTON/OVER SIZE (OPTION)

6008-349B-0100

S |typEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
¢ |E4cava clLlp
1 ({6212-114-096-10 [PISTON/OV T *
2 16212-124-028-20 RING/PISTON/OVSET T| * 050
3 (6212-116-096-10 [PISTON/OV T 4
4 |6212-126-028-20 RING/PISTON/OVSET T 4 100




FIG. 18 CRANK SHAFT

6008-351J-0100

75

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

6212-310-048-00

CRANKSHAFT ASSY

1

V523-101-001-80

IPIN,ST,B/10X18

6212-521-008-00

GEAR/CRANK

6209-730-006-00

KEY/07X05X43

6212-330-093-00

FLYWHEEL ASSY

6212-333-002-00

RINGGEAR

V600-150-600-20

BEARING,RB/6002SS

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

6209-000-039-00

BOLT

6212-339-007-00

BOSS/SPLINE

6212-371-036-00

PULLY/CRANK

6212-379-006-00

WASHER

e I L e e e e e

-22833

6212-379-008-00

WASHER

| % | K| K| k| K| K| K| k| X X ¥ X|OW R

6209-000-024-00

BOLT

22834-
1




76

6008-401A-0100

FIG. 19 OIL PUMP

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
¢ |E4cava clLlp
1 |6213-100-004-30 OILPUMP ASSY * | padoo
2 16213-111-002-20 BODY/OILPUMP * | padoo
3 [6213-120-002-30 GEAR/OILPUMP ASSY * | padoo
4 |6213-125-002-10 ROTOR/OUTER * | odog
5 [6213-129-003-00 PIN/STRAIGHT * | .20
6 [{6213-119-001-00 BOLT/WS * | a3
7 |V220-540-602-00 SCREW,SOCKET/M6X20 * | pade
8 [6213-140-019-00 [STRAINER * | padoe
9 (V720-103-502-20 O-RING/1A,P22A * | jadoo
10 ([6213-149-003-20 [CLAMP/STRAINER * | padoo
11 |[V231-360-801-60 [FLANGEBOLT/M8X16 * | odog
12 |6213-240-005-10 [CARTRIDGE/OILFILTER * | padoe




6008-401J-0100

1

FIG. 20 OIL PUMP

77

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
¢ |E4cave clilp
1 |6213-100-004-30 [OILPUMP ASSY * | ogebo-
2 |6213-111-002-20 BODY/OILPUMP * | ogebo-
3 16213-120-002-30 [GEAR/OILPUMP ASSY * | ogebo-
4 |6213-125-002-10 ROTOR/OUTER * | ogeho-
5 16213-129-003-00 [PIN/STRAIGHT * | ogedo
6 [6213-119-001-00 BOLT/WS * | oaeno-
7 |V220-540-602-00 SCREW,SOCKET/M6X20 * | agedo
8 |6213-140-019-00 STRAINER * | ogebo-
9 |V720-103-502-20 O-RING/1A,P22A * | ogeho-
10 |6213-149-003-20 ICLAMP/STRAINER * | ogeho-
11 [V231-360-801-60 [FLANGEBOLT/M8X16 * | oagbo-
12 [6213-240-011-00 CARTRIDGE/OILFILTER * | agbo-
13 [6221-700-007-00 OILCOOLERASSY * | ogebo-
14 [6221-726-015-00 CONNECTOR/OILCOOLER | * | 53¢bo
15 [6221-726-010-00 WASHER/OILCOOLER * | ogebo-
16 |6213-729-026-00 HOSE/OILCOOLER/IN * | ogeho-
17 |1800-780-002-00 HOSE/HEATER/L/600 * | ogeho-
18 |J061-216-020-00 CLAMP/WIRE/16-20 * | agno-
19 [1425-621-004-00 HOLDER/JE/9-9 * | agbo-




. FIG.21 WATER PUMP

6008-420E-0100

TYPE OF MODEL
E4CGVG

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=on
=RQ

REMARKS

1 16213-610-009-60 WATERPUMP  ASSY

1
-23950
1

1A|6213-610-016-00 WATERPUMP  ASSY sa0h1.

6213-721-015-00 PIPE/WATER/HOUSING

6209-360-084-00 HOSE/RUBBER/230

6213-619-014-00 SPACER/WATERPUMP

V231-360-805-00 FLANGEBOLT/M8X50

6901-910-840-00 BOLT

2
3
4
5 |V721-113-105-00 O-RING/1B,G50 HS90
6
7
8

3817-401-001-00 NUT/MO08

9 [6213-729-015-40 HOSERUBBER

10 |1650-780-011-10 |CLIP/HOSE/18-22

11 16213-716-009-10 HOUSING/THERMOSTAT

12 16213-719-005-10 COVER/HOUSING

13 16213-743-004-20 GASKET/HOUSING

14 16209-030-097-00 BOLT/WS

156 16213-743-002-10 GASKET/HOUSING

16 |V231-360-802-50 FLANGEBOLT/M8X25

17 |V231-360-807-50 FLANGEBOLT/M8X75

18 16213-770-002-00 THERMOSTAT

e B e B I I e R e L R e I e e T S R

DO
=]
[
o]

19 16213-711-017-00 PIPE/WATEROUTRET

19A16213-711-019-00 PIPE/WATEROUTLET

(3
oo
<
o

20 |V723-102-006-30 |0O-RING/1A,S63

21 |V210-560-602-00 BOLT,S/M6X20/7T

22 [6213-729-011-00 [CAP

| K| K| k| k| k| K| K| k| N| K| K| k| K| K| K| k| K| K| K| K| ¥ % X F[OTWXR

| | e mggm
¢

23 |J061-220-024-00 CLAMP/WIRE/20-24




FIG. 22 COOLING FAN

6008-4801.-0100

S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O |[R REMARKS
¢ |E4cave clLlp
1 [62138-641-007-20 PULLEY/WATERPUMP * 1 1
2 (6213-669-019-00 SPACER/FAN/4.5 * !
3 |V230-360-601-60 FLANGEBOLT/M6X16 * 4
4 16213-671-060-00 BELT/VNR5A41.0 * !




80

a1 w B~ N

6008-501A-0100

FIG. 23 INJECTION NOZZLE

i)

I/
A

A\

° O

O

o{ O

(o)) {

;C_I]o@aO

9 m]
ot

pig

O

o0 o
.

00 o

O
O

é{éw@é@g

KEY

PART CODE

TYPE OF MODEL
E4CGVG

DESCRIPTION

A= -
=on
=RQ

REMARKS

6215-300-045

4

-10 INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY

FIG 031

6215-315-002

-00 [GASKET,NOZZLE

6215-315-006

-00 HEATSHILD/NOZZLE

6215-315-005

-00 WASHER/CORRUGATE

6215-315-007

-00 GASKET

6215-411-091

-30 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY

6215-411-092

-30 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY

6215-411-093

-30 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY

6215-411-094

S S S S N NN

-30 [PIPE/INJECTION ASSY

Slwoloo|~a o |on|ix | |po |~

6215-419-028

-00 |CLIP ASSY

-23846

10A

6215-419-035

| | K| K| k| K| K| X ¥ % XOW®R

oo

-00 |CLIP ASSY

23847-




6008-510Q-0100

FIG. 24 INJECTION PUMP

7-29

81

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

6215-600-119-20

INJECTIONPUMP ASSY

1

FIG 032

6219-752-023-00

SHIM/INJECTION P/0.3

6219-752-022-00

SHIM/INJECTION P/0.2

6219-752-024-00

SHIM/INJECTION P/0.4

6219-752-025-00

SHIM/INJECTION P/0.5

V220-540-802-00

SCREW,SOCKET/M8X20

3817-401-001-00

INUT/MO08

(o RENRIorNIe B R IVLRI AN

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M8

V231-360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

6215-621-012-30

CAMSHAFT/INJECTION P

6212-524-006-30

GEAR/INJECTIONPUMP

6209-730-005-00

KEY/07X05X09

V600-110-620-40

BEARING,RB/6204

1729-202-001-00

BEARING/BALL

6212-535-009-00

PLATE/THRUST/INJPUMP

V210-560-601-20

BOLT,S/M6X12/7T

6215-520-007-10

FLYWEIGHT  ASSY

6209-030-043-00

BOLT/M6X10

6215-526-004-00

THRUSTPIECE

6215-541-001-10

ARM/FLOATING COMP

6215-543-010-00

LINK/CONTROL

6215-542-006-00

PIN,CONTROL

V710-140-004-00

RING,SNAP/4 E

6215-549-031-10

SPRING/SETTING

6215-531-019-00

SPRING/GOVERNOR

6215-541-040-00

LEVER/CONTROL COMP

V720-101-900-80

O-RING/1A,P8

6209-580-002-10

SPRING,RETURN

6215-549-007-10

ARM/CONTROL

V301-260-006-00

NUT/M6

% | K| k| k| k| K| k| k| N | K| K| k| K| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| X| ¥ ¥ ¥ XOAW®R

e I I Y S B Y B Y By Y e e e e e e e e e e e B e I e e i e e




82

6008-510Q-0100

FIG. 24 INJECTION PUMP

7-29

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

31

V411-260-006-00

WASHER,PL/M6

1

32

V401-160-006-00

WASHER,SP/M6

33

6215-549-039-00

SPRING/STARTING

34

6215-537-003-00

SPRING/IDLE

*| % ¥ X (O

1
1
1




FIG. 25 FUEL PIPE

mm— -

P
/ Y——————-mny

I
"//////:L 6

23-1

6008-550B-0100

TYPE OF MODEL
E4CGVG

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

an -~
aloNe]
=7 Q

REMARKS

6215-412-004-00 CONNECTOR/FUEL !

6215-411-082-20 PIPE/FUEL

6209-360-011-00 HOSE/RUBBER

3640-586-004-00 RESISTANCE/1.0

J062-076-082-00 |CLIP/HOSE/7.6-8.2

| % ¥ ¥ k| QAW

S |OU | Q0N |
R e

6209-360-143-00 CORRUGATEDTUBE




84

6005-5605-0100

FIG. 26 ADAPTER

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |E4CGVG cliul|Pp
1 |6215-548-058-00 |ADAPTER/260X135 ASSY * 216})6.
2 16215-541-016-40 ARM/TENSION * 216%,6_




FIG. 27 ADAPTER

6005-560X-0100

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
c |EACGVG clLlp
1 |6215-548-069-00 ADAPTER/260X120 ASSY * .21é05
* 1

2 [6215-541-016-40 ARM/TENSION 21805




56 FIG. 28 ELECTRIC (1)

5
@
6A
6008-801D-0100,6008-801D-0200
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P T|O|R REMARKS
¢ |E4cava clilp
1 ({6281-200-015-00 GENERATOR  ASSY * 1 FIG 034
2 |6213-674-024-00 PLATE/ADJUST * !
3 |V231-360-802-00 FLANGEBOLT/M8X20 * !
4 [1373-121-001-00 WASHER/9X22X2 * !
5 [{6209-046-059-00 BOLT/FLANGE * 1
6 |V334-260-010-00 NUT/M10 * | o1d00
6A[6209-440-007-00 NUT/FLANGE/M10 * | g14bs-
7 16281-100-010-50 [STARTER ASSY * ; FIG 033
*

8 [6901-931-240-00 BOLT,SEMS/M12X40/7T




FIG. 29 ELECTRIC (2)

6008-820T-0100,6008-820T-0200

&5

87

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

6281-971-

001-

10

SWITCH/OILPRESSURE

1

6282-450-

011-

00

THERMOMETER

6282-450-

008-

00

SWITCH/OVERHEAT

6281-410-

023-

10

GLOWPLUG

6209-440-

005-

00

NUT/FLANGE

6219-732-

018-

00

CONNECTOR/GLOWPLUG

6281-910-

013-

00

SOLENOID

6209-630-

002-

10

GASKET

© (00 |~3 (O O | |||

V230-360-601-60

FLANGEBOLT/M6X16

| K| K| k| K| K| X ¥ O R

[T S Y S B S R




88

6008-999B-0100

FIG. 30 REPAIR PARTS(OPTION)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

6287-

810-042-00 REPATR/ENGINESET

1

6212-

569-002-00 SEAL,OIL

8

6211-

141-047-00 GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD

-22932

6211-

141-047-10 GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD

22933-

6211-

173-007-20 SEAL/CYLINDER HEAD C

o O

6209-

572-003-00 |GASKET

6214-

115-008-00 GASKET/INLETMANIFOLD

6214-

145-007-00 GASKET/EXHAUST MANIF

6211-

258-001-00 SEAL,BEARING CAP

6211-

258-002-00 SEAL,BEARING CAP/7

6209-

625-003-20 |OILSEAL

6211-

292-001-20 GASKET/COVER

6209-

625-006-00 |IOILSEAL

6209-

500-003-00 WASHER/08X14X01

6211-

312-012-10 GASKET/GEARCASE

6211-

312-013-10 GASKET/PLATE

V723-

102-006-30 O-RING/1A,S63

V720-

103-502-20 O-RING/1A,P22A

V721-

113-105-00 O-RING/1B,G50 HS90

6213-

743-002-10 GASKET/HOUSING

6213-

743-004-20 GASKET/HOUSING

V723-

102-006-30 O-RING/1A,S63

6209-

630-002-10 |GASKET

e e e e N N M M N M N N M R M N N R R e R M N N R el

e ) B e B B e el e L e I e e L S I N I )




FIG.31 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-300-045-10 ON Fig.023

6215-300-045-1B

TYPE OF MODEL
E4CGVG

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

an -~
aloNe]
=7 Q

REMARKS

6215-330-028-00 HOLDER/NOZZLEASSY 4

6215-345-044-00 SHIM/0.10

6215-345-045-00 SHIM/0.20

6215-345-046-00 SHIM/0.30

6215-345-047-00 SHIM/0.40

6215-345-048-00 SHIM/0.50

6215-345-049-00 SHIM/0.52

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

6215-345-050-00 SHIM/0.54

9 [6215-345-051-00 SHIM/0.56

10 [6215-345-052-00 [SHIM/0.58

11 |6215-345-053-00 [SHIM/0.80

12 16215-343-010-00 [SPRINGNOZZLE

13 16215-342-013-00 SPRINGSEAT

14 16215-339-004-00 SPACER

15 [6215-332-014-00 NUT/NOZZLERETAINING

16 |[6215-311-036-00 NOZZLE

17 16215-359-003-00 |GASKET

| % | K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| K| K| k| X| X ¥ X|IOW®R

NN N N NN N N BN N P S BN N NN

18 [6215-359-004-00 NUT




90

6215-600-119-2K

FIG. 32 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-600-119-20 ON Fig.024

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

6215-631-026-00

PLUNGER ASSY

4

6215-641-002-00

VALVE,DELIVERY

6215-643-005-00

SPRING/DELIVERYVALVE

6215-649-008-00

GASKET

6215-644-009-00

HOLDER/DELIVERYVALVE

6215-649-014-00

ORING

6215-635-004-00

SLEEVEFLANGE

6215-635-006-00

SLEEVEFLANGE

© |00 |3 | |OT x| N

6215-649-013-00

ORING

10 |[6215-649-011-00

BOLT

11 |6215-622-003-00

TAPPET

12 16215-629-017-00

PIN

13 |6215-629-057-00

SNAPRING

14 |6215-634-003-00

SPRING/PLUNGER

15 |[6215-639-008-00

SPRINGSEAT

16 |6215-639-009-00

SPRINGSEAT

17 16215-629-060-00

PLATE/T=2.60

18 [6215-629-061-00

PLATE/T=2.65

19 |6215-629-062-00

PLATE/T=2.70

20 [6215-629-063-00

PLATE/T=2.75

21 16215-629-064-00

PLATE/T=2.80

22 16215-629-065-00

PLATE/T=2.85

23 [6215-629-066-00

PLATE/T=2.90

24 [6215-629-067-00

PLATE/T=2.95

26 [6215-629-036-00

PLATE/T=3.00

26 [6215-629-037-00

PLATE/T=3.05

27 16215-629-038-00

PLATE/T=3.10

28 [6215-629-039-00

PLATE/T=3.15

29 [6215-629-040-00

PLATE/T=3.20

30 [6215-629-041-00

PLATE/T=3.25

% | K| k| k| | K| k| k| N| K| K| k| %| K| K| k| k| %| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| X ¥ % X|OW®R

e e e B B B e e B el e e e e B N N S I S e T - T N N T N NN




FIG. 32 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6215-600-119-20 ON Fig.024

6215-600-119-2K

TYPE OF MODEL
E4CGVG

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

an -~
aloNe]
=7 Q

REMARKS

31 |6215-629-042-00 PLATE/T=3.30 !

32 [6215-629-043-00 PLATE/T=3.35

33 16215-629-044-00 [PLATE/T=3.40

34 [6215-629-045-00 PLATE/T=3.45

35 [6215-629-046-00 PLATE/T=3.50

36 [6215-629-047-00 PLATE/T=3.55

37 [6215-629-048-00 PLATE/T=3.60

38 [6215-629-049-00 PLATE/T=3.65

39 [6215-629-050-00 PLATE/T=3.70

40 [6215-629-051-00 PLATE/T=3.75

41 |6215-629-052-00 PLATE/T=3.80

42 |6215-629-053-00 PLATE/T=3.85

43 |6215-629-054-00 PLATE/T=3.90

44 |6215-629-055-00 PLATE/T=3.95

45 [6215-629-056-00 PLATE/T=4.00

46 |[6215-629-058-00 PLATE/T=4.05

47 |6215-629-059-00 PLATE/T=4.10

48 |6215-637-005-00 CONTROLRACK

49 |6215-635-005-00 CONTROLSLEEVE

50 [6215-619-023-00 EYEBOLT

51 [6115-639-008-00 GASKET

52 16215-619-024-00 BOLT

% | K| k| k| K| K| k| k| N K| K| k| K| K| K| k| X| K| X k| ¥ ¥ XOAOWXR

T S I N e e e e e e e e B e e e B e e e e e R S

53 [6215-639-003-00 GASKET




92

6281-100-010-5L

FIG. 33 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6281-100-010-50 ON Fig.028

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

mleNe
= RO

REMARKS

6281-111-006-00

YOKE/STARTER ASSY

1

6281-121-007-00

ARMATURE/STARTE ASSY

6281-129-047-00

BEARING/BALL

6281-129-039-00

BEARING

6281-124-009-10

CLUTCH/STARTER ASSY

6281-129-052-10

HOUSING/STARTER ASSY

6281-151-016-10

SWITCH/MAGNETIC ASSY

6281-116-005-00

HOLDER/BRUSH ASSY

© |00 |3 | |OT x| N

6281-129-051-00

SPRING/STARTER

6281-115-012-00

FRAME/STARTEREND

6281-123-005-00

PINION/STARTER

6281-123-006-00

PINION/STARTER

6581-129-099-00

RORA

6281-129-040-00

RETAINER

6581-129-092-00

BALL

6281-129-044-00

SPRING/RETURN

6281-129-050-00

SCREW

6281-129-049-00

BOLT/THROUGH

6281-129-063-00

SCREW

6909-111-508-00

NUT

6281-129-003-00

O-RING

6281-115-016-00

BUSHING/DRAIN

6281-229-041-00

NUT

6281-129-019-00

CAP/RABBER

| | K| k| k| K| K| K| k| k| N K| K| k| | K| K| k| K| K| ¥ ¥ * X OW®R

e B L I L I I I A R T B B B R B By Y Y Y




6281-200-015-0B

FIG. 34 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 6281-200-015-00 ON Fig.028

93

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

E4CGVG

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

6281-222-

002-

00

PULLEY

1

6281-229-

002-

00

NUT

6281-229-

003-

00

COLLOR

6281-221-

004-

00

ROTOR ASSY

6281-229-

004-

00

COVER,BEARING

6281-229-

032-

00

BEARING/BALL

6281-213-

013-

00

FRAME/DRIVEEND ASSY

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

6281-229-

006-

00

PLATE

6281-229-

007-

00

BOLT

6281-229-

008-

00

BOLT

6281-229-

033-

00

BEARING/BALL

6281-214-

007-

00

FRAME/END/REAR

6281-214-

008-

00

COVER/END/REAR

6281-229-

040-

00

HOLDER/RECTIFIE ASSY

6281-229-

011-

00

BUSH

6281-217-

002-

00

HOLDER/BRUSH ASSY

6281-215-

001-

00

BRUSH

6281-216-

001-

00

SPRING

6281-229-

012-

00

BOLT

6281-229-

013-

00

BOLT

6281-229-

014-

00

BOLT

6281-229-

015-

00

BOLT

6281-229-

016-

00

NUT

6281-229-

017-

00

BOLT

6281-229-

018-

00

NUT

6281-271-

002-

00

REGULATOR  ASSY

| % | X | K| k| K| K| % k| % K| K| k| k| K| K| K| k| K| K| K| k| X| ¥ ¥ X|O~W®XR

e e I I = T I I Y e o B o Y S B B 1 BN B S B B Y Y e







CHASSIS

1809-097-100-10






1809-102 -0100

e 26

23
Nl

(ENGINE)

Y

40~51-PLEASE SEE 2/3 PAGE

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; SFA38FH SF450FH£ (L) ll} REMARKS
1 {1809-102-200-00 RADIATOR  ASSY * !
2 [1650-102-202-10 [CAP * !
3 11809-102-002-00 SHROUD * !
4 |V230-360-601-20 FLANGEBOLT/M6X12 * 4
5 [1734-102-011-10 INSULATOR * 4
6 |1809-102-010-00 HOSE/RADIATOR/OUTLET | * !
7 [1809-102-009-00 HOSE/RADIATOR/INLET * !
8 |J061-236-044-00 CLAMP/WIRE/36-44 * 6
9 |J061-240-048-00 CLAMP/WIRE/40-48 * 2
10 [1342-402-006-00 BAND,WIRE/250 * 60a-
11 [1809-102-011-00 HOSE/RADIATOR/QUTLET | * !
12 [1809-102-017-00 PIPE * !
13 [1809-102-012-00 HOSE/RADIATOR/OUTLET | * s
13A[1809-102-012-10 HOSE/RADIATOR/OUTLET | * ae | 1
14 [1560-104-010-40 CONNECTOR * s
15 [1424-101-203-00 PLUG * 55
16 |1424-101-204-00 PACKING * 55
17 |V231-360-801-60 FLANGEBOLT/M8X16 * 397
17A11636-102-012-00 (COLLAR/09X13X28 * s
17B|1771-404-001-10 COLLAR/09X14X62 * 655
18 |V211-660-805-00 BOLT,SP/M8X50/7T * a5
18A|V201-260-808-50 BOLT/M8X85 * ks
19 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M8 * 55
19A|V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M8 * 655
20 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M8 * ok
21 [1425-621-004-00 HOLDER/JE/9-9 * s
22 |3805-208-016-00 BOLT(SP/M8X16) * -655
23 [1728-102-220-00 HOSE/290  ASSY * !
24 [1809-102-019-00 HOSE/850 * 5
24A[1809-102-330-00 STAY/PLUG * s




98

FIG. 1 RADIATOR SYSTEM(450 TYPE)(1/3)

1809-102 -0100

~—4
40~51-PLEASE SEE 2/3 PAGE

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH|SF450FH

1({C|G
T|O|R REMARKS
clL]|P

25

1376-

402-003-00

BAND,WIRE/140

1

26

J062-

147-159-00

CLIP/HOSE/14.7-15.9

4
-6556

26A

J062-

147-159-00

CLIP/HOSE/14.7-15.9

2
656-

27

1809-

102-210-20

FRAME/RADIATOR COMP

1
-674

27A

1809-

102-210-30

FRAME/RADIATOR COMP

28

V363-

260-008-00

NUT/WASHER/M8

A
Aq‘i-l

29

1809-

102-240-00

PLATE COMP

30

1421-

603-004-00

BUSH,LEVER

31

V231-

360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

32

1809-

102-230-00

COVER/RADIATOR COMP

33

1734-

102-011-10

INSULATOR

34

3623-

820-013-10

BOLT/KNOB/M08X12

35

V401-

160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M8

36

4101-

102-038-00

WASHER/24X9X3.2

37

1809-

102-003-00

PLATE/U/91X305

38

V363-

260-008-00

NUT/WASHER/MS8

39

V231-

361-002-00

FLANGEBOLT/M10X20

40

1690-

102-210-00

RESERVETANK ASSY

41

1690-

102-212-00

CAP

42

1690-

102-213-00

PACKING

43

1690-

102-214-00

HOSE/RUBBER

44

1690-

102-215-00

HOSE/RUBBER

45

1690-

102-216-00

CLUMP

46

1690-

102-217-00

HOSE/RUBBER

47

1376~

402-003-00

BAND,WIRE/140

48

1809-

102-220-00

STAY/MOTOR/RADIATOR

.
Bl do| | | H| | | ] k] o] | k| o o b A = s s =

48A

1809-

102-220-10

STAY/MOTOR/RADIATOR

)

49

V231-

360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

50

6213-

660-017-00

FAN/COOLING

51

6213-

669-006-00

SPACER,FAN

% | K| k| k| | K| k| k| N| K| K| k| N| K| K| k| k| %| K| k| | K| K| k| k| K| ¥ ¥ * X|OW®R

S
B It




FIG. 1 RADIATOR SYSTEM(450 TYPE)(2/3)

69~78-PLEASE SEE 3/3 PAGE

1809-102 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

52

V230-360-603-00

FLANGEBOLT/M6X30

53

1809-102-005-00

SHAFT/FAN

54

1729-202-015-00

BEARING/BALL

55

1809-102-007-00

COLLOR/25X34X03

56

V705-140-052-00

RING,SNAP/52 C

57

V670-200-005-00

NUT,ADAPTER/ANO5

58

V671-400-005-00

WASHER,ADAPTER/AWO05

59

V231-361-003-00

FLANGEBOLT/M10X30

60

V304-460-010-00

NUT/M10/7T

61

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

62

1809-102-006-00

METAL/FAN

63

V231-360-802-50

FLANGEBOLT/M8X25

64

V304-460-008-00

NUT/MS8/7T

65

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M8

66

3817-358-200-00

COOLER/OIL

67

3824-358-200-00

COOLER/OIL  ASSY

68

V231-360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT/M8X16

68A

V211-360-802-00

BOLT,SP/M8X20

.
)= U N S PG [P N O O I Y A (RS R (O R [
@

68B

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER/M8

.
o3
™

69

3670-354-003-00

HOSE/610

5
s

70

1809-102-018-00

HOSE/14X22X1200

[

71

17562-508-005-00

HOSE/DRAIN/MOTER

[

72

3814-350-002-00

HOSE/14X22X330

-

73

J061-116-025-00

CLAMP/WORM/16-25

jury
DO

74

1800-508-042-00

ADAPTER/T

-

75

1809-102-022-00

PLATE/U/589X75

[y

76

V211-360-801-20

BOLT,SP/M8X12

=

77

1809-102-025-00

INSULATOR

-541

77A

1809-102-025-10

INSULATOR

542-

78

1741-102-002-00

INSULATOR

% | K| k| k| k| K| k| k| N | K| K| k| N| X K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| ¥ ¥ ¥ XOAW®R

-541




100 FIG. 1 RADIATOR SYSTEM(450 TYPE)(3/3)

46-22

70

| e—73
FIG.4747§=’= b

14-1
7.7
77A
1809-102 -0100
TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION T|O|R REMARKS
L|P

78A(1809-102-027-00 INSULATOR

2
542-
1

79 [1809-102-026-00 INSULATOR -541

S
g SFA38FH[SF450FH|
*
*
79A11809-102-026-10 INSULATOR *
*

1
sdo- | 1
1

80 [1725-410-006-00 SEAL/45X50X80




1809-102A-0100

AE—F16.33

ll)’\\l

i(ENGIN j\’f‘
g T
21 )

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; SFA38FH SF450FH£ (L) ll} REMARKS
1 [1809-102-200-00 RADIATOR ASSY * !
2 |1650-102-202-10 [CAP * !
3 [1809-102-002-00 SHROUD * 1
4 |V230-360-601-20 FLANGEBOLT/M6X12 * 4
5 [1734-102-011-10 [INSULATOR * 4
6 {1809-102-010-00 HOSE/RADIATOR/OUTLET | * !
7 [1809-102-015-00 HOSE/RADIATOR/INLET * 1
8 |J061-236-044-00 CLAMP/WIRE/36-44 * 6
9 |J061-240-048-00 CLAMP/WIRE/40-48 * 2
10 [1342-402-006-00 BAND,WIRE/250 * | L
11 [1809-102-011-00 HOSE/RADIATOR/OUTLET | * !
12 |1809-102-017-00 [PIPE * !
13 [1809-102-016-00 HOSE/RADIATOR/OUTLET | * !
14 |[1560-104-010-40 CONNECTOR * | b
15 [1424-101-203-00 PLUG * | b
16 |1424-101-204-00 [PACKING * | b
17 |V231-360-801-60 FLANGEBOLT/M8X16 *| 1
17A|1636-102-012-00 |[COLLAR/09X13X28 * |t
18 |V211-660-805-00 BOLT,SP/M8X50/7T * |t
19 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/MS8 * | b
20 [1728-102-220-00 HOSE/290 ASSY * !
21 [1809-102-019-00 HOSE/850 * | e
21A[1809-102-330-00 [STAY/PLUG *| L
22 [1376-402-003-00 BAND,WIRE/140 * !
23 |J062-147-159-00 |CLIP/HOSE/14.7-15.9 * |t
23A|J062-147-159-00 CLIP/HOSE/14.7-15.9 * | 2
24 [1809-102-210-20 [FRAME/RADIATOR COMP | * | .o 1
24A(1809-102-210-30 [FRAME/RADIATOR COMP | * | L. 1
25 |V363-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER/MS8 * 4
26 |1809-102-240-00 PLATE COMP * !




102

27~36-PLEASE SEE 1/3 PAGE

65
654

1809-102A-0100

FIG. 2 RADIATOR SYSTEM(438 TYPE)(2/3)

42

43
42

—37

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH|SF450FH

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

27 11421-603-004-00

BUSH,LEVER

4

28 |V231-360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

29 [1809-102-230-00

COVER/RADIATOR COMP

30 [1734-102-011-10

INSULATOR

31 [3623-820-013-10

BOLT/KNOB/M08X12

32 |V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M8

33 [4101-102-038-00

WASHER/24X9X3.2

34 [1809-102-003-00

PLATE/U/91X305

35 |V363-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER/MS8

36 [V231-361-002-00

FLANGEBOLT/M10X20

37 [1690-102-210-00

RESERVETANK ASSY

38 [1690-102-212-00

CAP

39 [1690-102-213-00

PACKING

40 [1690-102-214-00

HOSE/RUBBER

41 [1690-102-215-00

HOSE/RUBBER

42 11690-102-216-00

CLUMP

43 [1690-102-217-00

HOSE/RUBBER

44 |1376-402-003-00

BAND,WIRE/140

45 [1809-102-220-00

STAY/MOTOR/RADIATOR

.
o I ) B B N L N N B I T I S I S S NS

45A|11809-102-220-10

STAY/MOTOR/RADIATOR

It
D =)

46 |[V231-360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

47 |6213-660-017-00

FAN/COOLING

48 [6213-669-006-00

SPACER,FAN

49 |V230-360-603-00

FLANGEBOLT/M6X30

50 [1809-102-005-00

SHAFT/FAN

51 [1729-202-015-00

BEARING/BALL

52 |1809-102-007-00

COLLOR/25X34X03

53 |V705-140-052-00

RING,SNAP/52 C

54 |[V670-200-005-00

INUT,ADAPTER/ANO5

55 |[V671-400-005-00

WASHER,ADAPTER/AWO05

N | K| k| k| K| K| k| k| N| K| K| k| %| K| K| k| k| %| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| ¥ k| % X|OW®R

HH»—I»—INH.&HHAQ‘H




FIG. 2 RADIATOR SYSTEM(438 TYPE)(3/3)

H6~65B-PLEASE SEE 2/3 PAGE

1809-102A-0100

75
5

s

73

A

41-1

76A

103

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

56

V231-361-003-00

FLANGEBOLT/M10X30

2

57

V304-460-010-00

NUT/M10/7T

58

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

59

1809-102-006-00

METAL/FAN

60

V231-360-802-50

FLANGEBOLT/M8X25

61

V304-460-008-00

NUT/MS8/7T

62

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M8

63

3817-358-200-00

COOLER/OIL

64

3824-358-200-00

COOLER/OIL  ASSY

65

V231-360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT/M8X16

o

65A

V211-360-802-00

BOLT,SP/M8X20

..
[ =0 I I RN BN BN RSN R

=
=3
o

65B

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER/M8

=

66

3670-354-003-00

HOSE/610

67

1809-102-018-00

HOSE/14X22X1200

68

17562-508-005-00

HOSE/DRAIN/MOTER

=
l—lNNl—‘?m

69

3814-350-002-00

HOSE/14X22X330

70

J061-116-025-00

CLAMP/WORM/16-25

71

1800-508-042-00

ADAPTER/T

72

1809-102-022-00

PLATE/U/589X75

73

V211-360-801-20

BOLT,SP/M8X12

74

1809-102-025-00

INSULATOR

T4A

1809-102-025-10

INSULATOR

75

1741-102-002-00

INSULATOR

75A

1809-102-027-00

INSULATOR

76

1809-102-026-00

INSULATOR

76A

1809-102-026-10

INSULATOR

77

1725-410-006-00

SEAL/45X50X80

% | % | K| k| k| K| K| K| k| X| X K| k| K| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| K| X| ¥ ¥ ¥ X AOAOW®R




104

FIG. 3 MUFFLER SYSTEM(450 TYPE)

1809-103 -0100

S |TYPE OF MODEL C|G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION g sFa38rHlsFa50FH (E l; REMARKS
1 {1809-103-200-00 MUFFLER COMP * 1
2 [1596-105-001-00 GASKET * 1
3 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M10 * 2
4 |V330-700-010-00 NUT/M10 * 2
5 [1809-103-002-00 STAYMUFFLER * 1
6 |V231-360-802-00 FLANGEBOLT/M8X20 * 2
7 11809-103-240-00 [PIPE/TAIL/450 COMP * oko
7A11809-103-240-10 [PIPE/TAIL/450 COMP * 200-
8 [1801-103-210-00 |CLAMP/43-46 ASSY * 1
9 |[V211-661-002-00 BOLT,SP/M10X20/7T * !




FIG. 4 MUFFLER SYSTEM(438 TYPE)

1809-103A-0100

(ENGINE)

105

1809-103-250-10

PIPE/TAIL/438 COMP

o

1801-103-210-00

CLAMP/43-46 ASSY

S |TYPE OF MODEL
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; sFa38FHlSFa50FH REMARKS
1 [1809-103-200-00 MUFFLER COMP * !
2 [1596-105-001-00 GASKET * !
3 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M10 * 2
4 [V330-700-010-00 NUT/M10 * 2
5 [1809-103-002-00 STAYMUFFLER * !
6 |V231-360-802-00 FLANGEBOLT/M8X20 * 2
7 [1809-103-250-00 [PIPE/TAIL/438 COMP * | L
*| g
* 1
* 1

V211-661-002-00

BOLT,SP/M10X20/7T




106

FIG. 5 CLEANER(AIR)SYSTEM(450 TYPE)

1809-104 -0100

(-
‘

8
94?
& |

(ENGINE)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL
SF438FH|SF450FH

A= -
=on
=RQ

1809-104-300-00

CLEANER/ATIR = ASSY

1

1656-104-210-00

COVER ASSY

1544-104-205-00

VALVE

1650-104-201-00

CLIP

1656-104-202-10

ELEMENT ASSY

1503-102-003-10

SENSOR,AIR CLEANER

V231-360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

1809-104-003-00

HOSE/CLEANER/450

© |00 |3 | |OT x| N

J061-264-075-00

CLAMP/WIRE/64-75

1809-104-310-00

PRECLEANER ASSY

1809-104-510-00

STAY/PRECLEANER COMP

V231-360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT/M8X16

1809-104-005-00

HOSE/CLEANER/INLET/A

1809-104-007-00

HOSE/CLEANER/INLET/B

1809-104-008-00

PIPE/ATRCLEANER

J061-269-080-00

CLAMP/WIRE/69-80

N | K| K| k| N| K| K| k| N| K| K| k| X| X ¥ X|OT®R

N S I I I T Ty Y B T

REMARKS




FIG. 6 CLEANER(AIR)SYSTEM(438 TYPE)

1809-104A-0100

107

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-104-300-00

CLEANER/AIR ASSY

1

1656-104-210-00

COVER ASSY

1544-104-205-00

VALVE

1650-104-201-00

CLIP

1656-104-202-10

ELEMENT ASSY

1503-102-003-10

SENSOR,AIR CLEANER

V231-360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

1809-104-004-00

HOSE/CLEANER/438

J061-264-075-00

CLAMP/WIRE/64-75

J061-252-063-00

CLAMP/WIRE/52-63

1809-104-310-00

PRECLEANER ASSY

1809-104-510-00

STAY/PRECLEANER COMP

V231-360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT/M8X16

1809-104-005-00

HOSE/CLEANER/INLET/A

1809-104-007-00

HOSE/CLEANER/INLET/B

1809-104-008-00

PIPE/ATRCLEANER

J061-269-080-00

CLAMP/WIRE/69-80

| k| K| K| k| k| K| K| K| k| K| K| X k| ¥ ¥ XOOTR

LS e e e T e A e A e e L ) B e B e R e




108 FIG. 7 PIPING(FUEL)SYSTEM(450 TYPE)
(ENGINE) 5

1809-105 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
SF438FH|SF450FH

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=on
=RQ

REMARKS

1650-111-220-10 [FILTER/FUEL ASSY

1560-102-202-50 LEVER

1560-102-203-50 [SEAL

1560-102-204-40 SCREW

V720-102-402-10 [O-RING/1A,P21

1560-102-205-40 |[CUP

1426-160-207-00 NUT,RING

V721-103-106-50 [O-RING/1A,G65

© |00 |3 | |OT x| N

1513-102-329-00 ELEMENT

10 [1426-160-209-00 SPRING

11 |V720-102-401-60 |O-RING/1A,P16

12 |11513-102-332-00 PLATE/CAUTION

13 |V201-260-808-00 BOLT/M8X80

.
D—lgi—ll—ll—ll—ll—li—li—li—li—ll—ll—li—li—l

v o

13A|V201-260-810-00 BOLT/M8X100

5
-y

14 [1809-105-001-00 [COLLAR/08X12X20

x
o

15 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M8

16 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M8

17 [6909-913-834-00 PIPE

18 WIRE

19 |11809-105-240-00 HOSE/IN ASSY

20 |1650-111-034-00 |CLIP/HOSE/11-13

21 |J062-147-159-00 |CLIP/HOSE/14.7-15.9

e e e e e

22 |1716-105-001-00 HOSE/08X13X300

23 |J062-119-126-00 |CLIP/HOSE/11.9-12.6

23A11650-111-034-00 |CLIP/HOSE/11-13

24 |1703-105-210-00 PUMP/FUEL  ASSY

24A|1703-105-210-10 PUMP/FUEL ASSY

25 |V230-360-601-60 FLANGEBOLT/M6X16

26 [1771-105-002-00 HOSE/08X13X435

N | K| k| k| K| K| k| k| N| K| K| k| %| K| K| k| k| X| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| ¥ k| % X|OW®R

27 |J062-119-126-00 |(CLIP/HOSE/11.9-12.6 B




FIG. 7 PIPING(FUEL)SYSTEM(450 TYPE)

(ENGINE) 29

~I3

16
21
19

od N

e

) \T\
[

15

109

13
13A
1809-105 -0100
TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION SFA38FH SF450FH£ (L) l; REMARKS
27A11650-111-034-00 |(CLIP/HOSE/11-13

398

28

1792-111-360-00

HOSE/FUEL/900 ASSY

29

J062-087-093-00

CLIP/HOSE/8.7-9.3

30

1734-111-230-00

BLACKET/FILTER COMP

31

V231-360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT/M8X16

32

1560-314-001-10

TRIM/30

| %] X k| k| X X[(OTR

2
1
2
1
2
1
1

33

3666-202-005-10

PAD/50

656




110 FIG. 8 PIPING(FUEL)SYSTEM(438 TYPE)
(ENGINE) 5

&\L i
),

1809-105A-0100

TYPE OF MODEL
SF438FH|SF450FH

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=on
=RQ

REMARKS

1650-111-220-10 [FILTER/FUEL ASSY !

1560-102-202-50 LEVER

1560-102-203-50 [SEAL

1560-102-204-40 SCREW

V720-102-402-10 [O-RING/1A,P21

1560-102-205-40 |[CUP

1426-160-207-00 NUT,RING

V721-103-106-50 [O-RING/1A,G65

© |00 |3 | |OT x| N

1513-102-329-00 ELEMENT

10 [1426-160-209-00 SPRING

11 |V720-102-401-60 |O-RING/1A,P16

12 |11513-102-332-00 PLATE/CAUTION

e e e B T e e e P e el e R e R

o

13 |V201-260-808-00 BOLT/M8X80

.
[y

13A|V201-260-810-00 BOLT/M8X100

14 [1809-105-001-00 [COLLAR/08X12X20

—
= [
"'o""

-
=3
g

15 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M8

16 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M8

17 [6909-913-834-00 PIPE

18 WIRE

19 |11809-105-240-00 HOSE/IN ASSY

20 |1650-111-034-00 |CLIP/HOSE/11-13

21 |J062-147-159-00 |CLIP/HOSE/14.7-15.9

22 |1716-105-001-00 HOSE/08X13X300

23 |J062-119-126-00 |CLIP/HOSE/11.9-12.6

() 7Y "G Y Y[R G, P N [, Pt

23A11650-111-034-00 |CLIP/HOSE/11-13

24 |1703-105-210-00 PUMP/FUEL  ASSY

24A|1703-105-210-10 PUMP/FUEL ASSY

25 |V230-360-601-60 FLANGEBOLT/M6X16

26 [1771-105-002-00 HOSE/08X13X435

N | K| k| k| K| K| k| k| N| K| K| k| %| K| K| k| k| X| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| ¥ k| % X|OW®R

27 |J062-119-126-00 |(CLIP/HOSE/11.9-12.6 29




FIG. 8 PIPING(FUEL)SYSTEM(438 TYPE)

(ENGINE) 29

| 28

1809-105A-0100

N
\

111

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

27A

1650-111-034-00

CLIP/HOSE/11-13

28

1792-111-360-00

HOSE/FUEL/900 ASSY

29

J062-087-093-00

CLIP/HOSE/8.7-9.3

30

1809-105-250-00

BRACKET/FILTER COMP

31

V231-360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT/M8X16

32

1560-314-001-10

TRIM/30

| %] X k| k| X X[(OTR

33

3666-202-005-10

PAD/50




112

1809-111 -0100

FIG. 9 TANK(FUEL)SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

1809-111-

001-

TANK/FUEL

1

1

V211-361-

003-

BOLT,SP/M10X30

1809-111-

002-

PLATE/1/22X130

1755-111-

300-

GAUGE/FUEL  ASSY

1416-621-

037-

PACKING/RUBBER

V360-260-

004-

NUT/WASHER/M4

1729-111-

006-

FILTER/FUEL

1774-111-

310-

CAP/NONLEAK ASSY

© |00 |3 | |OT x| N

1729-111-

283-

PLATE

10 ([1729-111-

284-

PACKING

11 [1774-111-

311-

PACKINGA

| K| K| k| K| K| K| K| k| k| X X[OTR

e ) ) e e e A R e S N

e ) ) e e e A R S N

12 |1770-111-

004-

COVER/TANK




1809-112 -0100

FIG. 10 BATTERY SYSTEM
(ENG I NE)

113

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

16569-650-200-20

BATTERY/80D26R ASSY

1

1809-112-220-10

STAY/BATTERY COMP

V231-361-002-00

FLANGEBOLT/M10X20

1675-112-002-00

BOLT/BATTERY

1809-112-230-00

COVER/BATTERY COMP

V301-260-006-00

NUT/M6

V360-260-006-00

NUT/WASHER/M6

(o BRENRIorNIw B R IVLRI AN

3666-202-005-10

PAD/50

=
oll—‘NlNl—‘N)Ull—‘

=

=2

1809-112-210-00

CABLE/EARTH ASSY

V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SP/M8X16

1716-112-210-00

CABLE/BATTERY ASSY

.
.—n.—n.—ngn-ammn-awcun-an-a
]

1766-112-200-10

CABLE/BATTERY ASSY

.
hOH = =
o

0
|y
o

1766-112-200-20

CABLE/BATTERY ASSY

—
=
@

1600-112-231-00

BOLT/M06X32

o

1600-112-232-00

INUT/MO06

N | K| K| k| K| K| K| k| X| K| K| k| X ¥ ¥ FOW®R

kb b
3=]

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER/M8




114 FIG. 11 LEVER(ACCELERATOR)SYSTEM
(ENGINE)

1809-117 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION g SFA38FH SF450FH(T3 (E l; REMARKS
1 [{1809-117-230-20 LEVER/ACCELERATOR * 1 1
2 [1809-117-002-00 GRIP/THROTTLE * 1 1
3 [1809-117-240-00 BRACKET/LEVER/ACCELE | * 1 1
4 [1600-505-007-10 [LINING/13X50X03 * ! !
5 |V201-261-003-50 BOLT/M10X35 * 1 1
6 |V411-260-010-00 WASHER,PL/M10 * 2 2
7 11593-117-003-10 SPRING,DISK * 1 1
8 |V304-260-010-00 NUT/M10 * 2 2
9 [1809-117-210-00 CABLE/ACCELERATOR * ! !
10 [V411-260-006-00 WASHER,PL/M6 * 2 2
11 |V500-162-501-50 [PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15 * ! !
12 |1703-117-004-00 HOLDER * ! !
13 |1704-740-008-10 GROMMET/13X17X05 * 2 2
14 [2144-415-003-00 BOLT/M8X20(22) * z z
*

156 |1752-606-004-00 INSULATOR/15X55X03




115

s
W
Ny
@ o B
' P
4 “ . o/
(ENG INE) /& {///é_%
1809-120 -0100 7
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; SFA38FH SF450FH£ (L) ll} REMARKS
1 |1809-120-001-00 [PULLEY/V3B145 * !
2 |[V203-361-003-00 BOLT/M10X30/7T,P1.25 * 3
3 |V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M10 * 8
4 [1809-120-013-00 BELT/VB041 * 2
5 [1809-120-005-00 METAL/PULLEY * !
6 |V201-361-402-50 BOLT/M14X25/7T * 2
7 |V401-160-014-00 WASHER,SP/M14 * 2
8 |1809-120-006-00 SHAFT/PUMP * 1
9 [V600-150-600-70 BEARING,RB/6007SS * 2
10 [1809-120-008-00 |[COLLOR/35X46X05 * 2
11 |[V707-140-062-00 RING,SNAP/R62 * !
12 |V670-200-007-00 NUT, ADAPTER/ANO7 * !
13 |V671-400-007-00 WASHER,ADAPTER/AWO07 | * !
14 [1809-120-007-00 [PULLEY/V3B168 * !
15 |V211-561-002-50 BOLT,S/M10X25/7T * 4
16 [1809-120-210-00 ARM/TENSION/HST COMP | * -850
16A[1809-120-210-10 ARM/TENSION/HST COMP | * s |1
16B|[1809-120-250-00 ARM/TENSION/450 ASSY * 750-
17 |1740-272-059-00 BUSH/20X23X15 * 120-
18 [2502-407-001-10 BUSH/15X17X11 * B8
19 |V760-150-000-00 NIPPLE,GREASE * ed1-
20 [V401-160-006-00 WASHER,SP/M6 * 601-
21 [3517-205-007-00 WASHER * N
21A[1809-120-017-00 WASHER/20X32X01 * 199-
22 |[V704-140-015-00 RING,SNAP/15 C * Tog
22A|V704-140-020-00 RING,SNAP/20 C * 790-
23 [1809-120-002-00 [PULLEY/FT80X57 * !
24 [1729-202-013-00 BEARING/BALL * 2
25 |[V705-140-040-00 RING,SNAP/40 C * 2
26 [1809-120-009-10 (COLLAR/18X25X23 * e | 1




16 FIG. 12 PULLEY(INPUT)SYSTEM(450 TYPE)

(ENGINE)

1809-120 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
SF438FH|SF450FH

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION REMARKS

A= -
=on
=RQ

27 |V304-460-012-00 NUT/M12/7T

28 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SP/M12

29 |V411-260-012-00 WASHER,PL/M12

30 [1809-120-004-00 SPRING/HE156

31 [2146-705-001-10 SCREW/M8X150

32 |V304-260-008-00 INUT/M8

33 [1809-120-016-00 PINTENSION

34 [3504-418-007-10 WASHER,SUPPORT

35 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SP/M12

| K| k| k| K| K| K| ¥ ¥ X OW®R

36 |V304-460-012-00 [NUT/M12/7T .




FIG. 13 PULLEY(INPUT)SYSTEM(438 TYPE)

(ENGINE)

1809-120A-0100

117

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-120-001-00

PULLEY/V3B145

1

V203-361-003-00

BOLT/M10X30/7T,P1.25

V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

1809-120-014-00

BELT/VB042

1809-120-005-00

METAL/PULLEY

V201-361-402-50

BOLT/M14X25/7T

V401-160-014-00

WASHER,SP/M14

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

1809-120-006-00

SHAFT/PUMP

9 |[V600-150-600-70

BEARING,RB/6007SS

10 11809-120-008-00

COLLOR/35X46X05

11 |V707-140-062-00

RING,SNAP/R62

12 |V670-200-007-00

NUT,ADAPTER/ANO7

13 |V671-400-007-00

WASHER,ADAPTER/AWO07

14 |11809-120-012-00

PULLEY/V3B190

15 |V211-561-002-50

BOLT,S/M10X25/7T

16 11809-120-011-00

SPACER

17 11809-120-520-00

ARM/TENSION/HST COMP

.
Erl koo H k| = o+ b d k) | b = M| o o

=3

17A(1809-120-550-00

ARM/TENSION/438 ASSY

[N
e
o

18 11740-272-059-00

BUSH/20X23X15

19 12502-407-001-10

BUSH/15X17X11

™
N

N Sl
e [

20 |[V760-150-000-00

NIPPLE,GREASE

=

21 |V401-160-006-00

WASHER,SP/M6

22 |35617-205-007-00

WASHER

o
=

Sn-non-lon-a
0 T

22A11809-120-017-00

WASHER/20X32X01

23 |V704-140-015-00

RING,SNAP/15 C

LR
:n-l:n-l
=1 [

23A|V704-140-020-00

RING,SNAP/20 C

[N
He=
o

24 11809-120-002-00

PULLEY/FT80X57

256 11729-202-013-00

BEARING/BALL

26 |[V705-140-040-00

RING,SNAP/40 C

27 [1809-120-009-10

COLLAR/18X25X23

% | K| k| k| k| K| k| k| N | K| X k| K| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| X| ¥ ¥ ¥ XOAW®R

'
= DN DN e

b
b=
=}




118

(ENGINE)

1809-120A-0100

FIG. 13 PULLEY(INPUT)SYSTEM(438 TYPE)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

A= -

= RO

REMARKS

28

V304

-460-

012-

00

NUT/M12/7T

1

29

V401

-160-

012-

00

WASHER,SP/M12

30

V411

-260-

012-

00

WASHER,PL/M12

31

1809

-120-

004-

00

SPRING/HE156

32

2146

-705-

001-

10

SCREW/M8X150

33

V304

-260-

008-

00

INUT/M8

34

1809

-120-

016-

00

PIN/TENSION

35

3504

-418-

007-

10

WASHER,SUPPORT

-
=
.

36

V401

-160-

012-

00

WASHER,SP/M12

=
=
'

37

V304

-460-

012-

00

NUT/M12/7T

| K| k| k| K| K| K| ¥ ¥ X OW®R

—
"‘i—l"‘i—l"‘v—l:o-l N M = = =
.

=
=
'




FIG. 14 CASE(TRANSMISSION/FRONT)SYSTEM

1809-201 -0100

119

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-201-001-10

CASE/TRANSMISSION

1

1

e -

1690-241-003-00

GAUGE/LEBEL

V251-341-202-50

STUD/M12X25/7T

1725-201-002-00

BOLT/S

V304-460-012-00

NUT/M12/7T

V401-160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12

1809-201-012-00

GEAR/HELICAL/28

(o BRENRIorNIe B R IVLRI AT

V600-110-620-60

BEARING,RB/6206

1809-201-003-00

METAL/MISSION/PTO

V231-361-004-00

FLANGEBOLT/M10X40

V523-101-002-40

PIN,ST,B/10X24

1809-201-210-00

GEAR/HELICAL COMP

V600-110-630-60

BEARING,RB/6306

V600-110-620-50

BEARING,RB/6205

1809-201-014-00

SHAFT/PTO/SIDE

1729-202-003-00

BEARING/BALL

1809-245-310-00

CLUTCH/MOWER ASSY

FIG 075

1809-201-015-00

GEAR/HELICAL/39

1729-202-002-00

BEARING/BALL

1593-307-052-10

COLLAR/26X35X03

1725-218-006-00

RING/SNAP/CS25

V600-110-620-40

BEARING,RB/6204

1809-201-220-00

SHAFT/CENTER COMP

1650-203-008-00

RING/30

1809-201-018-00

GEAR/HELICAL/40

1729-202-003-00

BEARING/BALL

1809-245-210-00

CLUTCH/BLOWER ASSY

FIG 074

1809-201-017-00

GEAR/HELICAL/36

1729-202-002-00

BEARING/BALL

1593-307-052-10

COLLAR/26X35X03

% | K| k| k| K| K| k| k| N | K| K| k| K| X K| k| k| X| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| ¥ ¥ ¥ X|OAW®R

Lo I I YA S I N B Y ey e e ey N e e . e e e e I B S I S S T S

Lo I I T A S I . B Y Y e e B e N T A e e e e e I I S I = S T - IS




120

FIG. 14 CASE(TRANSMISSION/FRONT)SYSTEM

1809-201 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

31

V600-110-620-50

BEARING,RB/6205

32

17567-218-016-00

RING/SEAL/35X02

33

1809-201-230-10

COVER/MISSION/PTO

34

V744-130-500-80

SEAL,OIL/TC30508

35

V231-361-002-50

FLANGEBOLT/M10X25

36

V523-101-002-40

PIN,ST,B/10X24

37

V600-110-620-60

BEARING,RB/6206

38

V707-140-062-00

RING,SNAP/R62

39

1614-244-005-00

SEAL/OIL

40

1614-244-002-00

SLEEVE

41

1729-218-002-00

COUPLING/23X34X60

42

V723-102-003-40

O-RING/1A,S34

43

1427-201-007-00

PLUG,DRAIN

44

V720-102-401-60

0O-RING/1A,P16

45

V782-160-000-4B

PLUG/SCREW/SEAL

46

1809-201-240-10

PIPE/FILLER/OIL COMP

47

V720-103-502-60

O-RING/1A,P26

48

V201-260-801-6B

BOLT/M8X16,SEAL

49

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M8

50

3676-356-001-00

CAP/OIL(30)

51

1716-501-006-10

HOSE/BREATHER

52

J062-138-148-00

CLIP/HOSE/13.8-14.8

53

7963-208-004-00

CAP,OIL 23

% | K| k| k| %| K| k| k| N| K| K| k| N| K| K| k| N| K| K| k| * X XOOTWXR

e ) B e e ) B e R el e e e e e e e e G L

e ) B e B ) B e e e e e e e e e e L




121

FIG. 15 GEAR(INPUT)SYSTEM(450 TYPE)

IR

8

N

1809-204 -0100

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; sFa38FHlSFa50FH g (L) ll} REMARKS
1 (1809-201-011-00 GEAR/HELICAL/30 * !
2 |[V600-110-620-60 BEARING,RB/6206 * !
3 |V707-140-062-00 RING,SNAP/R62 * 1
4 |V704-140-030-00 RING,SNAP/30 C * !
5 |V744-130-500-80 SEAL,OIL/TC30508 * !




122

FIG. 16 GEAR(INPUT)SYSTEM(438 TYPE)

1809-204A-0100

LR

D

N

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

1809-201-021-00

GEAR/HELICAL/30

1

V600-110-620-60

BEARING,RB/6206

V707-140-062-00

RING,SNAP/R62

V704-140-030-00

RING,SNAP/30 C

*| % | X k| X|OOT W

e e

Ot (WO

V744-130-500-80

SEAL,OIL/TC30508




FIG. 17 SHAFT(PTO/SIDE)SYSTEM

1809-244 -0100

8A

123

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-244-002-00

SHAFT/PTO/SIDE

1

1729-202-015-00

BEARING/BALL

1809-244-003-00

METAL/PTO/SIDE

V705-140-052-00

RING,SNAP/52 C

1729-218-002-00

COUPLING/23X34X60

V723-102-003-40

0-RING/1A,S34

1809-244-001-00

SHAFT/JOINT

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

1809-244-210-00

TUBE/382 COMP

e e e e e e e L)

0
(Y

'
EHHHH.—A.—ANH

00
>

1809-244-210-10

TUBE/382 COMP

v =

T ©

©

V231-361-002-00

FLANGEBOLT/M10X20

—
o

V210-360-601-20

BOLT,SP/M6X12

F| k| K| K| k| K| K| X ¥ ¥ X OAW®R

=
= PS.—A

]
= »hon-l




124

1809-246 -0100

FIG. 18 COVER(PTO/SIDE)SYSTEM

17-3

)Q“

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

1

1444-314-009-10 |CAP,PTO SHAFT

1

1

2

V210-360-601-60 BOLT,SP/M6X16

*| ¥ ®»

2

2




1809-271 -0100

FIG. 19 LINK(HST)SYSTEM

125

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-271-230-10

BRACKET/LINK/HS COMP

1

e -

8650-203-001-10

BUSH/20X23X20

V304-460-008-00

NUT/M8/7T

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M8

1809-271-240-00

ARM/LINK/HST COMP

1809-271-001-00

SPRING/HT039

1809-271-002-00

WASHER/32X46X05

(o BRENRIorNIe B R IVLRI AT

V411-260-020-00

WASHER,PL/M20

V704-140-020-00

RING,SNAP/20 C

1560-695-021-00

JOINT BALL MOSRH

V304-260-008-00

NUT/M8

1809-271-250-00

ROD/M8X178 COMP

1560-132-007-30

INUT/LH/MO08

1560-695-022-00

JOINT BALL MOSLH

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M8

V304-260-008-00

NUT/M8

V201-360-804-00

BOLT/M8X40/7T

V304-260-008-00

NUT/M8

| % | K| K| k| k| K| K| K| k| K| K| K| K| X| X ¥ X|OAOW®R

NNNNHHHHHHH;HHHNNN
3

NMMNHHHHHHHgHHHMMNH
3




126

1809-272 -0100

FIG. 20 PEDAL(HST)SYSTEM

’-:“" : . \\fg‘%
B

N

PR

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH|SF450FH

I
T
C

C
o
L

G
R
P

REMARKS

1689-272-260-00

PEDAL/HST/F  COMP

1

1747-640-067-00

PAD/HST

V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SP/M8X16

1809-272-210-00

ARM/PEDAL/F COMP

V411-260-006-00

WASHER,PL/M6

V760-150-000-00

NIPPLE,GREASE

1809-272-001-00

SPRING/HT038

V411-260-022-00

WASHER,PL/M22

© |00 |3 | |OT x| N

V704-140-022-00

RING,SNAP/22 C

1809-272-230-00

CABLE/HST/F ASSY

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M8

V500-162-502-00

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X20

1689-272-240-00

PEDAL/HST/RH COMP

1774-272-071-00

PAD/HST/R

V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SP/M8X16

1809-272-220-00

ARM/PEDAL/R COMP

V411-260-006-00

WASHER,PL/M6

V760-150-000-00

NIPPLE,GREASE

1809-272-001-00

SPRING/HT038

V411-260-022-00

WASHER,PL/M22

V704-140-022-00

RING,SNAP/22 C

1809-272-230-00

CABLE/HST/F ASSY

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M8

V500-162-502-00

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X20

V201-360-803-00

BOLT/M8X30/7T

=

V201-360-803-50

BOLT/M8X35/7T

e I I I e B B I A B A B I B e e I I B
v

o
.
=
=
15

V201-360-804-00

BOLT/M8X40/7T

-y

V304-460-008-00

NUT/M8/7T

1809-272-250-10

STAY/SWITCH COMP

V360-260-006-00

NUT/WASHER/M6

% | K| k| k| %| K| k| k| N| K| K| k| N| K| K| k| k| %| K| k| | K| K| k| k| K| ¥ ¥ ¥ X|OW®R

S I ST I N N e N N e B e e e R B S I S I I S S I I A T N R
d 4

=
bhl\')l\')glpi—l




1809-275 -0100

F1G.32
F1G.33

FIG. 21 AUTO CRUISE SYSTEM

14 1 %é

1813

18

17
o

127

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

moan

G
R
P

REMARKS

1809-275-260-00

PIN/CRUISE COMP

1809-275-003-00

STAY/CRUISE

V211-360-802-00

BOLT,SP/M8X20

V411-260-012-00

WASHER,PL/M12

V500-162-502-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X25

1809-275-270-00

ARM/LOCK COMP

1809-275-002-10

SPRING/HT020

(o BRENRIorNIw B R IVLRI VAN

V580-140-602-00

PIN,SPRING/6X20 W

©

1725-274-102-10

PLATE/LOCK

—
o

V210-360-602-00

BOLT,SP/M6X20

10A

V210-560-602-00

BOLT,S/M6X20/7T

.
B bo| | | R R R ] R =
Nt

398-

11

V210-360-602-00

BOLT,SP/M6X20

11A

V210-560-602-00

BOLT,S/M6X20/7T

12

V360-260-006-00

NUT/WASHER/M6

13

1809-275-001-10

PIN/CRUISE

14

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M8

15

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M8

16

V304-260-008-00

NUT/M8

17

1809-275-280-00

ROD/CRUISE

18

V304-260-008-00

INUT/M8

19

1809-275-004-00

PEDAL/CRUISE

20

1518-406-006-00

COVER,PEDAL

21

V304-260-008-00

NUT/M8

22

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M8

B k| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| K| K| k| K| K| K| k| K| K| ¥ ¥ ¥ X OAOWXR

- =
D o R R o R R R R R ONRNN N R | R R R N R R
@ © R r©

o L
I T I ) I [ RS S R e - T 1
St




128

FIG. 22 PEDAL(DIFF-LOCK)SYSTEM

1809-276 -0100

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

A= -

mleNe
= RO

REMARKS

1809-276-210-00

PEDAL/DIFF COMP

1

1

1518-406-006-00

COVER,PEDAL

1785-760-005-00

SCREW/TRUSS/M8X16

V201-260-804-50

BOLT/M8X45

V304-260-008-00

INUT/M8

SO | [N |

1427-621-012-00

GROMMET

*| % | X k| % X|OW®R

=D | D =

= D | D =




1809-310 -0100

FIG. 23 BRAKE SYSTEM

ta c%‘)

129

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

aloNe]
=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-310-001-00

METAL/BRAKE

1809-310-210-00

BRAKE ASSY

1809-312-210-00

ARM/BRAKE COMP

V411-260-020-00

WASHER,PL/M20

V231-360-803-50

FLANGEBOLT/M8X35

V201-361-402-50

BOLT/M14X25/7T

V401-160-014-00

WASHER,SP/M14

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

1809-310-002-00

DRUM/BRAKE

8A

1809-310-002-10

DRUM/BRAKE

| K| K| k| K| K| X ¥ XA R

B
EroSto oo oo do| do| bo| po| 1o
)

B
gwwmmmmwwmm
ol ]




190 FIG. 24 PEDAL(BRAKE)SYSTEM

17 4 23
© ‘ 3 4A - 26
- KL FIG.32 ‘

QET 23$$; & HG?

~
20 /‘f
e
e
—13
—14
1809-312 -0100
TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Py prapp— (Tj <L) 1; REMARKS
1 [1809-312-230-00 SHAFT/BRAKE COMP 1 1
2 |V411-260-022-00 WASHER,PL/M22 1 1
3 |V704-140-022-00 RING,SNAP/22 C ! !
4 [4348-113-002-00 WASHER/23X32X12 b | s

4A|4348-113-002-00 WASHER/23X32X12 2| L&

1650-135-002-00 [SPRING/HE095

1524-122-001-00 [PAD

5
6 [1809-312-220-10 PEDAL/BRAKE COMP
7
8

V231-361-002-00 FLANGEBOLT/M10X20

9 [1809-312-340-10 PLATE/BRAKE COMP

10 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M8

11 |1725-271-003-00 [PIN/SNAP/B

12 11809-312-290-00 HUB/BRAKE/COUNTER

13 |V401-160-006-00 WASHER,SP/M6

14 |V760-150-000-00 NIPPLE,GREASE

15 |1809-312-280-00 SHAFT/BRAKE/COUNTER

16 |V231-361-002-00 [FLANGEBOLT/M10X20

17 11608-312-007-00 ROD/M08X140

18 [1560-132-007-30 NUT/LH/MO08

19 |1444-122-002-00 TURNBUCKLE/M8

20 [3820-226-071-10 ROD/M8X300

21 |V304-260-008-00 NUT/M8

22 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M8

23 |1725-271-003-00 [PIN/SNAP/B

24 12144-337-002-00 [PIN/08X25

25 {1809-312-270-00 PLATE/BRAKE/LH COMP

26 {1809-312-320-00 PLATE/BRAKE/RH COMP

27 |V211-661-003-00 BOLT,SP/M10X30/7T

28 [1809-312-330-00 HUB/BRAKE ASSY

N | K| k| k| K| K| k| k| N| K| K| k| %| K| K| k| k| %| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| ¥ ¥ * X|OW®R

D] DO W | | e R W D] D DN N DN R NN DN | e DN e ] =R
D DO W | | e R W D] D DN DN DN R = NN DN e e DN e | =N

29 11689-272-201-00 BUSH/18X20X25




FIG. 24 PEDAL(BRAKE)SYSTEM 131

23-3
Nl o
3 — SN
N
18191, 2
© pu 5, 4 27 . -
™ l 4., FIG.32 & o~ 5\
T o  FIG.33 < o

1809-312 -0100

S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; sFa38FHlSFa50FH g (L) 1; REMARKS
30 |V211-661-003-00 BOLT,SP/M10X30/7T * 4 4
31 |1725-103-002-00 SHIM/0.6/B * 2 2
32 [1809-312-003-00 [PLATE/I/32X90 * | 2E | A
*

32A(1809-312-003-00 [PLATE/I/32X90 L L




132

1809-313 -0100

FIG. 25 LEVER(BRAKE/PARKING)SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH|SF450FH

.

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

1809-313-210-00

BRACKET/PARKING COMP

1 1

V231-361-001-60

FLANGEBOLT/M10X16

1809-313-250-00

ARM/PARKING ASSY

1588-515-008-00

BUSH/15X17X25

V411-260-014-00

WASHER,PL/M14

V704-140-015-00

RING,SNAP/15 C

1809-313-230-00

PLATE/PARKING COMP

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M8

© |00 |3 | |OT x| N

V500-162-501-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15

10 |1740-313-300-10

LEVER/PARKING ASSY

11 |{1442-313-202-00

ROD

12 [1444-328-273-00

SPRING

13 |1444-328-272-00

BUTTON

14 |1740-313-301-00

GRIP/ORANGE

15 |V231-360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

16 |V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M8

17 [V500-162-501-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15

18 {1809-313-220-10

CABLE/PARKING ASSY

19 [V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M8

20 |V500-162-501-50

PIN,SPLIT/2.5X15

21 |1725-271-003-00

IPIN/SNAP/B

N | % | K| k| %| K| K| K| k| %| K| K| k| K| K| K| k| X X ¥ XOT®XR

e I I I Y N T e B Y Y Y Y B e B B e A A Y
e I I I Y T e By Y Y B B e e B T




1809-317 -0100

FIG.26 WHEEL
(FRONT/TURF/24X12.00-12)SYSTEM

133

1728-441-220-00

RIMVALVE ASSY

S |TYyPEOFMODEL| 1 | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (1; Py py— g <L) 1; REMARKS
1809-317-220-00 [TIRE/TURF/24X12.0 * 2 2 6G
1809-317-221-00 [TIRE/TURF/24X12.00-1 *
1809-317-230-00 WHEEL/12X10.5 COMP * 6G
*
*

QU QO |

V999-200-003-00

CAP,TIRE VALVE

N DN D D

N DN D D




134

FIG. 27 HUB(WHEEL/FRONT)SYSTEM

1809-318 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION P [srassri{sasort]| - o R REMARKS
1 [1725-308-003-20 BOLT/M12X1.5 *| B 2
1A|1809-318-004-00 BOLT/STUD/SEAL/M12X3 | * | .| o=
2 [1809-318-011-00 [COLLAR/13X32X09 | S
3 [1809-318-014-00 WASHER/CONEDDISCSP | * | 5. | &%
4 {1809-318-016-00 [U-NUT/M12X1.25 | 0 &




FIG. 28 WHEEL(STEERING)SYSTEM

%72_

/
&®—3

/

42 29-1

29-1A

1809-401 -0100

135

S |TYyPEOFMODEL| 1 | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; sFa38FHlSFa50FH g (L) 1; REMARKS
1 |1778-401-200-00 WHEEL/STEERING/360 * 1 1
2 [1773-401-202-10 CAP/WHEEL * 1 1
3 |V335-260-016-00 NUT/M16,P=1.5 * 1 1
4 |V411-260-016-00 WASHER,PL/M16 * ! !




196 FIG. 29 SHAFT(STEERING)SYSTEM

1809-405 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION g SFA38FH SF450FH(T3 (]3 l; REMARKS
1 [1809-405-220-00 SHAFT/STEERING/ COMP | * | L | .}
1A [1809-405-220-10 SHAFT/STEERING/ COMP | * | 4 | od. |1
2 [1809-405-210-10 [SHAFT/STEERING/ COMP | * ! !
3 [1809-405-001-00 SPRING/HC/175 * ! !
4 [1135-709-002-00 R.B.B * 1 1
5 |V704-140-035-00 RING,SNAP/35 C * 1 1
6 [1809-405-005-00 SHAFT/STEERING/C * 1 1
7 |V211-560-802-50 BOLT,S/M8X25/7T * 1 1
8 [1809-405-260-10 [COUPLING/STEERING * ! !
9 [1725-511-085-00 SCREW/SOCET * ! !
10 {1809-405-250-10 [COLUMN/STEERING/A * | L Gl
10A[1809-405-250-20 [COLUMN/STEERING/A A Lk
11 [1729-202-012-00 BEARING/BALL * 1 1
12 [V704-140-020-00 RING,SNAP/20 C * 1 1
13 [1809-405-240-00 |[COLUMN/STEERING/B * 1 1
14 [1809-405-007-00 BUSH/30X42X22 * ! !
15 |V707-140-055-00 RING,SNAP/R55 * ! !
16 |1809-405-230-20 [COLUMN/STEERING/C * | L Gl
16A[1809-405-230-30 [COLUMN/STEERING/C | A Lk
17 |V201-260-804-00 BOLT/M8X40 * 2 2
18 |V304-260-008-00 NUT/M8 * 2 2
19 |1809-405-003-00 BOLT/M10X21 * 2 2
20 |V231-361-002-00 FLANGEBOLT/M10X20 * 4 4
21 |P113-201-007-00 TRIM/70 * ! !
22 [1809-405-270-00 BAR/ROCK COMP * | Ll b
22A[1809-405-270-10 BAR/ROCK COMP |4 k1
23 |V201-261-004-00 BOLT/M10X40 * 1 1
24 |V411-260-010-00 WASHER,PL/M10 oLl gk
25 |V304-260-010-00 NUT/M10 * 2 2
26 |1809-405-004-10 STAY/ROCK |l Sl




FIG. 29 SHAFT(STEERING)SYSTEM

137

28 |1809-405-002-00 |COLLAR/11X22X97

29 |1809-405-008-00 LEVER/TILT

Jury

Jury

\t_rﬂ;% s
FIG.32 L Of oS,
FIG.33
1809-405 -0100
S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; sFa38FHlSFa50FH g (L) ll} REMARKS
26A|1809-405-004-20 STAY/ROCK L k|1
27 {1809-405-280-00 ROD/160 COMP * ! !
* 1 1
*
*

30 [1772-652-001-00 SCREW/TAPPING/3.5X13

1o

q-)o::




138

FIG. 30 SHAFT(STEERING)SYSTEM

1809-407 -0100

F1G.32
FIG.33

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

1809-407-200-00

CONTROLLER/STEERING

1

V211-660-803-50

BOLT,SP/M8X35/7T

1771-407-001-10

PAD/PS

1809-407-003-00

COLLAR/08X12X17

1728-407-076-10

PLATE/CONTROLLER

1809-407-001-00

KEY/05X16

OO N

1809-407-002-00

ADAPTER/G1/4

]

1809-407-002-00

ADAPTER/G1/4

| K| K| k| X K| X X|OT R

SB o = o R N o

S
ki

w-
Loy = | K| M| | =
=]




1809-408 -0100

FIG. 31 CYLINDER(STEERING)SYSTEM

139

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1771-408-500-40

CYLINDER/2WD ASSY

1

FIG 072

V211-661-002-50

BOLT,SP/M10X25/7T

4

1728-408-

001-

00

ADAPTER/L/G1/4XR1/4

2

W N =

1809-408-

250-

00

HOSE/HYDRO/3000 ASSY

1
-109

4A

1809-408-

250-

10

HOSE/HYDRO/3000 ASSY

1

1809-408-

260-

00

HOSE/HYDRO/3200 ASSY

110-
1
-109

5A

1809-408-

260-

10

HOSE/HYDRO/3200 ASSY

| %] X k| k| X XOTR

1
110-




140 FIG. 32 FRAMEMAIN)SYSTEM(450 TYPE)
1A

15

1809-410 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
SF438FH|SF450FH

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

mleNe
= RO

REMARKS

1 |1809-410-210-20 FRAME/MAIN COMP

1
-242
1

1A |1809-410-210-30 FRAME/MAIN COMP Ry

== (O -

1B|1809-410-210-40 FRAME/MAIN  COMP oo
1

2 |[V411-260-006-00 WASHER,PL/M6

V760-150-000-00 NIPPLE,GREASE !

V203-361-603-50 BOLT/M16X35/7T,P=1.5 12

V401-160-016-00 WASHER,SP/M16 12

1593-616-004-20 GROMMET/10X30X5 1

1729-702-003-00 INSULATOR 1

V304-260-008-00 NUT/M8 1

© (00 |J|O O |~ |

1809-410-310-10 BRACKET/AXLE/REAR

9A[1809-410-310-20 BRACKET/AXLE/REAR

9B [1809-410-310-30 BRACKET/AXLE/REAR

9C|[1809-410-310-40 BRACKET/AXLE/REAR

]
(%]
[
i e il

9D |1809-410-310-50 BRACKET/AXLE/REAR

10 [V201-361-403-00 BOLT/M14X30/7T

10A|V201-361-403-00 BOLT/M14X30/7T

11 |V401-160-014-00 WASHER,SP/M14

11A|V401-160-014-00 WASHER,SP/M14

12 |1809-410-510-10 FRAME/UPPER COMP

13 [V231-361-002-00 FLANGEBOLT/M10X20

14 [V231-361-006-50 FLANGEBOLT/M10X65

15 |1809-410-001-00 INSULATOR/16X300

16 |3650-261-001-00 |CLAMP/28X55

17 |V211-360-801-60 BOLT,SP/M8X16

18 |1560-666-004-00 BAND

19 [V201-361-403-50 BOLT/M14X35/7T

N | K| K| k| % | K| X k| k| %| K| k| %| K| K| K| k| K| K| K| K| K| K| ¥ % % X F[OTWXR

<M
._"l\')._'.l\')l\')l—ll—lwwhi—l

20 |V401-160-014-00 WASHER,SP/M14




FIG. 33 FRAME(MAIN)SYSTEM(438 TYPE)

1809-410A-0100

gt

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-410-210-20

FRAME/MAIN COMP

1809-410-210-30

FRAME/MAIN COMP

1809-410-210-40

FRAME/MAIN COMP

| O -

V411-260-006-00

WASHER,PL/M6

V760-150-000-00

NIPPLE,GREASE

V203-361-603-50

BOLT/M16X35/7T,P=1.5

V401-160-016-00

WASHER,SP/M16

1593-616-004-20

GROMMET/10X30X5

1729-702-003-00

INSULATOR

V304-260-008-00

NUT/M8

1809-410-350-10

BRACKET/AXLE/REAR

1809-410-350-20

BRACKET/AXLE/REAR

1809-410-350-30

BRACKET/AXLE/REAR

1809-410-350-40

BRACKET/AXLE/REAR

1809-410-350-50

BRACKET/AXLE/REAR

O | [ |

V201-361-203-00

BOLT/M12X30/7T

V401-160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12

1809-410-510-10

FRAME/UPPER COMP

V231-361-002-00

FLANGEBOLT/M10X20

V231-361-006-50

FLANGEBOLT/M10X65

1809-410-001-00

INSULATOR/16X300

3650-261-001-00

CLAMP/28X55

V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SP/M8X16

1560-666-004-00

BAND

V201-361-403-50

BOLT/M14X35/7T

V401-160-014-00

WASHER,SP/M14

(R [ g Y U g Py g gy Uy o
»-AocoooqoscnAwwuoggggwmqmmﬁwwagp‘

V304-460-014-00

NUT/M14/7T

% | % | % | k| k| K| | X k| K| X K| k| K| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| K| X| ¥ ¥ ¥ X OAOW®R




142

FIG. 34 COVER(BELT)SYSTEM(450 TYPE)

32:9
32:9A
32:98

1809-411 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
SF438FH|SF450FH

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=on
=RQ

REMARKS

1809-411-001-00 [COVER/BELT/UNDER !

V211-360-802-00 BOLT,SP/M8X20

1809-411-003-20 |[COVER/BELT/450/LH

V211-360-802-00 BOLT,SP/M8X20

1809-411-330-00 [COVER/BELT/450/RH

*| % | *| k| | X|OW®R

OOV | [CO DN | =
ol = W = e

V211-360-802-00 BOLT,SP/M8X20




FIG. 35 COVER(BELT)SYSTEM(438 TYPE)

1809-411A-0100

143

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-411-002-00

COVER/BELT/UNDER

1

V211-360-802-00

BOLT,SP/M8X20

1809-411-004-20

COVER/BELT/438/LH

V211-360-802-00

BOLT,SP/M8X20

1809-411-340-00

COVER/BELT/438/RH

O[O | |00

V211-360-802-00

BOLT,SP/M8X20

*| % ¥ ¥ k| QAW

o = oo = o




144

FIG. 36 HOUSING(AXLE/REAR)SYSTEM

F16.32

"\\\i\}\FIG 3B

L

1809-433 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION g SFA38FH SF450FH(T3 (E l; REMARKS
1 [{1809-433-200-00 HOUSING/AXLE ASSY * 1 1
2 [1809-433-202-00 BUSH/35X39X25 * 4 4
3 [1725-433-202-10 BUSH/22X25X25 * 2 2
4 [1809-433-210-00 [PIN/PIVOT COMP * ! !
5 |V211-661-002-50 BOLT,SP/M10X25/7T * 2 2
6 |V411-260-016-00 WASHER,PL/M16 * 1 1
7 |V327-261-216-00 NUT,CASTLE/M16 P=1.5 * 1 1
8 |V500-164-003-00 [PIN,SPLIT/4X30 * 1 1
9 |[V760-150-000-00 NIPPLE,GREASE * 3 3




FIG. 37 SPINDLE(KNUCKLE)SYSTEM

1809-434 -0100

145

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-434-210-00

SPINDLE/KNUCKLE/LH

1
-109

1809-434-210-20

SPINDLE/KNUCKLE/LH

1
-655
1
656-

S

V201-361-203-50

BOLT/M12X35/7T

w

V304-460-012-00

NUT/M12/7T

'S

1809-434-230-00

SPINDLE/KNUCKLE/RH

1809-434-230-20

SPINDLE/KNUCKLE/RH

V201-361-203-50

BOLT/M12X35/7T

V304-460-012-00

NUT/M12/7T

V610-115-110-70

TRB/51107

1809-434-001-00

COVER/54X11

© |00 |3 |t

1809-434-002-00

WASHER/20X50X03

—
o

V580-140-603-20

PIN,SPRING/6X32 W

| K| K| K| k| K| K| X k| k| ¥ X[OWR

N N N DN DN




146

FIG. 38 ROD(TIE)SYSTEM

1809-436 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
SF438FH|SF450FH

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=on
=RQ

REMARKS

1774-436-300-10 RODEND ASSY 2 2

1774-436-320-00 RODEND/B ASSY

1774-436-310-10 RODEND/A ASSY

V401-160-010-00 WASHER,SP/M10

V327-262-110-00 NUT,CASTLE/M10 P1.25

*| % | *| k| % X|OW®R

N DN N DN DN

2
2
2
2
2

SO | [N |

V500-162-502-00 [PIN,SPLIT/2.5X20




1809-441 -0100

FIG. 39 WHEEL
(REAR/TURF/20X10.00-10)SYSTEM

147

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (1; Py py— E cL> 1; REMARKS
1 [1809-441-220-00 [TIRE/TURF/20X10.0 * 2 2 6G
2 |1809-441-221-00 TIRE/TURF/20X10.00-1 * 2 2
3 [1809-441-230-00 WHEEL/10X7 COMP * 2 2 6G
4 [1728-441-220-00 RIMVALVE ASSY * 2 2
5 |V999-200-003-00 (CAP,TIRE VALVE * 2 2




148

FIG. 40 HUB(WHEEL/REAR)SYSTEM

1809-442 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
SF438FH|SF450FH

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=on
=RQ

REMARKS

1 |1809-442-001-00 HUB/WHEEL/REAR

2 2
-109 -612
1A |1809-442-001-10 HUB/WHEEL/REAR 2 2

* | *| * O

110- | 13- |1
2 |1725-484-015-30 BOLT/M14X1.5 8 8




,j?

F

1809-501 -0100

FIG. 41 PUMP SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

aloNe]
=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-501-210-00

PUMP/51 ASSY

1

1

V201-361-405-00

BOLT/M14X50/7T

V401-160-014-00

WASHER,SP/M14

V411-260-014-00

WASHER,PL/M14

N DN D D

N DN D D

O QO |

V304-460-014-00

NUT/M14/7T

*| % ¥ ¥ IO "@®




150

FIG. 42 MOTOR SYSTEM

65
‘ ~
@ ~.
37-1
~ 37-1A
1809-502 -0100
S |typEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION g sFa38rHlsFa50FH (Tj (E l; REMARKS
1 [1809-502-210-00 MOTOR/OMSW315 ASSY | * 2 2
2 16901-931-240-00 BOLT,SEMS/M12X40/7T * 8 8
3 [1809-502-230-00 MOTOR/OMSW250 ASSY | * 2 2
4 [6901-931-240-00 BOLT,SEMS/M12X40/7T * 8 8
5 [1809-502-001-00 KEY/06X06X20 * 4 4
6 |1809-502-003-00 WASHER/CONED DISCSP | * | ;i | 6%
7 {8595-306-007-00 NUT/M20X1.5 A ek




A9~53-PLEASE SEE 2/2 PAGE 35 @ //\‘\

39

1809-503 -0100

FIG. 43 CONTROL SYSTEM(1/2)

e

151

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-503-210-00

BRACKET/VALVE COMP

1

1809-503-210-10

BRACKET/VALVE COMP

q.
gy~
)

=277
1

2

V231-360-802-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

78-
3

1809-503-260-10

LEVER/COLLECTOR COMP

1

1809-503-230-00

ARM/LIFT/COLLECTOR

-244

1

1809-503-230-10

ARM/LIFT/COLLECTOR

o e
Y
PR

g

=
C{‘H

2145-586-002-00

IPIN/6X42

V411-260-006-00

WASHER,PL/M6

V500-162-002-00

IPIN,SPLIT/2X20

1809-503-003-00

SPRING/PLATE

V230-360-601-00

FLANGEBOLT/M6X10

1716-264-071-00

INSULATOR/LEVER/PTO

1444-307-007-00

GRIP

1771-503-003-00

IPIN/05X17

V411-260-005-00

WASHER,PL/M5

V560-160-005-00

PIN/SNAP

1809-503-260-10

LEVER/COLLECTOR COMP

1809-503-240-00

ARM/DUMP/COLLECTOR

'
lgl—ll—ll—ll—‘l—‘l—‘l—lwl—ll—ll—‘l—‘

1809-503-240-10

ARM/DUMP/COLLECTOR

v |

g

O )

2145-586-002-00

IPIN/6X42

V411-260-006-00

WASHER,PL/M6

V500-162-002-00

IPIN,SPLIT/2X20

1809-503-003-00

SPRING/PLATE

V230-360-601-00

FLANGEBOLT/M6X10

1716-264-071-00

INSULATOR/LEVER/PTO

1444-307-007-00

GRIP

1771-503-003-00

PIN/05X17

V411-260-005-00

WASHER,PL/M5

V560-160-005-00

PIN/SNAP

1809-503-220-00

LEVER/LIFT COMP

% | K| k| k| K| K| k| k| N | K| | k| K| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| X| ¥ ¥ ¥ X|OAW®R

'
l—ll—‘l—‘l—‘l—‘l—lNl—ll—ll—‘l—‘gl—lml—ll—ll—ll—‘l—‘l—‘l—lNl—ll—ll—‘l—‘

l—ll—‘l—‘l—‘l—‘l—lwl—ll—ll—‘l—‘gl—l




152 FIG. 43 CONTROL SYSTEM(1/2)

A9~53-PLEASE SEE 2/2 PAGE 35 @ /’N~\
39 O f 34 )

36A| A \
29 Hq. g
92828

1809-503 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
SF438FH|SF450FH

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=on
=RQ

REMARKS

28 {1809-503-250-00 ARM/LIFT COMP

S
Y

1
-224
1

28A[1809-503-250-10 ARM/LIFT _ COMP ods. | 1

g
]

29 |2145-586-002-00 [PIN/6X42

30 [V411-260-006-00 WASHER,PL/M6

31 |[V500-162-002-00 [PIN,SPLIT/2X20

32 [1809-503-003-00 SPRING/PLATE

33 |[V230-360-601-00 FLANGEBOLT/M6X10

34 [1716-264-071-00 INSULATOR/LEVER/PTO

35 [1444-307-007-00 GRIP

.
R R = N R R R

36 [1809-503-270-00 PLATE/SPOOL COMP

oo
[

.
e I I N N Ty e N i L

(O ]

36A|1809-503-270-10 PLATE/SPOOL COMP

'S
i
[

37 |[V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M8

38 |[V500-162-002-00 [PIN,SPLIT/2X20

39 |1771-503-003-00 [PIN/05X17

40 [V411-260-005-00 WASHER,PL/M5

41 |[V560-160-005-00 [PIN/SNAP

42 11809-503-001-00 [PIN/10X148

43 |[V411-260-010-00 WASHER,PL/M10

NNNHHHHH%H

44 |[V500-162-502-50 [PIN,SPLIT/2.5X25

45 [1809-503-002-10 PLATE/GUIDE/LEVER

[N Y B Y ) [ (SN N [ [
B

=2
'
v—-§o—-
N

45A[1809-503-002-20 [PLATE/GUIDE/LEVER 283 | 1

=2]
e

46 |V231-360-802-00 FLANGEBOLT/M8X20

46A|V211-660-802-00 BOLT,SP/M8X20/7T

47 |1728-508-280-10 VALVE/1S-2D ASSY

48 |K275-001-003-00 [PLUG(PF1/4)

49 |[V210-360-603-50 BOLT,SP/M6X35

50 [V301-260-006-00 NUT/M6

51 |[V210-360-602-00 BOLT,SP/M6X20

52 [1809-503-300-00 HOSE/PS-P  ASSY

% | K| k| k| | K| k| k| N| K| K| k| N| K| K| k| k| %| K| k| %k| K| K| k| k| K| ¥ *| ¥ X|OW®R

[ N N S N YY)
-
.
HHHmthgNgN
® R

53 [1725-508-310-00 ADAPTER/L/G1/4 ASSY




FIG. 43 CONTROL SYSTEM(2/2) 153

T

N [ T ST

/\/" 1 72
fgg, N
.Q\
1809-503"0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; SFA38FH SF450FH£ (L) ll} REMARKS
54 |V720-112-401-10 O-RING/1B,P11 * ! !

55 [1809-503-350-00 ADAPTER/G1/4 ASSY * ! !

56 |V720-112-401-10 O-RING/1B,P11 * 1 1

57 |8561-501-010-00 ADAPTER/90/LOW PRESS | * ! !

58 |[P113-211-330-00 [ELBOW/90DEG/L. ASSY * ! !

59 |[V720-112-401-10 |0-RING/1B,P11 * ! !

60 |1705-408-230-00 ADAPTER/L/G1/4 ASSY * ! !

61 |V720-112-401-10 |0-RING/1B,P11 * ! !

62 |1809-503-320-00 HOSE/VNT-TE ASSY * ! !

63 [8664-555-003-00 ADAPTER/T * 1 1

64 {1809-503-330-00 HOSE/TE-MT ASSY * ! !

65 {1809-503-340-00 HOSE/TE-MC ASSY * ! !

66 {1703-508-210-00 ADAPTER/G3/8 ASSY * ! !

67 {1809-503-005-00 ADAPTER/G3/8 * 2 2

68 |1740-517-600-00 ADAPTER/G3/8ASSY * ! !

69 |V720-112-401-40 0-RING/1B,P14 * 1 1

70 [1809-509-490-00 ADAPTER/1/4X3/8 ASSY * ! !

71 |V720-112-401-40 O-RING/1B,P14 * ! !

72 |P103-521-006-10 ELBOW/90DEG ASSY * ! !

73 |V720-112-401-40 0O-RING/1B,P14 * 1 1

*

74

1771-509-280-10

HOSE/HYDRO/1500 ASSY




154 FIG. 44 CYLINDER(LIFT)SYSTEM

ﬁ”J\ /4, PR @/
= ,,\Q”:! {‘ Bz { P //ﬁg
FIG.33 6= N&@% 10
4 &
L
1809-504 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
SF438FH|SF450FH

A= -
=on
=RQ

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1 |K182-013-000-20 |CYLINDER ASSY

1A |K182-013-000-30 CYLINDER/013 ASSY

2 1K182-012-001-00 [PISTON

2A | K182-012-001-10 PISTON/012

K182-007-002-00 PISTON STOPPER

V793-142-480-60 DUST SEAL SER42

V730-104-804-20 RING/BACK UP

3768-185-022-10 ADAPTER/90DEG/PUMP

3
4
5 |V724-124-304-20 PACKING PS-42
6
7
8

1608-206-240-00 ADAPTER/90 ORIFICE

9 [1608-206-241-00 ORIFICEBOLT/2.2

10 [1809-553-280-00 [PIN/14X63 COMP

11 |V211-560-801-60 BOLT,S/M8X16/7T

12 |1705-408-260-00 HOSE/HYDRO/850 ASSY

| k| k| | % N| K| K| K| K| K| ®| *| *| X[OW®R
.-wmmn—nn—nn—nmmmmgmm

= NN = = = N NN

13 |8664-555-003-00 ADAPTER/T




FIG. 45 UPSTOP(INSULATOR/NUT)SYSTEM

155

e 2
)]
[E“JE
50-3
50-3A
1809-506 -0100
S |TyPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (1; SFA38FHISFA50FH g cL) 1; REMARKS
1 [1729-702-003-00 INSULATOR * ! !
* 1 1

2 |V304-260-008-00

NUT/M8




156 FIG. 46 PIPING(PUMP)SYSTEM(1/2)
. W 25

e 42-3

ki ek 4

: . 3
8A Lo
7

1809-508 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
SF438FH|SF450FH

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=on
=RQ

REMARKS

1809-508-200-00 [FILTER/SUCTION/10 1 1

1809-508-202-00 |CARTRIDGE/10

1809-508-203-00 [PACKING

1754-508-202-00 SENSOR/FILTER

V231-361-002-50 FLANGEBOLT/M10X25

1809-509-380-00 ADAPTER/L/G1XG1 ASSY

DN DN DN | | e

V720-113-502-90 O-RING/1B,P29

[o - AEN IRV N IVLRI LR

1809-508-220-00 HOSE/T-F ASSY

o
.
oo
(=
_

[ T S I Y S ) Y et

>

1809-508-220-10 HOSE/T-F ASSY

o
=1
S
i—logi-l
[

9 [1809-508-230-00 HOSE/F-CP  ASSY Yo | ahy
9A |1809-508-230-10 [HOSE/F-CP  ASSY 80- | 308 |1
10 |3805-371-007-00 [PAD/25 !
11 |3650-261-001-00 [CLAMP/28X55 2
12 |V231-360-801-60 FLANGEBOLT/M8X16 2
13 {1809-508-240-00 ADAPTER/L/1X5/1 ASSY 1
14 {1809-508-242-00 RING/O !
15 |{1809-508-470-00 ADAPTER/1X5/16 ASSY 2
16 |{1809-508-242-00 RING/O 2
17 [1809-508-250-00 HOSE/PT-T  ASSY 3

T RO
v N

17A|11809-508-250-10 HOSE/PT-T  ASSY

18 |11809-508-530-00 ADAPTER/L/1X5/1 ASSY

19 |11809-508-242-00 RING/O

20 {1809-509-380-00 ADAPTER/L/G1XG1 ASSY

21 |V720-113-502-90 |O-RING/1B,P29

22 [3626-370-005-00 ADAPTER/90DEG/3/8

23 [1809-508-260-00 HOSE/PA-TE  ASSY

24 [1809-508-270-00 HOSE/PB-TE ASSY

25 {1809-508-280-00 ADAPTER/L/1X1/1 ASSY

26 {1809-508-282-00 RING/O

% | K| k| k| k| K| k| k| N| K| K| k| %| K| K| k| k| X| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| ¥ ¥ % X|OW®R

[ S I I e e N N e N e S S e e S S
)

MNNHHHMMHugo—I

27 [1809-508-290-00 ADAPTER/1X1/16 ASSY




FIG. 46 PIPING(PUMP)SYSTEM(2

1809-508 -0100

28~41,51~56-PLEASE SEE

12)
a‘ -2

70

157

71 72
1/2 PAGE

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

28

1809-508-282-00

RING/O

2

2

29

1809-508-001-00

ADAPTER/T/G1/2

30

1809-508-310-00

HOSE/TE-MFR ASSY

31

1809-508-430-00

ADAPTER/G1/2 ASSY

32

1809-508-007-00

WASHER/SEAL/1/2

33

1809-508-330-00

HOSE/TE-MRL  ASSY

34

1809-508-430-00

ADAPTER/G1/2 ASSY

35

1809-508-007-00

WASHER/SEAL/1/2

36

1809-508-340-00

HOSE/TE-MFL  ASSY

37

1809-508-350-00

HOSE/TE-MRR ASSY

38

1809-508-300-00

VALVE/DIFFLOCK ASSY

39

1809-508-301-00

SOLENOID VALVE

40

1809-508-302-00

CHECK VALVE

41

V230-360-606-00

FLANGEBOLT/M6X60

42

P121-541-220-00

ADAPTER ASSY

43

V720-112-401-80

O-RING/1B,P18

44

1809-508-540-00

ADAPTER/G1/4X9/16

45

1809-508-542-00

RING/O

46

3829-387-410-00

ADPTER/G1/4.1/4

47

V720-112-401-10

0-RING/1B,P11

48

3829-387-380-00

HOSE/HYDORAULIC/1500

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

49

1809-508-360-00

HOSE/MFB-DV  ASSY

50

1809-508-380-00

HOSE/MRB-DV  ASSY

51

1809-508-510-10

STAY/HOSE COMP

2
4
4
4
4
2
2
4
4
2
2
2
2

52

V231-360-805-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X50

53

1809-508-520-00

PIPE/DEL COMP

1)

'S

53A

1809-508-520-10

PIPE/DEL COMP

v
'SHSHMMMMHHHHHP-ANNHHHH##H#PHN

o

1
49
1

01

=2

53B

1809-508-520-20

PIPE/DEL COMP

1
60

N

54

V231-361-002-00

FLANGEBOLT/M10X20

55

V231-360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT/M8X16

% | K| k| k| k| K| k| k| N | K| X k| K| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| X| ¥ ¥ ¥ X|OAW®R

-
=
(34 Nloll-l

2
2




158 FIG. 46 PIPING(PUMP)SYSTEM(2/2)
P 2
3.

/ o~ 3

o BT

( 4| 50 32 ’

/T"‘jz > /\/31"/ (}61
TSN

20

28~41,51~b6-PLEASE SEE 1/2 PAGE

1809-508 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION g SFA38FH SF450FH(T3 (E l; REMARKS
56 |V782-160-000-2T [PLUG/SCREW/SEAL * 1 1
57 |1809-508-005-00 ADAPTER/G1/4 * 4 4
58 [1809-508-006-00 WASHER/SEAL/1/4 * 4 4
59 [1809-508-008-00 ADAPTER/90/1/8X1/4 * 4 4
60 [8664-555-003-00 ADAPTER/T * 3 3
61 [3829-387-380-00 HOSE/HYDORAULIC/1500 | * 2 2
62 |1705-408-260-00 HOSE/HYDRO/850 ASSY * 2 2
63 |1740-517-600-00 ADAPTER/G3/8ASSY * 1 1
64 |V720-112-401-40 |[0-RING/1B,P14 * ! !
65 |1656-509-290-00 ADAPTER/PF3/8 ASSY * ! !
66 |V720-112-401-40 O-RING/1B,P14 * ! !
67 |1703-508-210-00 ADAPTER/G3/8 ASSY * ! !
68 {1809-503-330-00 HOSE/TE-MT ASSY * 1 1
69 [1809-503-320-00 HOSE/VT-TE ASSY * 2 2
70 |1593-623-003-00 [BAND * 1 1
71 |1560-695-015-00 [CLAMP * 13, 13,
*

72 [1342-402-006-00 BAND,WIRE/250




FIG. 47 PIPING(CONTROL)SYSTEM(1/3) 159

10
6 .

04
e
éff

32:11
,/32:2032-10
o 332032219

B

1809-509 -0100

1
1A
118

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-509-200-00

FILTER/SUCTION/20

1

1809-509-201-00

CARTRIDGE/20

1809-508-203-00

PACKING

1754-508-202-00

SENSOR/FILTER

V231-361-002-50

FLANGEBOLT/M10X25

1809-508-210-00

ADAPTER/G1XG1 ASSY

V720-113-502-90

0-RING/1B,P29

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

1809-509-380-00

ADAPTER/L/G1XG1 ASSY

©

V720-113-502-90

0-RING/1B,P29

—
o

1809-509-230-00

HOSE/MC-F

ASSY

<

10A

1809-509-230-10

HOSE/MC-F

ASSY

O R e B I S S ™ Y

®
<

.
l—lgl—ll—ll—lNNNl—ll—ll—ll—l
=

11

1809-509-240-00

HOSE/F-PS

ASSY

TS
%)

11A

1809-509-240-10

HOSE/F-PS

ASSY

—
=)
©

11B

1809-509-240-20

HOSE/F-PS

ASSY

—
==
g

12

1809-509-300-00

PUMP/13X7

ASSY

13 11809-509-005-00

RING/O/AS568-152

14 11809-509-004-10

BOLT/3/8-16UNC

15 |V401-160-010-00

WASHER,SP/M10

16 |V411-260-010-00

WASHER,PL/M10

[

16A(8670-306-005-00

WASHER/11X22X03

410-

17 [1771-408-260-20

HOSE/HYDOR/2900 ASSY

17A11771-408-260-30

HOSE/HYDOR/2900 ASSY

18 11809-509-380-00

ADAPTER/L/G1XG1 ASSY

B e,
n—lgn-lcn-lgmtow p| D |
O =T g

19 |V720-113-502-90

0O-RING/1B,P29

20 |1809-508-550-00

ADAPTER/G1  ASSY

21 |V720-113-502-90

0O-RING/1B,P29

22 |1809-509-470-00

ADAPTER/3/8X1/2 ASSY

23 |V720-112-401-80

0-RING/1B,P18

24 |1809-509-490-00

ADAPTER/1/4X3/8 ASSY

25 |V720-112-401-40

O-RING/1B,P14

% | K| k| k| k| K| k| k| N | K| X k| K| X K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| X| ¥ ¥ ¥ XOAW®R

e e e e

e e e e




160 FIG. 47 PIPING(CONTROL)SYSTEM(2/3)

1809-509 -0100

TYPE OF MODEL
SF438FH|SF450FH

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=on
=RQ

REMARKS

26 | K256-006-000-10 VALVE/REDUCE/00 ASSY !

27 |K211-008-011-00 [PLUG

28 |V720-112-401-40 |O-RING/1B,P14

29 | K256-001-005-00 SPRING/HC042

30 [K200-096-103-00 PLUG/M18

31 |[V720-112-401-60 O-RING/1B,P16

32 |[V780-140-000-4T PLUG/SCREW/SEAL

33 [1740-517-600-00 ADAPTER/G3/8ASSY

34 |V720-112-401-40 O-RING/1B,P14

35 [1689-502-250-00 ADAPTER/L/G3/8 ASSY

36 [V720-112-401-40 O-RING/1B,P14

37 [1650-509-300-00 ADAPTER/PF3/8 ASSY

38 |V720-112-401-40 O-RING/1B,P14

39 [1809-509-002-00 BODY/VALVE/REDUCE

40 [1757-509-004-00 GASKET/REDUCE

41 |V780-140-000-2T PLUG/SCREW/SEAL

42 |V201-360-807-5B BOLT/M8X75/7T,SEAL

43 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M8

44 |V720-111-900-70 O-RING/1B,P7

45 |1675-510-210-00 ADAPTER/L/PF1/4 ASSY

46 |V720-112-401-10 |O-RING/1B,P11

.
g N B A o ) ) ™Y Y ) [ (Y S [ [ [, (P S N [
.

8HHHHQ§Q§NHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH

47 [1809-509-320-00 HOSE/PA-RV  ASSY

? ©
|

47A11809-509-320-10 HOSE/PA-RV  ASSY

-
2]

48 [1809-509-330-00 [PIPE/A COMP

49 | K200-242-000-10 VALVE/LINEAR ASSY FIG 071

50 [1742-509-006-00 GASKET/REVERSE

51 |1675-510-210-00 ADAPTER/L/PF1/4 ASSY

52 |V720-112-401-10 |O-RING/1B,P11

53 [1754-508-370-00 ADAPTER/L/G1/4 ASSY

% | K| k| k| | K| k| k| N| K| K| k| %| K| K| k| k| X| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| ¥ ¥ ¥ X|OW®R

N DN R R =R
=1
[ CTI ) IS RS R Gy I—lgl—l

54 |V720-112-401-10 |O-RING/1B,P11




FIG. 47 PIPING(CONTROL)SYSTEM(3/3)

93-PLEASE SEE 1/3 PAGE

1809-509 -0100

85

65

161

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

55

1770-508-270-00

ADAPTER/G1/4XM1 ASSY

1

56

V720-112-401-10

0O-RING/1B,P11

57

V782-160-000-20

PLUG/SCREW,SEAL

58

V211-260-803-00

BOLT,S/M8X30

59

V720-111-900-70

O-RING/1B,P7

60

V201-360-806-0B

BOLT/M8X60/7T,SEAL

61

V401-160-008-00

WASHER,SP/M8

62

1809-509-340-00

PTPE/HI COMP

63

1809-509-350-00

PIPE/LOW COMP

64

1809-509-360-00

PIPE/PTO COMP

65

1650-509-280-00

ADAPTER/PF1/4 ASSY

66

V720-112-401-10

0O-RING/1B,P11

67

1656-509-310-10

ADAPTER/L/PF1/4 ASSY

68

V720-112-401-10

0-RING/1B,P11

69

1809-509-370-00

VALVE/FAN  ASSY

70

1650-509-310-00

ADAPTER/L/PF3/8 ASSY

71

V720-112-401-40

0O-RING/1B,P14

72

K250-035-000-10

VALVE/RELIEF ASSY

73

V720-112-402-00

0-RING/1B,P20

74

P113-211-330-00

ELBOW/90DEG/L ASSY

75

V720-112-401-10

0O-RING/1B,P11

76

1705-408-230-00

ADAPTER/L/G1/4 ASSY

77

V720-112-401-10

0O-RING/1B,P11

78

V780-140-000-20

PLUG/SCREW

79

1809-509-520-00

ADAPTER/G1/4

80

1809-509-006-00

ADAPTER/PT1/8

81

1809-509-008-00

BOLT/S/SEAL/7

82

V720-112-401-20

O-RING/1B,P12

83

1682-408-230-10

ADAPTER/PF1/4 ASSY

83A

1771-509-290-00

ADAPTER/G1/4 ASSY

% | K| k| k| k| | k| k| N | K| X k| K| K| K| k| k| X| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| X| ¥ ¥ ¥ X|OAW®R

O B B B S e e N e N O ™ Y Y B Y B 1 B O R RN

o
7 g0

ho Lt
;Hgn-n-cpn-wn-ln-ln-ln-n-HHHHHHHMM.—A.—AHNN@M@HH

O i




162 FIG. 47 PIPING(CONTROL)SYSTEM(3/3)

93-PLEASE SEE 1/3 PAGE

1809-509 -0100

85

KEY PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH|SF450FH

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

84 |V720-112-401-10

O-RING/1B,P11

1

85 [1809-509-510-00

PIPE/FAN COMP

86 [1809-509-400-00

MOTOR/FAN  ASSY

87 |[1771-508-001-00

FLANGE/PUMP

88 |1V210-560-602-50

BOLT,S/M6X25/7T

89 |V720-112-402-00

0O-RING/1B,P20

90 [1809-509-450-00

HOSE/FV-M  ASSY

91 |[3768-185-022-10

ADAPTER/90DEG/PUMP

92 |[1675-506-002-00

ADAPTER/L/PT1/8

.
B | o o o b R o=
<

Dl | o | @ po| R R =

92A|1764-506-004-00

ADAPTER/L/R1/8-G1/4

T O
PRl =

=
=

o~
o L
o

==

93 [1809-509-007-00

PLATE

k| N| K| K| K| K| K| X ¥ ¥ XOAOW®R




FIG. 48 PIPING(COLLECTOR)SYSTEM

1809-510 -0100

163

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

REMARKS

1650-509-280-00

ADAPTER/PF1/4 ASSY

4

V720-112-401-10

0O-RING/1B,P11

1809-510-210-00

PIPE/LIFT/A COMP

1809-510-220-00

PIPE/LIFT/B COMP

1809-510-230-00

PIPE/DUMP/A COMP

1809-510-240-00

PIPE/DUMP/B COMP

8664-555-630-00

COUPLER/QUICK SET

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

8664-555-631-00

COUPLER/QUICK/MALE

1725-511-820-00

COUPLER/QUICK/BODY

8664-555-085-10

ADAPTER/G1/4-NPT1/4

8664-555-083-00

ADAPTER/NPT1/4

3768-185-022-10

ADAPTER/90DEG/PUMP

8664-555-058-00

GUARD/HOSE

1650-509-003-10

HOLDER/10

V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SP/M8X16

8664-555-091-00

CAP/BLACK

8664-555-092-00

CAP/RED

8664-555-093-00

CAP/BLUE

8664-555-094-00

CAP/GREEN

1809-510-250-00

STAY/PIPE COMP

V211-360-802-00

BOLT,SP/M8X20

Nl % | k| k| k| K| K| K| k| X K| K| k| K| K| K| k| X ¥ ¥ FOW®XR

NHNNNN#A%ANPNP#AHHH.—AA
0

mwwwww-&-&-gpw»w»p.pwp.-n.-n.p.p
4




164

1809-531 -0100

FIG. 49 TANK(OIL)SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

1809

-531-

200-

00

TANK/OIL COMP

1

1

V304

-460-

012-

00

NUT/M12/7T

V401

-160-

012-

00

WASHER,SP/M12

1809

-531-

250-

00

CAP/OIL ASSY

1809

-531-

260-

00

GAUGE/OIL  ASSY

3630

-310-

001

-00

PLUG,DRAIN

OO N

V721

-103-

102-

50

O-RING/1A,G25

| %| K| k| %k| X X[OTR

3
3
1
1
1
1

e e e B Y




FIG. 50 LINK(LIFT)SYSTEM 165

FI1G.33

1809-553 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; SFA38FH SF450FH£ (L) ll} REMARKS
1 [1809-553-210-00 ARM/LIFT/LH ASSY oo |
1A |1809-553-210-10 ARM/LIFT/LH ASSY b | s |1
2 |8650-203-001-10 BUSH/20X23X20 * 2 2
3 [1809-553-240-00 ARM/LIFT/RH ASSY * | Do ek
3A|1809-553-240-10 ARM/LIFT/RH ASSY ¥ bl e |1
4 |8650-203-001-10 BUSH/20X23X20 * 2 2
5 [1809-553-230-00 PIN/M16X112 COMP * 2 2
6 |V211-560-801-60 BOLT,S/M8X16/7T * 2 2
7 |V411-260-016-00 WASHER,PL/M16 * 2 2
8 |V401-160-016-00 WASHER,SP/M16 * 2 2
9 [V304-260-016-00 NUT/M16 * 2 2
10 |[1809-553-280-00 [PIN/14X63 COMP * 2 2
11 |[V211-560-801-60 BOLT,S/M8X16/7T * 2 2




166

FIG. 51 HOOD SYSTEM

oS
N)

1869601 -0100° !
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION g SFA38FH SF450FH(T3 (E l; REMARKS
1 {1809-601-250-00 COVER/ENGINE COMP * 1 1 7F
2 [3670-236-003-00 (GRIP * 1 1
3 |V120-366-002-00 SCREW,SP/M6X20 * 2 2
4 |[V360-260-006-00 NUT/WASHER/M6 * 2 2
5 [1740-602-057-00 [INSULATOR/380 * 2 2
6 [1809-601-001-00 [INSULATOR/1000 * 2 2
7 11809-601-002-00 INSULATOR/TOP * 1 1
8 [1809-601-003-00 INSULATOR/HEAT-RESIS | * 2 2
9 [{1809-601-004-00 INSULATOR/HEAT-RESIS | * 2 2
10 {1809-601-005-00 INSULATOR/SIDE * ! 1
11 {1809-601-006-00 INSULATOR/HEAT-RESIS | * 2 2
12 {1809-601-007-00 INSULATOR/HEAT-RESIS | * 2 2
13 [1689-101-004-00 INSULATOR/STARTER * 1 1
14 |[1689-101-005-10 [TAPE/ALUMINIUM/135 * 3 3
15 |{1725-553-008-00 PIN/SNAP/B * 1 1
16 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M8 * ! !
17 |1785-601-290-00 DAMPER/HOOD ASSY * ; ;
*

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER/MS8




FIG. 52 COVER(STEERING)SYSTEM 167

1809-603 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; sFa38FHlSFa50FH g (L) ll} REMARKS

1 [1809-603-001-00 [COVER/COLUMN/F * ! !

2 [1809-603-002-00 COVER/COLUMN/R * ! !

3 [3824-232-021-00 SCREW/TRUSS/M08X20 * 5 5

4 [1809-603-003-00 BOOT/COVER/COLUMN * L L

4A [1809-603-003-10 BOOT/COVER/COLUMN * | L k1

5 [1809-603-006-00 SHEET/BOOT/COLUMN * 2 2

6 [1636-611-011-00 RIVET/SCREW ASSY * 4 4




1809-606 -0100

FIG. 53 FENDER SYSTEM

° .:/
=

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

1809-

606-200-10

FENDER ASSY

1

1

A= -

1809-

606-202-00

CUPHOLDER

1809-

606-203-00

STAY/CUPHOLDER

WM

1809-

606-204-00

BOLT

1809-

606-204-00

BOLT

1809-

606-205-00

BOLT

1809-

606-206-00

NUT

1809-

606-207-00

NUT/PLATE

.
Pl R | o R ok o=

.
ool = | o R R o~

1809-

606-207-00

NUT/PLATE

-
v o

~

TN

1809-

606-208-00

WASHER

1729-

741-007-00

GROMMET/17X21X05

1376~

606-005-00

WASHER/9X32X2

V211-

260-802-00

BOLT,S/M8X20

1809-

606-002-00

COVER/FRONT

4L

1102-

611-006-10

KNOB/SET/M06X15

1809-

606-003-10

COVER/REAR

7F

V231-

360-801-60

FLANGEBOLT/M8X16

| K| K| K| k| K| K| K| k| K| K| K| K| k| % X ROOTR

wn-nmo-.u.h.hman-n

wumup»»mau




1809-630 -0100

FIG. 54 FLOOR SYSTEM

RN N

A

169

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-630-001-10

FLOOR

-37

1
-154

N

1809-630-220-00

FLOOR

gg._.._.
g

155-

N
ol

1593-606-006-10

IPIN/8X36

2144-750-001-00

IPIN/08X40

1593-616-004-20

GROMMET/10X30X5

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M8

V560-160-008-00

IPIN/SNAP

1809-630-004-00

PLATE/FLOOR

7F

17562-606-004-00

INSULATOR/15X55X03

coooqoscn.hcom;»-‘

1560-603-003-00

NUT/M6

N

1729-705-009-00

SCREW/TRUSS/M06X16

1809-630-002-10

MAT/STEP

1636-611-011-00

RIVET/SCREW  ASSY

1770-611-007-20

COVER/FRONT

1770-611-270-00

PLATE/L/22X62 COMP

1770-611-280-00

PLATE/L/22X75 COMP

2130-725-006-00

WASHER

7866-405-016-00

CUP HEAD SQUARE NECK

V362-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER/M8

V211-360-801-60

BOLT,SP/M8X16

| % | | k| k| K| K| K| k| K| K| K| k| K| K| X k| ¥ ¥ XOOWR

PN N N Y B RS G N R T N S B S P BTN R I C I

.
PO I BN Y Y IR P IR Y e ) IS N BN B Y R 5 T




170

1809-650 -0100

FIG. 55 LIGHT SYSTEM(1/2)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH|SF450FH

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

1809-

650-510-10

STAY/LAMP/FRONT COMP

-91

A= -

1809-

650-550-00

STAY/LAMP/FRONT COMP

V231-

361-002-50

FLANGEBOLT/M10X25

o
15
o |
oo
N g e
P o

1809-

650-006-00

CAP/PIPE

o
=
o

1809-

650-230-00

LAMP/HEAD/LH ASSY

1774-

650-212-00

BULB/H4/60/55W

1772-

654-216-00

BULB/12V21W

1809-

650-232-00

BULB/12V4W

1809-

650-233-00

UNUT(M8)

1809-

650-240-00

LAMP/HEAD/RH ASSY

1774-

650-212-00

BULB/H4/60/55W

1772-

654-216-00

BULB/12V21W

1809-

650-232-00

BULB/12V4W

1809-

650-233-00

UNUT(MS8)

1674-

619-300-10

MIRROR ASSY

1674-

619-310-00

ARM/MIRROR  ASSY

V230-

360-601-60

FLANGEBOLT/M6X16

1809-

650-410-10

BUMPER/REAR COMP

.
e S S S S G e e S e e o T N e T
\ \

I S S S e B I R S VR B g
v

=
=3
o
o
=2]
ot

1809-

650-410-20

BUMPER/REAR COMP

8664-

105-051-00

COVER/PIPE

1809-

650-003-00

STOPPER

=
=

[ l\'}ol—l
o L
=2

[ l\'}ml—l

I
=]
©

-565

1809-

650-012-00

STOPPER/B

Viii-

176-002-00

SCREW/M6X20

._.
2o
B
e <
T
Tro®
e

Viii-

176-002-50

SCREW/M6X25

=

1560-

666-004-00

BAND

V201-

261-005-50

BOLT/M10X55

V304-

260-010-00

NUT/M10

V411-

260-010-00

WASHER,PL/M10

1593-

616-004-20

GROMMET/10X30X5

1772-

654-210-00

LAMP/COMBINATION/REA

Bl k| k| K| k| k| k| k| K| k| k| H| X| K| k| k| F| K| K| k| K| K| K| K| k| X K| K|k X OWAR[ N\

.
LIS I IO S Y
7

FIG 073




27~38-PLEASE SEE 1/2 PAGE

NN

A\

N /NN

NN

N

1809-650 -0100

FIG. 55 LIGHT SYSTEM(2/2)

171

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

A= -

SFA38FH|SF450FH

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

27

1772-654-001-00

INSULATOR/LAMP

2 2

28

1772-654-002-10

PLATE/U/70X85

2 2

29

P113-201-007-00

TRIM/70

4 4

30

V411-260-012-00

WASHER,PL/M12

=3
o»h
o
m»h

100- [ 398-

31

1600-624-201-00

PLUG/7P

32

1682-690-380-00

HARNESS/SOCKET ASSY

33

1650-654-036-00

GROMMET/10X40X03

34

1588-606-003-00

GROMMET/10X30X01

35

V120-265-003-00

SCREW,SEMS/M5X30

36

1809-650-430-00

COVER/LIGHT/REAR/LH

37

1809-650-440-00

COVER/LIGHT/REAR/RH

38

V231-360-801-20

FLANGEBOLT/M8X12

39

1674-654-270-00

LAMP/NUMBERPLAT SET

40

1674-654-271-00

BULB/12V/5W

41

1674-654-272-00

HARNESS/LAMP

42

V411-260-005-00

WASHER,PL/M5

43

1809-650-002-10

STAY/NUMBERPLATE

44

4335-512-004-00

GROMMET/9

45

V304-260-008-00

NUT/M8

46

V411-260-008-00

WASHER,PL/M8

47

V201-260-802-50

BOLT/M8X25

48

1738-411-210-00

HITCH/FRONT COMP

49

V201-361-203-50

BOLT/M12X35/7T

50

V401-160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12

51

1674-410-320-00

PIN/30X120 COMP

52

1674-520-004-00

INSULATOR

53

1673-525-002-30

LINKPIN

54

1674-410-301-00

CABLE

55

V231-360-803-00

FLANGEBOLT/M8X30

56

V363-260-008-00

NUT/WASHER/M8

% | K| k| k| K| K| k| k| N | K| X k| K| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| K| K| k| k| X| ¥ ¥ ¥ X|OAW®R

I e T e e el L S I T TR SRy N By Bt e B T ) B B O e T B
e e T e e el T S I Y T RSy N Bt Bt e B T ) B A O e T B




172

27~38-PLEASE SEE 1/2 PAGE

4%] <
% 0 \
o I\

~

.
/%&
s

2 N\

1809-650 -0100

FIG. 55 LIGHT SYSTEM(2/2)

S |typEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION g sFa38rHlsFa50FH (Tj (L) l; REMARKS
57 |1809-690-280-00 STAY/FUSEBOX COMP * 1 1
58 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER/MS8 * 2 2
59 |1772-652-220-10 SWITCH/COMBINATION * L b
60 |1772-652-001-00 [SCREW/TAPPING/3.5X13 * 1 3




(FRONT)

2

FIG. 56 PANEL SYSTEM

27

31

173

®

<

| /

AN
20-10 TS ]
29—1UA;_7 /\\‘

i
/

7

NF— 17
NS 20
21
"f
1809-670 -0100
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; SFA38FH SF450FH£ (L) 1; REMARKS
1 [1809-670-210-00 PANEL/SWITCH COMP * ! !
2 |1689-613-260-00 METER/HOUR ASSY * ! !
3 |V723-102-005-00 |0-RING/1A,S50 * L &
4 {1703-670-320-00 METER/FUEL ASSY * ! !
5 [1703-670-322-00 HOLDER * ! !
6 [1703-670-323-00 INSULATOR * ! !
7 11703-670-324-00 WASHER * 2 2
8 |1703-670-325-00 NUT * 2 2
9 {1703-670-326-00 PLUG * ! !
10 |1770-621-220-10 METER/TEMP ASSY * ! 1
11 [1740-680-550-00 SWITCH/HAZARD ASSY * ! !
12 |1740-680-551-00 BULB/LAMP/14V60MA * ! !
13 |1772-652-220-10 SWITCH/COMBINATION * L )
14 [1809-670-220-00 LAMP/MONITOR ASSY * ! !
15 |V195-164-008-10 SCREW/TAPPING * & &
15A|V195-164-008-30 SCREW/TAPPING * 8 5.
16 |V411-260-004-00 WASHER,PL/M4 * 8 8
17 |1809-670-230-00 SWITCH/PTO ASSY * ! !
18 |1809-670-240-00 SWITCH/LOCK ASSY * ! !
19 [1809-670-250-00 SWITCH/BLOWER ASSY | * ! !
20 {1809-670-260-00 SWITCH/LOWSPEED ASSY | * ! !
21 [1809-670-270-00 SWITCH/LOWFULL ASSY | * ! !
22 [(1809-670-290-00 SWITCH/BEACON ASSY * ! !
23 |3843-261-200-20 SWITCH/MAIN ASSY * ! !
24 |3843-261-201-00 KEY * ! !
25 [2186-536-212-00 NUT/RING * ! !
26 |1809-670-201-00 LABEL/LOCK * ! !
27 |1746-902-004-00 LABEL/CONTROL/START/ | * ! !
28 |1770-621-530-00 HARNESS/LAMP ASSY * ! !
29 |3650-270-214-00 BULB/12V3.4W * 2 2




FIG. 56 PANEL SYSTEM

174

(FRONT)

1809-670 -0100

REMARKS

1
181-

S |TYPE OF MODEL

40-

P
C |SF438FH|SFA50FH

*

DESCRIPTION

PART CODE

1729-705-009-00 SCREW/TRUSS/M06X16

3843-261-201-00 KEY

30
31

KEY




FIG. 57 HARNESS(MAIN)SYSTEM(I/Z)
F7.. 313233343

1809-690 -0100

(ENGINE)

%%%%%”

PEO®®

G32

175

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; SFA38FH SF450FH£ (L) ll} REMARKS
1 |1809-690-200-30 HARNESS/MAIN ASSY * bl e |1
1A [1809-690-200-40 HARNESS/MAIN ASSY *| 3 Sl
1B|1809-690-200-50 HARNESS/MAIN ASSY o | sl |1
2 [1809-690-202-10 LABEL/FUSE * ! !
3 [1650-650-243-00 [FUSE/SLOWBLOW L ok YELLOW 60A
3A|3829-260-303-00 [FUSE,SLOW BLOW oA YELLOW 60A
4 {1729-652-232-00 FUSE/SLOWBLOW * ! !
5 [1650-650-222-00 [FUSE/SLOWBLOW * ! ! GREEN 40A
6 [3821-262-202-00 FUSE/BLADE/32V10A * | 13 13
7 |3821-262-203-00 [FUSE(BLADE/32V15A) *| 3 8
8 [3821-262-204-00 [FUSE/BLADE/32V20A * 8 8
9 [3650-262-201-00 DIODE * 2 2
10 [3650-262-202-00 [DIODE/3.0A * 2 2
11 [1809-690-203-00 RESISTER/120 * ! !
12 [1809-690-204-00 RESISTER/8 * ! !
13 |1725-690-071-00 BAND * | & b
13A|1725-690-071-00 BAND |8 | L8
14 |1805-652-207-00 |[CLIP/BAND * 7 7
15 [1809-690-205-00 |CLIP/BAND/4.5 *| & L
15A|1809-690-205-00 |CLIP/BAND/4.5 o] ods
16 |V210-360-601-60 BOLT,SP/M6X16 * 2 2
17 |V360-260-006-00 NUT/WASHER/M6 * ! !
18 |V231-360-801-60 FLANGEBOLT/M8X16 * ! !
19 [1809-690-210-00 CONTROLLER ASSY * |l b
19A[1809-690-210-10 CONTROLLER ASSY L |3
20 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER/M8 * 2 2
21 [1801-662-200-00 CONTROLLER/EP ASSY * ! !
22 |1742-662-001-00 STAY/CONTROLLER * ! !
23 |[V230-360-601-60 FLANGEBOLT/M6X16 * 2 2
24 |[1719-650-250-00 RELAY ASSY * 2 2




176

1809-690 -0100

66
aw | = B3

62
65

FIG. 57 HARNESS(MAI@

S/YSTEM(Z/ 2)

25~38-PLEASE SEE 1/2 PAGE &J;@/\

i

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION g SFA38FH SF450FH(T3 (E l; REMARKS
25 |[V120-365-001-60 SCREW,SP/M5X16 * 2 2
26 [1725-680-220-10 [SWITCH/LIMIT ASSY * 1 1
27 |3843-275-001-00 BOLT * 2 2
28 |3642-496-007-10 PLATE,SWITCH * ! !
29 |1518-621-320-00 SWITCH,STOP * 1 1
30 [1432-621-006-10 NUT,LOCK * 2 2
31 {1800-652-400-00 RELAY/5P ASSY * 2 2
32 {1800-652-400-00 RELAY/5P ASSY * 2 2
33 [1800-652-400-00 RELAY/5P ASSY * 2 2
34 {1800-652-400-00 RELAY/5P ASSY * 2 2
35 [1800-652-400-00 RELAY/5P ASSY * ! !
36 |1773-652-220-00 RELAY/CONTROL/ENGINE | * ! !
37 {1739-681-220-10 RELAY/FLASHER/EEC * 1 1
38 [V360-260-006-00 NUT/WASHER/M6 * 2 2
39 [1740-680-530-20 HORN ASSY * 1 1
40 |[V360-260-006-00 NUT/WASHER/M6 * 2 2
41 |1716-680-330-00 SWITCH/LEVER ASSY * ! !
42 |1716-680-222-00 ARM * ! !
43 |V210-360-601-60 BOLT,SP/M6X16 * ! !
44 |1716-680-330-00 SWITCH/LEVER ASSY * 1 1
45 [1716-680-222-00 ARM * 1 1
46 |V210-360-601-60 BOLT,SP/M6X16 * ! !
47 |1716-680-330-00 SWITCH/LEVER ASSY * 2 2
48 |1716-680-222-00 ARM * 2 2
49 |V210-360-601-60 BOLT,SP/M6X16 * 2 2
50 |1690-650-320-00 HORN ASSY * 1 1
51 |V360-260-006-00 NUT/WASHER/M6 * 1 1
52 |2515-665-210-00 BUZZER * 1 1
53 |V360-260-006-00 NUT/WASHER/M6 * 1 1
54 |1716-680-330-00 SWITCH/LEVER ASSY * ! !




40 39 '—a"
¥ 7

25~38-PLEASE SEE 1/2 PAGE

66
am | = B3

62
6.5 —% ’
57
58

29-16
29-16A

Pl ;
{o

I i
/ /

1809-690 -0100

FIG. 57 HARNESS(MA[@

o

i

SYSTEM(2/2)

177

F16.32
F16.33 r

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; sFa38FHlSFa50FH g (L) ll} REMARKS
55 [{1716-680-222-00 ARM * 1 1
56 |V210-360-601-60 [BOLT,SP/M6X16 * 1 1
57 [1342-402-006-00 BAND,WIRE/250 * | 10 10
58 |1376-402-003-00 BAND,WIRE/140 * | 12 12
59 [1560-666-004-00 BAND * ! !
60 |1772-654-250-10 SWITCH/PUSH ASSY * 2 2
61 |1772-654-251-00 NUT * 4 4
62 {1690-505-240-00 SENSOR/SLOPE ASSY * | Lo ko
62A(3871-281-300-00 SENSOR/ACCELERATION | * | L | 4.
63 [V230-360-603-00 FLANGEBOLT/M6X30 * | 2 2
63A[1809-690-410-00 STAY/SENSOR COMP * | A
64 |V360-260-006-00 NUT/WASHER/M6 | A e
65 |V230-360-601-60 FLANGEBOLT/M6X16 * | 2 A
65A|V210-360-602-00 BOLT,SP/M6X20 | 2| &
66 [1809-690-300-00 HARNESS/SENSOR ASSY | * | 17| -k
67 |1809-690-250-10 STAY/CONTROLLER COMP | * ! !
68 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER/M8 * 4 4
69 {1809-690-260-00 COVER/CONTROLLE COMP| * ! !
70 |V230-360-601-20 FLANGEBOLT/M6X12 A
70A|V210-360-601-60 BOLT,SP/M6X16 A | s
71 {1600-624-004-10 HARNESS/OILPRESSURE | * ! !




17 FIG. 58 FRAME(MAIN)SYSTEM

1809-701 -0100 ’
S |TYPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION g SFA38FH SF450FH(T3 2 l; REMARKS
1 [1809-701-210-20 FRAME/MAIN/LH COMP | * | 1| .4%s|1/[4L
1A [1809-701-210-30 FRAME/MAIN/LH COMP | * | _1o| ..k |1[4L
1B|[1809-701-210-40 FRAME/MAIN/LH COMP | * | .| .gio|1/[4L
1C|1809-701-210-50 FRAME/MAIN/LH COMP | * | ;f | si-|1/4L
2 |1575-616-005-00 GROMMET/17X21X3 * | 2| e

3 [1809-701-230-20 FRAME/MAIN/RH COMP | * | _ta| .&-|1][4L
3A|1809-701-230-30 [FRAME/MAIN/RH COMP | * | .15 | .5k |1|4L
3B|1809-701-230-40 FRAME/MAIN/RH COMP | *| .;%5| .go|1|4L
3C|1809-701-230-50 [FRAME/MAIN/RH COMP | *| ;L | sh-|1|4L
4 |V401-160-020-00 WASHER,SP/M20 * 4

5 |V201-362-004-00 BOLT/M20X40/7T *| 2 2

6 |V411-260-020-00 WASHER,PL/M20 *| 2 2

7 |V203-361-606-50 BOLT/M16X65/7T,P=1.5 * | 2| 2s
7A[1809-701-002-00 BOLT/M16X65 * | 2| Ll

8 |V335-260-016-00 NUT/M16,P=1.5 * 2 2

9 |V201-362-004-50 BOLT/M20X45/7T * 2 2

10 [V201-361-604-50 BOLT/M16X45/7T | 20| 2o
10A|V203-361-604-50 BOLT/M16X45/7T,P=1.5 |2 A

11 |V401-160-016-00 WASHER,SP/M16 *| 2 2

12 |V411-260-016-00 WASHER,PL/M16 *| R | g




FIG. 59 FRAME(UPPER)SYSTEM 179

1809-702 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; SFA38FH SF450FH£ (L) ll} REMARKS
1 [1809-702-210-00 ROPS COMP * ! ! 4L
2 |1809-702-001-00 BOLT/M16X110 * 2 2
3 |V401-160-016-00 WASHER,SP/M16 * 4 4
4 [1773-702-001-00 NUT/M16 * 2 2
5 [1809-702-002-00 BOLT/M16X30 * 2 2




180 FIG. 60 BLOWER SYSTEM

1809-801 -0100

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION g SFA38FH SF450FH(T3 (E l; REMARKS
1 {1809-801-210-00 PLATE/REAR COMP * 1 1

2 |V231-361-202-00 FLANGEBOLT/M12X20 * 4 4

3 [1809-801-220-00 PLATE/SIDE/LH COMP * ! !

4 [1809-801-230-00 PLATE/SIDE/RH COMP * ! !

5 [{1809-801-240-00 PLATE/FRONT COMP * 1 1

6 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M8 * | 10 10

7 {1809-801-003-00 BOLT/SM/M08X175 * | 10 10

8 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M8 * | 10 10

9 [1809-801-250-00 [FAN COMP * | 5ol ghs
9A |1809-801-250-10 [FAN COMP *|odo | sde |1
10 |[1809-801-001-00 WASHER/27X67X02 * ! !

11 |V401-160-012-00 WASHER,SP/M12 * | L e
11A|1809-801-007-00 S.W/LH/M12 W N
12 ({3621-702-003-00 WASHER,PULLEY * 1 1

13 [1809-801-004-00 BOLT/LH/M12X1.25X25 * 1 1

14 |1809-801-260-00 CHUTE/BLOWER COMP | * ! !

15 |V211-360-802-00 BOLT,SP/M8X20 * 2 2

16 |1421-602-005-10 [CUSHION,B/ RUBBER * ! !

17 |V304-260-008-00 NUT/M8 * ! !

18 {1809-801-270-00 CHUTE/GUIDE COMP | L s
18A|1809-801-270-20 CHUTE/GUIDE COMP L Jde
19 [1809-801-002-00 [INSULATOR/CHUTE * ! !

20 |V411-260-006-00 WASHER,PL/M6 *| 4| abs
20A|V411-260-006-00 WASHER,PL/M6 | B8
21 [1522-616-003-00 NUT,U/M6 * | & i
21A|1118-606-002-10 [U-NUT o | A
22 |3656-480-002-00 SPRING/HC084 * 4 4

23 [1809-801-005-00 [BOLT/M06X90 * 4 4

24 |V360-260-006-00 NUT/WASHER/M6 * |40 b
25 |1809-801-280-00 PLATE/SWITCH COMP * ! !




FIG. 60 BLOWER SYSTEM 181

1809-801 -0100

S |tyPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (1; Py py— E cL> 1; REMARKS
26 |V362-260-008-00 NUT/WASHER/M8 * 2 2
* 1 1

27 |1560-666-004-00 BAND




182

FIG. 61 ORNAMENT&LABEL(MODEL)(450 TYPE)

1809-901 -0100

6

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

1809-

901-

001

-00

MOLDING/FENDER/LH

1

1809-

901-

002-

00

MOLDING/FENDER/RH

1809-

901-

003-

00

ORNAMENT/450

1716~

901-

016-

00

ORNAMENT/ISEKI

3533-

901-

012-

00

ORNAMENT/ISEKI

*| % | ¥| k| % X|OW®R

e L

SO | [N |

1696-

901-

006-

00

ORNAMENT/STEERING




FIG. 62 ORNAMENT&LABEL(MODEL)(438 TYPE)

1809-901A-0100

183

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

aloNe]
=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-

901-

001-

00

MOLDING/FENDER/LH

1

1809-

901-

002-

00

MOLDING/FENDER/RH

1809-

901-

013-

00

ORNAMENT/438

1716~

901-

016-

00

ORNAMENT/ISEKI

3533-

901-

012-

00

ORNAMENT/ISEKI

O[O | |00

1696-

901-

006-

00

ORNAMENT/STEERING

| % ¥ ¥ ¥ X|OAOW®R

e




184

1809-902 -0100

FIG. 63 LABEL(CONTROL)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

1770-902-051-00

LABEL/PARKING

1

1770-902-004-00

LABEL/DIFF

1

W [N |

1809-902-001-00

LABEL/CONTROL

1
-252

o

A

1809-902-001-10

LABEL/CONTROL

1809-902-002-00

LABEL/CRUISE

1
253-
1

1809-902-003-00

LABEL/FUSE

O O >

17567-901-011-00

LABEL/CONTROL/SHROTT

% | %| K| k| %k| X X[OTR

1
255-
1




FIG. 64 LABEL(CAUTION)

53-1

2

3

x|t

AIA” BAS8EE
ZEEeE (5

et

185

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SFA38FH|SF450FH

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1705-904-

004-

LABEL/CAUTION

1 1

1705-904-

002-

LABEL/BATTERY

1770-906-

001-

LABEL/FUEL

1728-903-

002-

LABEL/WARNING/FUEL

8595-901-

007-

LABEL/WARNING/HOT

1739-904-

001-

LABEL/WARNING/HOT

1674-904-

008-

LABEL/WARNING/BELT

1705-902-

006-

LABEL/W/FAN

1705-902-

008-

LABEL/W/RADIATOR

1705-902-

007-

LABEL/W/STARTER

8664-905-

003-

LABEL/CAUTION

8664-955-

002-

LABEL/CAUTION/L

1674-904-

005-

LABEL/ROPS

It
o

1728-903-

003-

LABEL/BATTERY

B % | X | k| k| K| K| K| k| K| X ¥ ¥ X|OAOW®R

HS:—AMQ:.—A.—ANN:—AH.—A.—A:—A
T

HE:—AMQ:.—A.—ANN:—AH.—A.—A:—A
b




186

1709-905 -0100

FIG. 65 LABEL(CE)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

1

2500-901-027-00

LABEL/CE

* 1O »

1

1




1809-102Z-0100

FIG. 66 ADAPTER,CLAMP
(WORM/12-22)(OPTION)

b
@,

187

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (1; Py prapp— g cL> 1; REMARKS
1 [1809-102-031-00 ADAPTER/T T ! !
2 |J061-112-022-00 CLAMP/WORM/12-22 T| 2 2




188 FIG. 67 ARM(TENSION)ASSY (438 TYPE)(REPAIR)

2
I
8

1809-120Y-0100

TYPE OF MODEL
SF438FH|SF450FH

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION

A= -
=on
=RQ

REMARKS

1809-120-500-00 ARM/TENSION/438 SET 1

1809-120-550-00 ARM/TENSION/438 ASSY

1740-272-059-00 BUSH/20X23X15

V401-160-006-00 WASHER,SP/M6

V760-150-000-00 NIPPLE,GREASE

1809-120-025-00 [COLLAR/TENSION

1809-120-026-00 WASHER/15X32X01

G e e S

0|1 |0 o | | (DD |-
=il Rt=val=cli=chi-eBl-v -] (R Red

V704-140-015-00 RING,SNAP/15 C




FIG. 68 ARM(TENSION)ASSY (450 TYPE)(REPAIR)

2
I
8

1809-120Z-0100

189

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1809-120-200-00

ARM/TENSION/450 SET

1

1809-120-250-00

ARM/TENSION/450 ASSY

1740-272-059-00

BUSH/20X23X15

V401-160-006-00

WASHER,SP/M6

V760-150-000-00

NIPPLE,GREASE

1809-120-025-00

COLLAR/TENSION

1809-120-026-00

WASHER/15X32X01

(o RENRIorNIe B R VLRI AN

V704-140-015-00

RING,SNAP/15 C

=Rl=cRl=cli=cRi=cli-Tl-cT - N (o R ie

e e e e S




190

1809-412 '(/100

FIG. 69 HITCH(WEIGHT)SET(OPTION)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

1

1809-412-200-00

HITCH/WEIGHT SET

1

1

2

V401-160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12

4

4

3

V201-361-202-50

BOLT/M12X25/7T

HREREAa »

4

4




FIG. 70 WEIGHT(15)SET(OPTION)

1809-922 -0100

191

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SFA50FH

A= -

moan

=7 Q

REMARKS

1

1614-922-200-20

WEIGHT/15 SET

6

6

2

W201-261-206-00

BOLT/M12X60

6

6

3

V305-260-012-00

NUT/M12

CIEIEIcEES

6

6




192 FIG.71 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR K200-242-000-10 ON Fig.47

/@
N - 9 7
[@9}*@@ ,
9 “‘Q} 2
8 0 eﬁa
)& - LGl
6 e
K200-242-000-1D
S |TyPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION g SFA38FH SF450FH(T3 (L) l; REMARKS
1 [K290-003-000-30 VALVE/PRV/B ASSY * 2 2
2 |V720-112-402-00 0-RING/1B,P20 * 2 2
3 |K290-001-001-00 |0-RING/AS568/013 * 2 2
4 |K290-001-002-00 |0-RING/AS568/014 * 2 2
5 |[K290-001-003-00 O-RING/AS568/015 * 2 2
6 |[K200-233-300-00 SOLENOID/HW/04/ SET * 2 2
7 |K200-096-202-00 SPRING/PLATE/03 * 2 2
8 |K200-231-201-00 SPRING/HCO011 * 2 2
9 |V783-160-501-10 |ORIFICESETS/M5X1.1 * ! !
10 |[V783-160-601-80 [ORIFICESETS/M6X1.8 * ! !




1771-408-500-4F

FIG. 72 COMPONENT PARTS 193
FOR 1771-408-500-40 ON Fig.31

S |TYPEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; SFA38FH SF450FH£ (L) 1; REMARKS
1 |[K167-005-200-10 ROD/PISTON * ! !
2 |K167-005-001-10 PACKING/PISTON * ! !
3 |K167-005-300-10 COVER/ROD/A SET * ! !
4 |K182-034-002-00 ROD PACKING * ! !
5 |[K182-034-003-00 DUST SEAL * ! !
6 |K167-005-310-10 COVER/ROD/B SET * ! !
7 |K182-034-002-00 ROD PACKING * ! !
8 |K182-034-003-00 DUST SEAL * ! !
9 [V723-112-003-80 O-RING/1B,S38 * 2 2
* 2 2

—
o

V723-102-004-20 O-RING/1A,S42




194 FIG.73 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 1772-654-210-00 ON Fig.55

f#{ 6
;
8 =&
(o)
@1
=®
1772-654-210-0B
S |typEOFMODEL| I | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION g SFA38FH SF450FH(T3 (L) l; REMARKS
1 [1772-654-211-00 [LENS COMP * 2 2
2 [1772-654-212-00 |[GASKET * 2 2
8 |1772-654-213-00 WASHER/RUBBER * 4 4
4 |1772-654-214-00 SCREW * 4 4
5 |1772-654-215-00 WASHER * 4 4
6 |V411-260-008-00 WASHER,PL/M8 * 4 4
7 |V401-160-008-00 WASHER,SP/M8 * 4 4
8 |V304-260-008-00 NUT/MS8 * 4 4
9 |1772-654-216-00 BULB/12V21W * 2 2
10 |1772-654-217-00 BULB/12V21/5W * 2 2




1809-245-210-0C

FIG. 74 COMPONENT PARTS
FOR 1809-245-210-00 ON Fig.14

195

S |TyPEOFMODEL| I [ C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION (l; SFA38FH SF450FH£ (L) 1; REMARKS
1 [1809-245-212-00 PISTON * 2 2
2 |3853-105-204-00 DRING * 2 2
3 [1792-203-304-00 RING/O * 2 2
4 [1809-245-213-00 SPRING * 2 2
5 [1561-221-509-00 WASH * 2 2
6 [1650-203-217-00 RING/SNAP/CS40 * 2 2
7 11763-222-302-00 PLATE/FRICTION * 7 7
8 [1650-203-219-00 PLATE/SEPARATER * 7 7
9 |1561-221-511-00 PLATE/BACK * 2 2
10 [1650-203-222-00 RING/SNAP/CH100 * 2 2
11 [1809-245-214-00 BRAKE/PRESSURE * 2 2
12 |1809-245-215-00 BRAKE/DISK * ! !
13 [1809-245-216-00 [CONNECTORRING * ! !




196

1809-245-310-0A

FIG.75 COMPONENT PARTS

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

SF438FH

SF450FH

A= -

mleNe

= RO

REMARKS

1809-245-312-00

PISTON

1

1

3853-105-204-00

DRING

1792-203-304-00

RING/O

1561-221-504-00

SEALRING

1561-221-505-00

SPRING

1650-203-219-00

PLATE/SEPARATER

1763-222-302-00

PLATE/FRICTION

1561-221-511-00

PLATE/BACK

© |00 |3 | |OT x| N

1650-203-222-00

RING/SNAP/CH100

1561-221-509-00

WASH

1650-203-217-00

RING/SNAP/CS40

1561-221-506-00

BRAKE/DISK

1561-221-507-00

BRAKE/PRESSURE

1792-209-305-00

RING/SNAP/CS105

e T T TR B B Y S T TV TR

e I T T B B Y S T TV TR

1692-209-203-00

SPRING/WAVE

% K| K| k| K| K| K| K| N| K| K| k| *| X X[OTR




(,)7
3

WATER TEMP WATER TEMP
SENSOR m
§

OlL PRESSURE
SWITCH

s v — |

WIRING DIAGRAM(1/3)

BFRRTER GEGR™

Sm
{ 058
3we
0.5

=

BEEAV o DR o> TR CRORER  RREBECTOR mEhRb oSk AEMRXK  AEROKnor

i

) |

.5 RO
0.85 YA
5 LAY
051

3
o

=]

X

5-1

.85 YA

0.5 Gy

197

HEEASTDR Fl%g LBTOF\

=5

uﬁwﬂ
usw@

L

ERETE Bor
ey FELEE——

nEecs ] g

(FORWARD) IXTHR

BAR'0ZP0e

L

| Br
[y
H ose [ |
h

BR&NE stor

SR
SWITCH,

Swi TCH/CO%EECTDR

[z;;ngE1 E “
SWITCH/HOD!

'l]_!_|_ _D_|
cH | !

——oaw |
' oee ]

LOCAL

2EAT
0.5 WA

Pl

FBAWKHS

e
VEREE

—oaue

BYUE‘E‘LTEM

EYETE[(‘{TEFQ

WATE T LTER2

0.5 YA

3
551
0.5 R
B

80D26R
BATTERY

STARTER MOTOR

GLOW PLUG (SFH438)

GLOW PLUG (SFH450)

f

X~

1882

>0

oFF

ot o

oFF
L

oFF
smu

i

Past |m




CONTROLLER ASSY

WIRING DIAGRAM(2/3)

BEEER

198

come1 gl

mmm e _ z
ah £
‘IJllnIn.1n T IT Tt T T T 1 T 117 + lq% w

= ||..“\“== _ m
g [T m ; 2
< L 44388
& o o o o Y
] - — EEEEE
i i |
3 . — <
ID~ 11 11 1 umAa ozn
MM | T I [T &3
m i Ilawﬂa T T

] [Hers I i eE

T T T T 1T 1T I'TT— %37 = —

— _ 1 e M.AMP
< AT —— = =
SEE= H
e at et 111 1

) L finu &

530 [ 3
g | 2
7 “ TAL0 1] M Aﬁ
T 1t _ s i _@ﬂmﬂ
— | — “\Mna _ R 2NN - |IJ|I|RH
e e 1 D qH Ha QW
| T _r S e TS
RE0 ]
e ! ot [—L2&
= =y I e e L = S = &3
I
e ! T (M
H _H| e | 1T ozT MC.nNuW
= nn.n" _ [ _S.: = | IuM _.@Wu
= s _ iy N aamiilsi ==
| T s t I = TH r@w%
EmEES ! s
T I g
— 1= T T R — P R e [ EIE
i : =) 2 @
1 VXET Sz
1) (1
| _ RS = h”l_l_lm‘wmu
= <
= e ; 0H M a|e
| | T+——T e T R EEE ﬂ|| Tt T rATr 117 rr1 T 11 "1 11717 &7t V4 4 — — Lw
[ | | | -
| eI eI A A o L
I Ry 5 B N 8 g A A Ay A Iy
1 | T _ T —
M_ _Hl — | R —
| AT T I|| |_l_._ &
nEEnl 238 949 § 399833 ¥ oY 43dydd dH pojbs
o e | L L3938 939 9 3939339 3 e IR e o e e 11 B
S I zr— [Ht &
. I e o e 1 Y S I O R U R H R s N S =
— o ,, | 7] (T
L1 ] Ze— Bl e,
— <O
] | i s
_ AE0 F1 ] BE I“_H_n
e e e e e e e S e Al N 5l L L
hess | =N
Tt (=
« _ T == =
S ! e+ |
g t 530 -
% { o (57 m | e (5
g L]
. g _ =,
e T R
s (o o5 Bl i
[

oFF
L
Lo
Passiae

L



199

(et
[oh
Fily
(EH
B
fest
[EH
iy
(B H
(EH
B}

|

|

LAMP MONI1TOR) ASSY

LAMP (COMB1/HEAD/RH) ASSY
EAD pw ER ;85 TION
ngESDW 1 5 #

mﬁER W&T] ON

]

[EAD

LAMP (COMBI[/HEAD/LH) ASSY
'/60W

5

. <

z

T

IRt | A

l ) W) T s 1l

T [ UW_V

=2

if == ﬁ §a8

= 5% e

SE=W == _ 5 |%

B [ 3

1 ' | LA LA AL LA L L LA P TR T | I —
L 1 _||_. LI LIS Y LA L L L _||_ ) W
(e e s e e s B e e e |||ﬁ41VAU.H@W
TTTi— nl
ML wmwwmwmw mmmmmm g8 w

LAMP (COMB1/REAR/LH) ASSY

COLLECTOR

FANROBGLL moTor

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
:
E

WIRING DIAGRAM(3/3)

EAYEN %&cn/ )

ERSAL
TCH

!
|

&Y

EEE
|

=3

MAIN SWITCH

CONTROLLER (EP) ASSY

(R T T T T T T T
| N Y N Y AN N Y Y

o S i E—— _'L__T___LT__L___T__T__L____T_—___J_____:'R_

®
B SO IR

| Y N D I Y

i
|
|
i
%

-




200

Numerical Index

6008-097-310-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1373-121-001-00 26 4 6209-605-004-10 2 3 6211-292-001-20 28 11
1425-621-004-00 19 19 7 8 6211-310-029-10 11 1
1650-650-015-00 11 11 6209-605-007-10 7 7 6211-310-029-20 11 1-A
1650-780-011-10 20 10 7 7- 6211-311-094-00 11 35
1729-202-001-00 23 12 6209-610-001-10 7 4 6211-312-012-10 11 24
3640-586-004-00 24 4 6209-610-003-00 2 2 28 14
3748-172-007-00 11 33 7 6 6211-312-013-10 11 36
3805-355-002-20 9 2 6209-610-004-00 11 3 28 15
3817-401-001-00 11 7 6209-610-007-00 7 3 6211-321-022-00 11 40

13 20 6209-610-009-00 7 5 6211-322-002-00 11 41

20 8 6209-625-003-20 7 16 6211-341-107-20 10 1

23 7 28 10 6211-342-004-20 10 4

6008-010-127-00 1 1 6209-625-006-00 11 5 6211-361-100-00 9 1
6115-639-008-00 30 50 28 12 6211-510-008-00 7 12
6209-000-005-00 2 7 6209-630-002-10 27 8 6211-511-007-00 7 13
6209-000-006-00 7 2 28 22 6211-511-008-00 7 14
6209-000-024-00 18 12 6209-730-005-00 14 3 6211-530-008-00 8 1
6209-000-041-00 18 8 15 3 6211-540-008-00 8 3
6209-030-043-00 23 16 23 10 6211-599-004-00 7 15
6209-030-091-00 10 3 6209-730-006-00 18 4 8 2
6209-030-097-00 20 14 6209-740-005-00 7 20 8 4
6209-046-059-00 26 5 6209-740-006-00 11 23 6211-751-001-10 3 5
6209-050-001-00 11 30 6209-749-001-20 7 17 4 5
6209-050-002-00 11 31 6209-920-002-00 11 17 6211-751-002-00 7 33
6209-300-014-00 2 8 6211-110-096-20 2 1 6211-760-078-00 7 31
6209-360-011-00 24 3 6211-110-096-30 2 1- 6211-766-006-10 7 32
6209-360-084-00 20 3 6211-141-057-10 2 6 6211-777-007-30 12 1
6209-360-109-10 3 9 28 3 6212-111-096-10 16 1
4 9 6211-170-007-30 3 1 6212-114-096-10 17 1

6209-360-143-00 24 6 4 1 6212-116-096-10 17 3
6209-360-145-00 19 17 6211-173-005-00 3 6 6212-121-028-20 16 2
6209-409-001-00 11 15 6 6212-124-028-20 17 2
6209-440-005-00 27 5 28 4 6212-126-028-20 17 4
6209-440-007-00 26 6-A| 6211-179-011-20 3 2 6212-211-002-00 16 3
6209-490-002-10 3 7 4 2 6212-230-010-20 16 5
4 7 6211-210-087-30 7 1 6212-235-004-10 16 6

6209-500-003-00 11 13 6211-210-087-50 7 1- 6212-271-009-00 16 7
11 22 6211-258-001-00 7 10 6212-273-009-00 8 5

28 13 28 8 6212-274-009-00 8 6

6209-572-003-00 3 8 6211-258-002-00 7 11 6212-310-047-00 18 1
4 8 28 9 6212-330-114-00 18 5

28 5 6211-291-010-00 3 3 6212-333-002-00 18 6

6209-580-002-10 23 26 4 3 6212-339-009-10 18 9
6209-600-004-00 11 21 6211-291-015-20 727 6212-371-077-00 18 10
6209-605-003-20 11 2 6211-292-001-20 7 28 6212-379-006-00 18 11




Numerical Index

6008-097-310-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6212-379-008-00 18 11-A| 6213-161-003-10 11 26 6215-345-044-00 29 2
6212-511-005-00 14 1 6213-164-001-00 11 27 6215-345-045-00 29 3

15 1 6213-240-005-10 19 12 6215-345-046-00 29 4
6212-511-005-10 14 1-A| 6213-240-011-00 19 12-A| 6215-345-047-00 29 5
6212-521-008-00 18 3 6213-319-013-10 7 26 6215-345-048-00 29 6
6212-522-004-10 14 2 6213-610-009-60 20 1 6215-345-049-00 29 7

15 2 6213-610-016-00 20 1-A| 6215-345-050-00 29 8
6212-522-004-20 14 2-A| 6213-619-014-00 20 4 6215-345-051-00 29 9
6212-523-006-50 14 6 6213-641-007-20 21 1 6215-345-052-00 29 10
6212-523-021-00 15 6 6213-669-019-00 21 2 6215-345-053-00 29 11
6212-524-006-30 23 9 6213-671-059-00 21 4 6215-359-003-00 29 17
6212-531-008-30 7 9 6213-674-024-00 26 2 6215-359-004-00 29 18
6212-535-007-00 14 4 6213-711-017-00 20 19 6215-359-006-00 30 52

15 4 6213-711-019-00 20 19-A| 6215-411-136-00 24 2
6212-535-009-00 23 13 6213-716-009-10 20 11 6215-411-171-00 22 6
6212-551-019-00 13 1 6213-719-005-10 20 12 6215-411-172-00 22 7
6212-552-008-00 13 2 6213-721-007-00 7 25 6215-411-173-00 22 8
6212-561-003-00 13 3 6213-721-015-00 7 35 6215-412-004-00 24 1
6212-563-005-00 13 4 20 2 6215-419-028-00 22 9
6212-565-001-00 13 5 6213-721-023-00 4 10 6215-419-035-00 22 9-
6212-569-002-00 2 4 6213-729-011-00 20 22 6215-520-007-10 23 15

28 2 6213-729-015-40 20 9 6215-526-004-00 23 17
6212-571-002-30 13 6 6213-729-026-00 19 16 6215-531-019-00 23 23
6212-575-005-30 13 7 6213-743-002-10 20 15 6215-537-002-10 23 32
6212-600-019-00 13 8 28 19 6215-541-001-10 23 18
6212-611-014-00 13 9 6213-743-004-20 20 13 6215-541-016-40 25 2
6212-620-017-00 13 10 28 20 6215-541-040-00 23 24
6212-626-003-00 13 11 6213-770-002-00 20 18 6215-542-004-20 11 18
6212-628-022-00 13 12 6214-110-003-00 5 1 6215-542-005-20 11 20
6212-628-023-00 13 13 6214-115-003-10 5 2 6215-542-006-00 23 20
6212-629-006-00 13 14 28 6 6215-543-002-10 23 19
6212-629-007-00 13 15 6214-141-044-00 6 1 6215-546-003-30 11 14
6212-629-008-00 13 16 6214-145-004-20 6 2 6215-548-067-00 25 1
6212-629-009-00 13 17 28 7 6215-549-007-10 23 27
6212-629-010-00 13 18 6215-300-045-10 22 1 6215-549-013-00 7 30
6213-100-004-30 19 1 6215-311-036-00 29 16 6215-549-031-10 23 22
6213-111-002-20 19 2 6215-315-002-00 22 2 6215-549-039-00 23 31
6213-119-001-00 19 6 6215-315-005-00 22 4 6215-600-104-20 23 1
6213-120-002-30 19 3 6215-315-006-00 22 3 6215-619-023-00 30 49
6213-125-002-10 19 4 6215-315-007-00 22 5 6215-619-024-00 30 51
6213-129-003-00 19 5 6215-330-028-00 29 1 6215-621-017-10 23 8
6213-129-006-00 7 19 6215-332-014-00 29 15 6215-622-003-00 30 10
6213-140-005-10 19 8 6215-339-004-00 29 14 6215-629-017-00 30 11
6213-149-003-20 19 10 6215-342-013-00 29 13 6215-629-035-00 30 12
6213-160-005-00 11 25 6215-343-010-00 29 12 6215-629-036-00 30 24

201



202

Numerical Index

6008-097-310-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6215-629-037-00 30 25 6219-752-044-00 23 3 6281-229-013-00 32 20
6215-629-038-00 30 26 6219-752-045-00 23 2 6281-229-014-00 32 21
6215-629-039-00 30 27 6219-752-046-00 23 4 6281-229-015-00 32 22
6215-629-040-00 30 28 6219-752-047-00 23 5 6281-229-016-00 32 23
6215-629-041-00 30 29 6221-700-007-00 19 13 6281-229-017-00 32 24
6215-629-042-00 30 30 6221-726-010-00 19 15 6281-229-018-00 32 25
6215-629-043-00 30 31 6221-726-015-00 19 14 6281-229-032-00 32 6
6215-629-044-00 30 32 6281-100-010-50 26 7 6281-229-033-00 32 11
6215-629-045-00 30 33 6281-111-006-00 31 1 6281-229-040-00 32 14
6215-629-046-00 30 34 6281-115-012-00 31 10 6281-229-041-00 31 23
6215-629-047-00 30 35 6281-115-016-00 31 22 6281-271-002-00 32 26
6215-629-048-00 30 36 6281-116-005-00 31 8 6281-410-023-10 27 4
6215-629-049-00 30 37 6281-121-007-00 31 2 6281-910-013-00 27 7
6215-629-050-00 30 38 6281-123-005-00 31 11 6281-971-001-10 27 1
6215-629-051-00 30 39 6281-123-006-00 31 12 6282-450-008-00 27 3
6215-629-052-00 30 40 6281-124-009-10 31 5 6282-450-011-00 27 2
6215-629-053-00 30 41 6281-129-003-00 31 21 6287-810-055-00 28 1
6215-629-054-00 30 42 6281-129-019-00 31 24 6294-453-002-00 7 24
6215-629-055-00 30 43 6281-129-039-00 31 4 6509-030-037-00 6 4
6215-629-056-00 30 44 6281-129-040-00 31 14 6581-129-092-00 31 15
6215-629-058-00 30 45 6281-129-044-00 31 16 6581-129-099-00 31 13
6215-629-059-00 30 46 6281-129-047-00 31 3 6901-910-840-00 20 7
6215-629-060-00 30 16 6281-129-049-00 31 18 6901-911-020-00 12 2
6215-629-061-00 30 17 6281-129-050-00 31 17 6902-050-816-00 11 37
6215-629-062-00 30 18 6281-129-051-00 31 9 6904-110-822-00 7 23
6215-629-063-00 30 19 6281-129-052-10 31 6 11 4
6215-629-064-00 30 20 6281-129-063-00 31 19 6904-110-850-00 7 21
6215-629-065-00 30 21 6281-151-016-10 31 7 6904-411-025-00 6 5
6215-629-066-00 30 22 6281-200-015-00 26 1 6909-111-508-00 31 20
6215-629-067-00 30 23 6281-213-013-00 32 7 6909-950-115-00 16 4
6215-631-015-00 30 1 6281-214-007-00 32 12 J061-216-020-00 19 18
6215-634-003-00 30 13 6281-214-008-00 32 13 J061-220-024-00 20 23
6215-635-004-00 30 7 6281-215-001-00 32 17 J062-076-082-00 24 5
6215-635-005-00 30 48 6281-216-001-00 32 18 P117-303-003-00 11 19
6215-637-004-00 30 47 6281-217-002-00 32 16 V195-164-008-30 3 4
6215-639-008-00 30 14 6281-221-004-00 32 4 4 4
6215-639-009-00 30 15 6281-222-002-00 32 1 V201-360-801-20 | 10 5
6215-641-002-00 30 2 6281-229-002-00 32 2 V201-361-204-00 | 26 8
6215-643-005-00 30 3 6281-229-003-00 32 3 V210-560-601-20 | 14 5
6215-644-009-00 30 5 6281-229-004-00 32 5 15 5
6215-649-008-00 30 4 6281-229-006-00 32 8 23 14
6215-649-011-00 30 9 6281-229-007-00 32 9 V210-560-602-00 | 20 21
6215-649-013-00 30 8 6281-229-008-00 32 10 V211-560-802-00 | 11 42
6215-649-014-00 30 6 6281-229-011-00 32 15 V211-560-802-50 6 3
6219-732-017-00 27 6 6281-229-012-00 32 19 V220-540-602-00 | 19 7




Numerical Index

6008-097-310-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
V230-360-601-00 9 5 V720-103-502-20 | 28 17
11 34 V1720-103-502-50 7 34
V230-360-601-20 7 29 V721-113-105-00 | 20 5
V230-360-601-60 | 21 3 28 18
27 9 V723-102-006-30 | 20 20
V231-360-801-20 9 4 28 16
V231-360-801-60 | 11 8 28 21
11 38 V1782-160-000-4T 7 25-A
19 11
V231-360-802-00 | 23 6
26 3
V231-360-802-50 5 3
11 39
20 16
V231-360-803-00 | 11 12
V231-360-805-00 | 11 9
20 6
V231-360-805-50 | 13 19
V231-360-806-00 | 11 10
V231-360-807-50 | 20 17
V231-360-809-00 | 11 6
V233-361-002-00 | 12 3
V251-340-806-00 7 22
V301-260-006-00 | 11 32
23 28
V304-260-008-00 | 11 43
V334-260-010-00 | 26 6
V341-120-008-00 | 11 16
V401-160-006-00 | 23 30
V401-160-008-00 | 10 6
11 44
V401-160-012-00 | 26 9
V411-260-006-00 | 23 29
V523-100-802-40 7 18
V523-101-001-80 | 10 2
18 2
V600-110-620-30 | 23 11
V600-150-600-20 | 18 7
V682-200-000-60 2 5
V705-140-012-00 | 11 28
V710-140-004-00 | 23 21
V720-101-900-80 | 23 25
V720-102-401-80 9 3
11 29
V720-103-502-20 | 19 9

203



204

Numerical Index

6008-097-320-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1373-121-001-00 28 4 6209-572-003-00 4 10 6211-179-017-10 4 3
1425-621-004-00 20 19 30 5 6211-179-018-00 3 4
1650-650-015-00 11 11 6209-580-002-10 24 28 4 4
1650-780-011-10 21 10 6209-600-004-00 11 21 6211-179-019-00 3 5
1729-202-001-00 24 14 6209-605-003-20 11 2 4 5
1800-780-002-00 20 17 6209-605-004-10 2 3 6211-210-063-70 7 1
3640-586-004-00 25 4 7 8 6211-210-063-80 7 1-A
3748-172-007-00 11 33 6209-605-007-10 7 7 6211-258-001-00 7 10
3805-355-002-20 9 2 6209-610-001-10 7 4 30 8
3817-401-001-00 6 6 6209-610-003-00 2 2 6211-258-002-00 7 11

11 7 7 6 30 9
13 20 6209-610-004-00 2 6 6211-291-015-20 7 26
21 8 11 3 6211-292-001-20 7 27
24 7 6209-610-007-00 7 3 30 11
6008-010-128-00 1 1 6209-610-009-00 7 5 6211-310-029-10 11 1
6115-639-008-00 32 51 6209-625-003-20 7 16 6211-310-029-20 11 1-A
6209-000-002-00 13 18 30 10 6211-311-094-00 11 35
6209-000-005-00 2 8 6209-625-006-00 11 5 6211-312-012-10 11 24
6209-000-006-00 7 2 30 12 30 14
6209-000-024-00 18 12 6209-630-002-10 29 8 6211-312-013-10 11 36
6209-000-039-00 18 8 30 22 30 15
6209-030-043-00 24 18 6209-730-005-00 14 3 6211-321-022-00 11 40
6209-030-091-00 10 3 15 3 6211-322-002-00 11 41
6209-030-095-00 6 4 24 12 6211-341-114-10 10 1
6209-030-097-00 21 14 6209-730-006-00 18 4 6211-361-101-00 9 1
6209-046-059-00 28 5 6209-740-005-00 7 19 6211-510-009-00 7 12
6209-050-001-00 11 30 6209-740-006-00 11 23 6211-511-007-00 7 13
6209-050-002-00 11 31 6209-749-001-20 7 17 6211-511-008-00 7 14
6209-300-007-00 6 5 6209-920-002-00 11 17 6211-530-009-00 8 1
6209-300-014-00 2 9 6209-940-004-00 13 14 6211-540-009-00 8 3
6209-360-011-00 25 3 6211-110-100-30 2 1 6211-599-004-00 7 15
6209-360-079-30 3 11 6211-110-100-40 2 1-A 8 2
4 11 6211-110-100-60 2 1-B 8 4
6209-360-084-00 21 3 6211-141-047-00 2 7 6211-751-001-10 3 7
6209-360-143-00 25 6 30 3 4 7
6209-409-001-00 11 15 6211-141-047-10 2 7-A| 6211-751-002-00 7 32
6209-409-003-00 13 17 30 3-A| 6211-760-079-00 7 30
6209-440-005-00 29 5 6211-170-009-10 3 1 6211-766-025-00 7 31
6209-440-007-00 28 6-A 4 1 6211-777-007-30 12 1
6209-490-002-10 3 9 6211-173-007-20 3 8 6211-777-053-00 12 3
4 9 4 8 6212-111-096-10 16 1
6209-500-003-00 11 13 30 4 6212-114-096-10 17 1
11 22 6211-179-013-10 3 2 6212-116-096-10 17 3
30 13 4 2 6212-121-028-20 16 2
6209-572-003-00 3 10 6211-179-017-10 3 3 6212-124-028-20 17 2




Numerical Index

6008-097-320-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6212-126-028-20 17 4 6212-626-002-10 13 11 6213-721-007-00 24
6212-211-002-00 16 3 6212-626-003-00 13 11-A| 6213-721-015-00 34
6212-230-010-20 16 5 6212-628-010-10 13 12 21 2
6212-235-004-10 16 6 6212-628-011-10 13 13 6213-721-022-00 4 12
6212-271-009-00 16 7 6212-628-022-00 13 12-A| 6213-729-011-00 21 22
6212-273-009-00 8 5 6212-628-023-00 13 13-A| 6213-729-015-40 21 9
6212-274-009-00 8 6 6212-629-006-00 13 14-A| 6213-729-026-00 20 16
6212-310-048-00 18 1 6212-629-007-00 13 15-A| 6213-743-002-10 21 15
6212-330-093-00 18 5 6212-629-008-00 13 16-A 30 19
6212-333-002-00 18 6 6212-629-009-00 13 17-A| 6213-743-004-20 21 13
6212-339-007-00 18 9 6212-629-010-00 13 18-A 30 20
6212-371-036-00 18 10 6213-100-004-30 19 1 6213-770-002-00 21 18
6212-379-006-00 18 11 20 1 6214-110-005-20 5 1
6212-379-008-00 18 11-A| 6213-111-002-20 19 2 6214-115-008-00 5 2
6212-511-009-10 14 1 20 2 30 6

15 1 6213-119-001-00 19 6 6214-141-033-30 6 1
6212-521-008-00 18 3 20 6 6214-145-007-00 6 2
6212-522-004-10 14 2 6213-120-002-30 19 3 30 7

15 2 20 3 6215-300-045-10 23 1
6212-522-004-20 14 2-A| 6213-125-002-10 19 4 6215-311-036-00 31 16
6212-523-006-50 14 6 20 4 6215-315-002-00 23 2
6212-523-021-00 15 6 6213-129-003-00 19 5 6215-315-005-00 23 4
6212-524-006-30 24 11 20 5 6215-315-006-00 23 3
6212-531-008-30 7 6213-129-006-00 7 18 6215-315-007-00 23 5
6212-535-007-00 14 6213-140-019-00 19 8 6215-330-028-00 31 1

15 4 20 8 6215-332-014-00 31 15
6212-535-009-00 24 15 6213-149-003-20 19 10 6215-339-004-00 31 14
6212-551-012-10 13 1 20 10 6215-342-013-00 31 13
6212-552-008-00 13 2 6213-160-005-00 11 25 6215-343-010-00 31 12
6212-561-003-00 13 3 6213-161-003-10 11 26 6215-345-044-00 31 2
6212-563-005-00 13 4 6213-164-001-00 11 27 6215-345-045-00 31 3
6212-565-001-00 13 5 6213-240-005-10 19 12 6215-345-046-00 31 4
6212-569-002-00 2 4 6213-240-011-00 20 12 6215-345-047-00 31 5

30 2 6213-319-013-10 7 25 6215-345-048-00 31 6
6212-571-002-30 13 6 6213-610-009-60 21 1 6215-345-049-00 31 7
6212-575-005-30 13 7 6213-610-016-00 21 1-A| 6215-345-050-00 31 8
6212-600-011-20 13 8 6213-619-014-00 21 4 6215-345-051-00 31 9
6212-600-011-30 13 8-A| 6213-641-007-20 22 1 6215-345-052-00 31 10
6212-600-021-00 13 8-B| 6213-669-019-00 22 2 6215-345-053-00 31 11
6212-611-004-10 13 9 6213-671-060-00 22 4 6215-359-003-00 31 17
6212-611-014-00 13 9-B| 6213-674-024-00 28 2 6215-359-004-00 31 18
6212-611-015-00 13 9-A| 6213-711-017-00 21 19 6215-411-082-20 25 2
6212-616-002-00 13 16 6213-711-019-00 21 19-A| 6215-411-091-30 23 6
6212-620-009-00 13 10 6213-716-009-10 21 11 6215-411-092-30 23 7
6212-620-019-00 13 10-A| 6213-719-005-10 21 12 6215-411-093-30 23 8

205



206

Numerical Index

6008-097-320-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6215-411-094-30 23 9 6215-629-052-00 32 41 6281-121-007-00 33 2
6215-412-004-00 25 1 6215-629-053-00 32 42 6281-123-005-00 33 11
6215-419-028-00 23 10 6215-629-054-00 32 43 6281-123-006-00 33 12
6215-419-035-00 23  10-A| 6215-629-055-00 32 44 6281-124-009-10 33 5
6215-520-007-10 24 17 6215-629-056-00 32 45 6281-129-003-00 33 21
6215-526-004-00 24 19 6215-629-057-00 32 13 6281-129-019-00 33 24
6215-531-019-00 24 25 6215-629-058-00 32 46 6281-129-039-00 33 4
6215-537-003-00 24 34 6215-629-059-00 32 47 6281-129-040-00 33 14
6215-541-001-10 24 20 6215-629-060-00 32 17 6281-129-044-00 33 16
6215-541-016-40 26 2 6215-629-061-00 32 18 6281-129-047-00 33 3

27 2 6215-629-062-00 32 19 6281-129-049-00 33 18
6215-541-040-00 24 26 6215-629-063-00 32 20 6281-129-050-00 33 17
6215-542-004-20 11 18 6215-629-064-00 32 21 6281-129-051-00 33 9
6215-542-005-20 11 20 6215-629-065-00 32 22 6281-129-052-10 33 6
6215-542-006-00 24 22 6215-629-066-00 32 23 6281-129-063-00 33 19
6215-543-010-00 24 21 6215-629-067-00 32 24 6281-151-016-10 33 7
6215-546-003-30 11 14 6215-631-026-00 32 1 6281-200-015-00 28 1
6215-548-058-00 26 1 6215-634-003-00 32 14 6281-213-013-00 34 7
6215-548-069-00 27 1 6215-635-004-00 32 7 6281-214-007-00 34 12
6215-549-007-10 24 29 6215-635-005-00 32 49 6281-214-008-00 34 13
6215-549-013-00 7 29 6215-635-006-00 32 8 6281-215-001-00 34 17
6215-549-031-10 24 24 6215-637-005-00 32 48 6281-216-001-00 34 18
6215-549-039-00 24 33 6215-639-003-00 32 53 6281-217-002-00 34 16
6215-600-119-20 24 1 6215-639-008-00 32 15 6281-221-004-00 34 4
6215-619-023-00 32 50 6215-639-009-00 32 16 6281-222-002-00 34 1
6215-619-024-00 32 52 6215-641-002-00 32 2 6281-229-002-00 34 2
6215-621-012-30 24 10 6215-643-005-00 32 3 6281-229-003-00 34 3
6215-622-003-00 32 11 6215-644-009-00 32 5 6281-229-004-00 34 5
6215-629-017-00 32 12 6215-649-008-00 32 4 6281-229-006-00 34 8
6215-629-036-00 32 25 6215-649-011-00 32 10 6281-229-007-00 34 9
6215-629-037-00 32 26 6215-649-013-00 32 9 6281-229-008-00 34 10
6215-629-038-00 32 27 6215-649-014-00 32 6 6281-229-011-00 34 15
6215-629-039-00 32 28 6219-732-018-00 29 6 6281-229-012-00 34 19
6215-629-040-00 32 29 6219-752-022-00 24 3 6281-229-013-00 34 20
6215-629-041-00 32 30 6219-752-023-00 24 2 6281-229-014-00 34 21
6215-629-042-00 32 31 6219-752-024-00 24 4 6281-229-015-00 34 22
6215-629-043-00 32 32 6219-752-025-00 24 5 6281-229-016-00 34 23
6215-629-044-00 32 33 6221-700-007-00 20 13 6281-229-017-00 34 24
6215-629-045-00 32 34 6221-726-010-00 20 15 6281-229-018-00 34 25
6215-629-046-00 32 35 6221-726-015-00 20 14 6281-229-032-00 34 6
6215-629-047-00 32 36 6281-100-010-50 28 7 6281-229-033-00 34 11
6215-629-048-00 32 37 6281-111-006-00 33 1 6281-229-040-00 34 14
6215-629-049-00 32 38 6281-115-012-00 33 10 6281-229-041-00 33 23
6215-629-050-00 32 39 6281-115-016-00 33 22 6281-271-002-00 34 26
6215-629-051-00 32 40 6281-116-005-00 33 8 6281-410-023-10 29 4




Numerical Index

6008-097-320-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
6281-910-013-00 29 7 V231-360-802-50 5 3
6281-971-001-10 29 1 11 39
6282-450-008-00 29 3 21 16
6282-450-011-00 29 2 V231-360-803-00 | 11 12
6287-810-042-00 30 1 V231-360-805-00 | 11 9
6294-453-002-00 7 23 21 6
6581-129-092-00 33 15 V231-360-805-50 | 13 19
6581-129-099-00 33 13 V231-360-806-00 | 11 10
6901-910-840-00 21 7 V231-360-807-50 | 21 17
6901-931-240-00 28 8 V231-360-809-00 | 11 6
6902-050-816-00 11 37 V233-361-002-00 | 12 2
6904-110-822-00 7 21 V251-340-806-00 7 20

11 4 V301-260-006-00 | 11 32
6904-110-850-00 7 22 24 30
6904-411-025-00 6 8 V304-260-008-00 | 11 43
6909-111-508-00 33 20 V304-460-008-00 6 7
6909-950-115-00 16 4 V334-260-010-00 | 28 6
J061-216-020-00 20 18 V341-120-008-00 | 11 16
J061-220-024-00 21 23 V401-160-006-00 | 24 32
J062-076-082-00 25 5 V401-160-008-00 | 11 44
P117-303-003-00 | 11 19 24 8
V195-164-008-30 3 6 V411-260-006-00 | 24 31
4 6 V523-101-001-80 | 10 2
V210-560-601-20 | 14 5 18 2
15 5 V600-110-620-40 | 24 13
24 16 V600-150-600-20 | 18 7
V210-560-602-00 | 21 21 V682-200-000-60 2
V211-560-802-00 | 11 42 V704-140-016-00 | 13 15
V211-560-802-50 6 3 V705-140-012-00 | 11 28
V220-540-602-00 | 19 7 V710-140-004-00 | 24 23
20 7 V720-101-900-80 | 24 27
V220-540-802-00 | 24 6 V720-102-401-80 9 3
V230-360-601-00 9 5 11 29
11 34 V720-103-502-20 | 19 9
V230-360-601-20 7 28 20 9
V230-360-601-60 | 22 3 30 17
29 9 V720-103-502-50 7 33
V231-360-801-20 9 4 V721-113-105-00 | 21 5
V231-360-801-60 | 12 4 30 18
19 11 V723-102-006-30 | 21 20
20 11 30 16
V231-360-802-00 | 11 8 30 21
11 38 V1782-160-000-4T 7 24-A
24 9

28

207



208

Numerical Index

1809-097-100-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1102-611-006-10 53 13 1518-621-320-00 57 29 1593-616-004-20 54 4
1118-606-002-10 60 21-A| 1522-616-003-00 60 21 55 25
1135-709-002-00 29 4 1524-122-001-00 24 7 1593-623-003-00 46 70
1342-402-006-00 1 10 1544-104-205-00 5 3 1596-105-001-00 3 2

2 10 6 3 4 2
46 72 1560-102-202-50 7 2 1600-112-231-00 10 12
57 57 8 2 1600-112-232-00 10 13
1376-402-003-00 1 25 1560-102-203-50 7 3 1600-505-007-10 11 4
1 47 8 3 1600-624-004-10 57 171
2 22 1560-102-204-40 7 4 1600-624-201-00 55 31
2 44 8 4 1608-206-240-00 44 8
57 58 1560-102-205-40 7 6 1608-206-241-00 44 9
1376-606-005-00 53 10 8 6 1608-312-007-00 24 17
1416-621-037-00 9 5 1560-104-010-40 1 14 1614-244-002-00 14 40
1421-602-005-10 60 16 2 14 1614-244-005-00 14 39
1421-603-004-00 1 30 1560-132-007-30 19 13 1614-922-200-20 70 1
2 27 24 18 1636-102-012-00 1 17-A
1424-101-203-00 1 15 1560-314-001-10 7 32 17-A
2 15 8 32 1636-611-011-00 52 6
1424-101-204-00 1 16 1560-603-003-00 54 9 54 12
2 16 1560-666-004-00 32 18 1650-102-202-10 1 2
1425-621-004-00 1 21 33 18 2 2
1426-160-207-00 7 7 55 21 1650-104-201-00 5 4
8 7 57 59 6 4
1426-160-209-00 7 10 60 27 1650-111-034-00 7 20
8 10 1560-695-015-00 46 71 7 23-A
1427-201-007-00 14 43 1560-695-021-00 19 10 7 27-A
1427-621-012-00 22 6 1560-695-022-00 19 14 8 20
1432-621-006-10 57 30 1561-221-504-00 75 4 8 23-A
1442-313-202-00 25 11 1561-221-505-00 75 5 8 27-A
1444-122-002-00 24 19 1561-221-506-00 75 12 1650-111-220-10 7 1
1444-307-007-00 43 11 1561-221-507-00 75 13 8 1
43 23 1561-221-509-00 74 5 1650-135-002-00 24 5
43 35 75 10 1650-203-008-00 14 24
1444-314-009-10 18 1 1561-221-511-00 74 9 1650-203-217-00 74 6
1444-328-272-00 25 13 75 8 75 11
1444-328-273-00 25 12 1575-616-005-00 58 2 1650-203-219-00 74 8
1503-102-003-10 5 6 1588-515-008-00 25 4 75 6
6 6 1588-606-003-00 55 34 1650-203-222-00 74 10
1513-102-329-00 7 9 1593-117-003-10 11 7 75 9
8 9 1593-307-052-10 14 20 1650-509-003-10 48 14
1513-102-332-00 7 12 14 30 1650-509-280-00 47 65
8 12 1593-606-006-10 54 2 48 1
1518-406-006-00 21 20 1593-616-004-20 32 6 1650-509-300-00 47 37
22 2 33 6 1650-509-310-00 47 170




Numerical Index

1809-097-100-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1650-650-222-00 57 5 1690-102-216-00 2 42 1716-680-330-00 57 47
1650-650-243-00 57 3 1690-102-217-00 1 46 57 54
1650-654-036-00 55 33 2 43 1716-901-016-00 61 4
1656-104-202-10 5 5 1690-241-003-00 14 2 62 4

6 5 1690-505-240-00 57 62 1719-650-250-00 57 24
1656-104-210-00 5 2 1690-650-320-00 57 50 1725-103-002-00 24 31
6 2 1692-209-203-00 75 15 1725-201-002-00 14 4
1656-509-290-00 46 65 1696-901-006-00 61 6 1725-218-006-00 14 21
1656-509-310-10 47 67 62 6 1725-271-003-00 24 11
1659-650-200-20 10 1 1703-105-210-00 7 24 24 23
1673-525-002-30 55 53 8 24 25 21
1674-410-301-00 55 54 1703-105-210-10 7 24-A| 1725-274-102-10 21 9
1674-410-320-00 55 51 8 24-A| 1725-308-003-20 27 1
1674-520-004-00 55 52 1703-117-004-00 11 12 1725-410-006-00 1 80
1674-619-300-10 55 14 1703-508-210-00 43 66 77
1674-619-310-00 55 15 46 67 1725-433-202-10 36 3
1674-654-270-00 55 39 1703-670-320-00 56 4 1725-434-015-30 40 2
1674-654-271-00 55 40 1703-670-322-00 56 5 1725-508-310-00 43 53
1674-654-272-00 55 41 1703-670-323-00 56 6 1725-511-085-00 29 9
1674-904-005-00 64 13 1703-670-324-00 56 7 1725-511-820-00 48 9
1674-904-008-00 64 7 1703-670-325-00 56 8 1725-553-008-00 51 15
1675-112-002-00 10 4 1703-670-326-00 56 9 1725-680-220-10 57 26
1675-506-002-00 47 92 1704-740-008-10 11 13 1725-690-071-00 57 13
1675-510-210-00 47 45 1705-408-230-00 43 60 57 13-A
47 51 47 76 1728-102-220-00 1 23
1682-408-230-10 47 83 1705-408-260-00 44 12 2 20
1682-690-380-00 55 32 46 62 1728-407-076-10 30 5
1689-101-004-00 51 13 1705-902-006-00 64 8 1728-408-001-00 31 3
1689-101-005-10 51 14 1705-902-007-00 64 10 1728-441-220-00 26 4
1689-272-201-00 24 29 1705-902-008-00 64 9 39 4
1689-272-240-00 20 13 1705-904-002-10 64 2 1728-508-280-10 43 47
1689-272-260-00 20 1 1705-904-004-00 64 1 1728-903-002-00 64 4
1689-502-250-00 47 35 1716-105-001-00 7 22 1728-903-003-00 64 14
1689-613-260-00 56 2 8 22 1729-111-006-10 9 7
1690-102-210-00 1 40 1716-112-210-00 10 11 1729-111-283-00 9 9
2 37 1716-264-071-00 43 10 1729-111-284-00 9 10
1690-102-212-00 1 41 43 22 1729-202-002-00 14 19
2 38 43 34 14 29
1690-102-213-00 1 42 1716-501-006-10 14 51 1729-202-003-00 14 16
2 39 1716-680-222-00 57 42 14 26
1690-102-214-00 1 43 57 45 1729-202-012-00 29 11
2 40 57 48 1729-202-013-00 12 24
1690-102-215-00 1 44 57 55 13 25
2 41 1716-680-330-00 57 41 1729-202-015-00 1 54
1690-102-216-00 1 45 57 44 2 b1

209



210

Numerical Index

1809-097-100-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1729-202-015-00 17 2 1757-218-016-00 14 32 1772-654-216-00 73 9
1729-218-002-00 14 41 1757-509-004-00 47 40 1772-654-217-00 73 10

17 5 1757-901-011-00 63 6 1772-654-250-10 57 60

1729-652-232-00 57 4 1763-222-302-00 74 7 1772-654-251-00 57 61
1729-702-003-00 32 7 75 7 1773-401-200-00 28 1
33 7 1764-506-004-00 47  92-A| 1773-401-202-10 28 2

45 1 1766-112-200-10 10 11-A| 1773-652-220-00 57 36

1729-705-009-00 54 10 1766-112-200-20 10 11-B| 1773-702-001-00 59 4
56 30 1770-111-004-00 9 12 1774-111-310-10 9 8

1729-741-007-00 53 9 1770-508-270-00 47 55 1774-111-311-00 9 11
1734-102-011-10 1 5 1770-611-007-20 54 13 1774-272-071-00 20 14
1 33 1770-611-270-00 54 14 1774-436-300-10 38 1

2 5 1770-611-280-00 54 15 1774-436-310-10 38 3

2 30 1770-621-220-10 56 10 1774-436-320-00 38 2

1734-111-230-00 7 30 1770-621-530-00 56 28 1774-650-212-00 55 5
1738-411-210-00 55 48 1770-902-004-00 63 2 55 10
1739-681-220-10 57 37 1770-902-051-00 63 1 1785-601-290-00 51 17
1739-904-001-00 64 6 1770-906-001-00 64 3 1785-760-005-00 22 3
1740-272-059-00 12 17 1771-105-002-00 7 26 1792-111-360-00 7 28
13 18 8 26 28

67 3 1771-404-001-10 1 17-B| 1792-203-304-00 74 3

68 3 1771-407-001-10 30 3 75 3

1740-313-300-10 25 10 1771-408-260-20 47 17 1792-209-305-00 75 14
1740-313-301-00 25 14 1771-408-260-30 47  17-A| 1800-508-042-00 1 74
1740-517-600-00 43 68 1771-408-500-40 31 1 2 71
46 63 1771-503-003-00 43 12 1800-652-400-00 57 31

47 33 43 24 57 32

1740-602-057-00 51 5 43 39 57 33
1740-680-530-20 57 39 1771-508-001-00 47 87 57 34
1740-680-550-00 56 11 1771-509-280-10 43 74 57 35
1740-680-551-00 56 12 1771-509-290-00 47  83-A| 1801-103-210-00 3 8
1741-102-002-00 1 78 1772-652-001-00 29 30 4 8
2 75 55 60 1801-662-200-00 57 21

1742-509-006-00 47 50 1772-652-220-10 55 59 1805-652-207-00 57 14
1742-662-001-00 57 22 56 13 1809-102-002-00 1 3
1746-902-004-00 56 27 1772-654-001-00 55 27 2 3
1747-640-067-00 20 2 1772-654-002-10 55 28 1809-102-003-00 1 37
1752-508-005-00 1 7 1772-654-210-00 55 26 2 34
2 68 1772-654-211-00 73 1 1809-102-005-00 1 53

1752-606-004-00 11 15 1772-654-212-00 73 2 2 50
54 8 1772-654-213-00 73 3 1809-102-006-00 1 62

1754-508-202-00 46 4 1772-654-214-00 73 4 2 59
47 4 1772-654-215-00 73 5 1809-102-007-00 1 55

1754-508-370-00 47 53 1772-654-216-00 55 6 2 52
1755-111-300-00 9 4 55 11 1809-102-009-00 1 7




Numerical Index

1809-097-100-10

Part Code

Fig. Key

Part Code

Part Code

1809-102-010-00

1809-102-011-00

1809-102-012-00

1809-102-012-10
1809-102-015-00
1809-102-016-00
1809-102-017-00

1809-102-018-00

1809-102-019-00

1809-102-022-00

1809-102-025-00

1809-102-025-10

1809-102-026-00

1809-102-026-10

1809-102-027-00

1809-102-031-00
1809-102-200-00

1809-102-210-20

1809-102-210-30

1809-102-220-00

1809-102-220-10

1809-102-230-00

1809-102-240-00

1809-102-330-00

1809-103-002-00

O R M H DN R N R DNHDN HDNRFRDNHA DD HDNNDNEFR R N~ N

(2]
»

W N H N R DN DN N DN = DN = DN

11
11
13

13-A

13
12
12

70
67
24
21
75

72
77
74
77T-A
74-A
79
76
79-A
76-A
78-A
75-A

27

24
27-A
24-A
48
45
48-A
45-A
32
29
29
26
24-A
21-A

1809-103-200-00

1809-103-240-00
1809-103-240-10
1809-103-250-00

1809-103-250-10
1809-104-003-00
1809-104-004-00
1809-104-005-00

1809-104-007-00

1809-104-008-00

1809-104-300-00

1809-104-310-00

1809-104-510-00

1809-105-001-00

1809-105-240-00

1809-105-250-00

1809-111-001-00
1809-111-002-00
1809-112-210-00
1809-112-220-10
1809-112-230-00

1809-117-002-00
1809-117-210-00
1809-117-230-20
1809-117-240-00
1809-120-001-00

1809-120-002-00

1809-120-004-00

1809-120-005-00

1809-120-006-00

1809-120-007-00

Fig. Key
3
4
3
3 7-A
4 7
4 7-A
5 8
6 8
5 13
6 14
5 14
6 15
5 15
6 16
5 1
6 1
5 10
6 11
5 11
6 12
7 14
8 14
7 19
8 19
8 30
9 1
9 3
10 9
10 2
10 5
11 2
11 9
11 1
11 3
12 1
13 1
12 23
13 24
12 30
13 31
12 5
13 5
12 8
13 8
12 14

1809-120-008-00

1809-120-009-10

1809-120-011-00

1809-120-012-00
1809-120-013-00
1809-120-014-00
1809-120-016-00

1809-120-017-00

1809-120-025-00

1809-120-026-00

1809-120-200-00
1809-120-210-00
1809-120-210-10
1809-120-250-00

1809-120-500-00
1809-120-520-00
1809-120-550-00

1809-201-001-10
1809-201-003-00
1809-201-011-00
1809-201-012-00
1809-201-014-00

1809-201-015-00
1809-201-017-00
1809-201-018-00
1809-201-021-00
1809-201-210-00

1809-201-220-00
1809-201-230-10
1809-201-240-10
1809-244-001-00
1809-244-002-00

1809-244-003-00
1809-244-210-00
1809-244-210-10
1809-245-210-00
1809-245-212-00

Fig. Key
12 10
13 10
12 26
13 27
13 16
13 14
12 4
13 4
12 33
13 34
12 21-A
13 22-A
67 6
68 6
67 7
68 7
68 1
12 16
12 16-A
12 16-B
68 2
67 1
13 17
13  17-A
67 2
14 1
14 9
15 1
14 7
14 15
14 18
14 28
14 25
16 1
14 12
14 23
14 33
14 46
17 7
17 1
17 3
17 8
17 8-A
14 27
74 1

211



212

Numerical Index 1809-097-100-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1809-245-213-00 74 4 1809-317-220-00 26 1 1809-410-310-20 32 9-A
1809-245-214-00 74 11 1809-317-221-00 26 2 1809-410-310-30 32 9-B
1809-245-215-00 74 12 1809-317-230-00 26 3 1809-410-310-40 32 9-C
1809-245-216-00 74 13 1809-318-004-00 27 1-A| 1809-410-310-50 32 9-D
1809-245-310-00 14 17 1809-318-011-00 27 2 1809-410-350-10 33 9
1809-245-312-00 75 1 1809-318-014-00 27 3 1809-410-350-20 33 9-A
1809-271-001-00 19 6 1809-318-016-00 27 4 1809-410-350-30 33 9-B
1809-271-002-00 19 7 1809-405-001-00 29 3 1809-410-350-40 33 9-C
1809-271-230-10 19 1 1809-405-002-00 29 28 1809-410-350-50 33 9-D
1809-271-240-00 19 5 1809-405-003-00 29 19 1809-410-510-10 32 12
1809-271-250-00 19 12 1809-405-004-10 29 26 33 12

1809-272-001-00 20 7 1809-405-004-20 29  26-A| 1809-411-001-00 34
20 19 1809-405-005-00 29 6 1809-411-002-00 35
1809-272-210-00 20 4 1809-405-007-00 29 14 1809-411-003-20 34
1809-272-220-00 20 16 1809-405-008-00 29 29 1809-411-004-20 35

1809-272-230-00 20 10 1809-405-210-10 29 2 1809-411-330-00 34
20 22 1809-405-220-00 29 1 1809-411-340-00 35
1809-272-250-10 20 28 1809-405-220-10 29 1-A| 1809-412-200-00 69
1809-275-001-10 21 13 1809-405-230-20 29 16 1809-433-200-00 36
1809-275-002-10 21 7 1809-405-230-30 29  16-A| 1809-433-202-00 36

1809-275-003-00 21 2 1809-405-240-00 29 13 1809-433-210-00 36
1809-275-004-00 21 19 1809-405-250-10 29 10 1809-434-001-00 37
1809-275-260-00 21 1 1809-405-250-20 29 10-A| 1809-434-002-00 37
1809-275-270-00 21 6 1809-405-260-10 29 8 1809-434-210-00 37

W H o OT = R W N E R R 2O RN ROt ot W W

1809-275-280-00 21 17 1809-405-270-00 29 22 1809-434-210-20 37 A
1809-276-210-00 22 1 1809-405-270-10 29  22-A| 1809-434-230-00 37
1809-310-001-00 23 1 1809-405-280-00 29 27 1809-434-230-20 37 -A
1809-310-002-00 23 8 1809-407-001-00 30 6 1809-441-220-00 39
1809-310-002-10 23 8-A| 1809-407-002-00 30 7 1809-441-221-00 39
1809-310-210-00 23 2 30 7-A| 1809-441-230-00 39
1809-312-003-00 24 32 1809-407-003-00 30 4 1809-442-001-00 40

24 32-A| 1809-407-200-00 30 1 1809-442-001-10 40 A
1809-312-210-00 23 3 1809-408-250-00 31 4 1809-501-210-00 41
1809-312-220-10 24 6 1809-408-250-10 31 4-A| 1809-502-001-00 42
1809-312-230-00 24 1 1809-408-260-00 31 5 1809-502-003-00 42
1809-312-270-00 24 25 1809-408-260-10 31 5-A| 1809-502-210-00 42
1809-312-280-00 24 15 1809-410-001-00 32 15 1809-502-230-00 42
1809-312-290-00 24 12 33 15 1809-503-001-00 43 42
1809-312-320-00 24 26 1809-410-210-20 32 1 1809-503-002-10 43 45
1809-312-330-00 24 28 33 1 1809-503-002-20 43  45°A
1809-312-340-10 24 9 1809-410-210-30 32 1-A| 1809-503-003-00 43 8
1809-313-210-00 25 1 33 1-A 43 20
1809-313-220-10 25 18 1809-410-210-40 32 1-B 43 32
1809-313-230-00 25 7 33 1-B| 1809-503-005-00 43 67

1809-313-250-00 25 3 1809-410-310-10 32 9 1809-503-210-00 43 1




Numerical Index

1809-097-100-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1809-503-210-10 43 1-A| 1809-508-290-00 46 27 1809-509-380-00 47 18
1809-503-220-00 43 27 1809-508-300-00 46 38 1809-509-400-00 47 86
1809-503-230-00 43 4 1809-508-301-00 46 39 1809-509-450-00 47 90
1809-503-230-10 43 4-A| 1809-508-302-00 46 40 1809-509-470-00 47 22
1809-503-240-00 43 16 1809-508-310-00 46 30 1809-509-490-00 43 70
1809-503-240-10 43  16-A| 1809-508-330-00 46 33 47 24
1809-503-250-00 43 28 1809-508-340-00 46 36 1809-509-510-00 47 85
1809-503-250-10 43  28-A| 1809-508-350-00 46 37 1809-509-520-00 47 79
1809-503-260-10 43 3 1809-508-360-00 46 49 1809-510-210-00 48 3

43 15 1809-508-380-00 46 50 1809-510-220-00 48 4
1809-503-270-00 43 36 1809-508-430-00 46 31 1809-510-230-00 48 5
1809-503-270-10 43  36-A 46 34 1809-510-240-00 48 6
1809-503-300-00 43 52 1809-508-470-00 46 15 1809-510-250-00 48 20
1809-503-320-00 43 62 1809-508-510-10 46 51 1809-531-200-00 49 1
46 69 1809-508-520-00 46 53 1809-531-250-00 49 4
1809-503-330-00 43 64 1809-508-520-10 46  53-A| 1809-531-260-00 49 5
46 68 1809-508-520-20 46 53-B| 1809-553-210-00 50 1
1809-503-340-00 43 65 1809-508-530-00 46 18 1809-553-210-10 50 1-A
1809-503-350-00 43 55 1809-508-540-00 46 44 1809-553-230-00 50 5
1809-508-001-00 46 29 1809-508-542-00 46 45 1809-553-240-00 50 3
1809-508-005-00 46 57 1809-508-550-00 47 20 1809-553-240-10 50 3-A
1809-508-006-00 46 58 1809-509-002-00 47 39 1809-553-280-00 44 10
1809-508-007-00 46 32 1809-509-004-10 47 14 50 10
46 35 1809-509-005-00 47 13 1809-601-001-00 51 6
1809-508-008-00 46 59 1809-509-006-00 47 80 1809-601-002-00 51 7
1809-508-200-00 46 1 1809-509-007-00 47 93 1809-601-003-00 51 8
1809-508-202-00 46 2 1809-509-008-00 47 81 1809-601-004-00 51 9
1809-508-203-00 46 3 1809-509-200-00 47 1 1809-601-005-00 51 10
47 3 1809-509-201-00 47 2 1809-601-006-00 51 11
1809-508-210-00 47 6 1809-509-230-00 47 10 1809-601-007-00 51 12
1809-508-220-00 46 8 1809-509-230-10 47  10-A| 1809-601-250-00 51 1
1809-508-220-10 46 8-A| 1809-509-240-00 47 11 1809-603-001-00 52 1
1809-508-230-00 46 9 1809-509-240-10 47 11-A| 1809-603-002-00 52 2
1809-508-230-10 46 9-A| 1809-509-240-20 47 11-B| 1809-603-003-00 52 4
1809-508-240-00 46 13 1809-509-300-00 47 12 1809-603-003-10 52 4-A
1809-508-242-00 46 14 1809-509-320-00 47 47 1809-603-006-00 52 5
46 16 1809-509-320-10 47  47-A| 1809-606-002-00 53 12
46 19 1809-509-330-00 47 48 1809-606-003-10 53 14
1809-508-250-00 46 17 1809-509-340-00 47 62 1809-606-200-10 53 1
1809-508-250-10 46 17-A| 1809-509-350-00 47 63 1809-606-202-00 53 2
1809-508-260-00 46 23 1809-509-360-00 47 64 1809-606-203-00 53 3
1809-508-270-00 46 24 1809-509-370-00 47 69 1809-606-204-00 53 4
1809-508-280-00 46 25 1809-509-380-00 46 6 53 4-A
1809-508-282-00 46 26 46 20 1809-606-205-00 53 5
46 28 47 8 1809-606-206-00 53 6

213



214

Numerical Index

1809-097-100-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
1809-606-207-00 53 7 1809-690-300-00 57 66 2145-586-002-00 43 17
53 7-A| 1809-690-410-00 57 63-A 43 29
1809-606-208-00 53 8 1809-701-002-00 58 7-A| 2146-705-001-10 12 31
1809-630-001-10 54 1 1809-701-210-20 58 1 13 32
1809-630-002-10 54 11 1809-701-210-30 58 1-A| 2186-536-212-00 56 25
1809-630-004-00 54 7 1809-701-210-40 58 1-B| 2500-901-027-00 65 1
1809-630-220-00 54 1-A| 1809-701-210-50 58 1-C| 2502-407-001-10 12 18
1809-650-002-10 55 43 1809-701-230-20 58 3 13 19
1809-650-003-00 55 19 1809-701-230-30 58 3-A| 2515-665-210-00 57 52
1809-650-006-00 55 3 1809-701-230-40 58 3-B| 3504-418-007-10 12 34
1809-650-012-00 55 19-A| 1809-701-230-50 58 3-C 13 35
1809-650-230-00 55 4 1809-702-001-00 59 2 3517-205-007-00 12 21
1809-650-232-00 55 7 1809-702-002-00 59 5 13 22

55 12 1809-702-210-00 59 1 3533-901-012-00 61

1809-650-233-00 55 8 1809-801-001-00 60 10 62
55 13 1809-801-002-00 60 19 3621-702-003-00 60 12
1809-650-240-00 55 9 1809-801-003-00 60 7 3623-820-013-10 1 34
1809-650-410-10 55 17 1809-801-004-00 60 13 31
1809-650-410-20 55 17-A| 1809-801-005-00 60 23 3626-370-005-00 46 22
1809-650-430-00 55 36 1809-801-007-00 60 11-A| 3630-310-001-00 49 6
1809-650-440-00 55 37 1809-801-210-00 60 1 3642-496-007-10 57 28
1809-650-510-10 55 1 1809-801-220-00 60 3 3650-261-001-00 32 16
1809-650-550-00 55 1-A| 1809-801-230-00 60 4 33 16
1809-670-201-00 56 26 1809-801-240-00 60 5 46 11
1809-670-210-00 56 1 1809-801-250-00 60 9 3650-262-201-00 57 9
1809-670-220-00 56 14 1809-801-250-10 60 9-A| 3650-262-202-00 57 10
1809-670-230-00 56 17 1809-801-260-00 60 14 3650-270-214-00 56 29
1809-670-240-00 56 18 1809-801-270-00 60 18 3656-480-002-00 60 22
1809-670-250-00 56 19 1809-801-270-20 60 18-A| 3666-202-005-10 7 33
1809-670-260-00 56 20 1809-801-280-00 60 25 8 33
1809-670-270-00 56 21 1809-901-001-00 61 1 10 8
1809-670-290-00 56 22 62 1 3670-236-003-00 51 2
1809-690-200-30 57 1 1809-901-002-00 61 2 3670-354-003-00 1 69
1809-690-200-40 57 1-A 62 2 2 66
1809-690-200-50 57 1-B| 1809-901-003-00 61 3 3676-356-001-00 14 50
1809-690-202-10 57 2 1809-901-013-00 62 3 3768-185-022-10 44 7
1809-690-203-00 57 11 1809-902-001-00 63 3 47 91
1809-690-204-00 57 12 1809-902-001-10 63 3-A 48 12
1809-690-205-00 57 15 1809-902-002-00 63 4 3805-208-016-00 1 22
57 15-A| 1809-902-003-00 63 5 3805-371-007-00 46 10
1809-690-210-00 57 19 2130-725-006-00 54 16 3814-350-002-00 1 72
1809-690-210-10 57 19-A| 2144-337-002-00 24 24 2 69
1809-690-250-10 57 67 2144-415-003-00 11 14 3817-358-200-00 1 66
1809-690-260-00 57 69 2144-750-001-00 54 3 2 63
1809-690-280-00 55 57 2145-586-002-00 43 5 3820-226-071-10 24 20




Numerical Index

1809-097-100-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
3821-262-202-00 57 6 8664-555-091-00 48 16 K182-034-003-00 | 72 5
3821-262-203-00 57 7 8664-555-092-00 48 17 72 8
3821-262-204-00 57 8 8664-555-093-00 48 18 K200-096-103-00 | 47 30
3824-232-021-00 52 3 8664-555-094-00 48 19 K200-096-202-00 | 71 7
3824-358-200-00 1 67 8664-555-630-00 48 7 K200-231-201-00 | 71 8

2 64 8664-555-631-00 48 8 K200-233-300-00 | 71 6
3829-260-303-00 57 3-A| 8664-905-003-00 64 11 K200-242-000-10 | 47 49
3829-387-380-00 46 48 8664-955-002-00 64 12 K211-008-011-00 | 47 27
46 61 8670-306-005-00 47 16-A| K250-035-000-10 | 47 72
3829-387-410-00 46 46 J061-112-022-00 66 2 K256-001-005-00 | 47 29
3843-261-200-20 56 23 J061-116-025-00 1 73 K256-006-000-10 | 47 26
3843-261-201-00 56 24 2 170 K275-001-003-00 | 43 48
56 31 J061-236-044-00 1 8 K290-001-001-00 | 71 3
3843-275-001-00 57 27 2 8 K290-001-002-00 | 71 4
3853-105-204-00 74 2 J061-240-048-00 1 9 K290-001-003-00 | 71 5
75 2 2 9 K290-003-000-30 | 71 1
3871-281-300-00 57 62-A| J061-252-063-00 6 10 P103-521-006-10 | 43 72
4101-102-038-00 1 36 J061-264-075-00 5 9 P113-201-007-00 | 29 21
2 33 6 9 55 29
4335-512-004-00 55 44 J061-269-080-00 5 16 P113-211-330-00 | 43 58
4348-113-002-00 24 4 6 17 47 74
24 4-A| J062-087-093-00 7 29 P121-541-220-00 | 46 42
6213-660-017-00 1 50 8 29 V111-176-002-00 | 55 20
2 47 J062-119-126-00 7 23 V111-176-002-50 | 55  20-A
6213-669-006-00 1 51 727 V120-265-003-00 | 55 35
2 48 8 23 V120-365-001-60 | 57 25
6901-931-240-00 42 2 8 27 V120-366-002-00 | 51 3
42 4 J062-138-148-00 14 52 V195-164-008-10 | 56 15
6909-913-834-00 7 17 J062-147-159-00 1 26 V195-164-008-30 | 56 15-A
8 17 1 26-A| V201-260-801-6B | 14 48
7866-405-016-00 54 17 2 23 V201-260-802-50 | 55 47
7963-208-004-00 14 53 2 23-A| V201-260-804-00 | 29 17
8561-501-010-00 43 57 7 21 V201-260-804-50 | 22 4
8595-306-007-00 42 7 8 21 V201-260-808-00 7 13
8595-901-007-00 64 5 K167-005-001-10 | 72 2 8 13
8650-203-001-10 19 2 K167-005-200-10 | 72 1 V201-260-808-50 1 18-A
50 2 K167-005-300-10 | 72 3 V201-260-810-00 7 13-A
50 4 K167-005-310-10 | 72 6 8 13-A
8664-105-051-00 55 18 K182-007-002-00 | 44 3 V201-261-003-50 | 11 5
8664-555-003-00 43 63 K182-012-001-00 | 44 2 V201-261-004-00 | 29 23
44 13 K182-012-001-10 | 44 2-A| V201-261-005-50 | 55 22
46 60 K182-013-000-20 | 44 1 V201-360-803-00 | 20 25
8664-555-058-00 48 13 K182-013-000-30 | 44 1-A| V201-360-803-50 | 20 26
8664-555-083-00 48 11 K182-034-002-00 | 72 4 V201-360-804-00 | 19 17
8664-555-085-10 48 10 72 7 20 26-A

215



216

Numerical Index

1809-097-100-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
V201-360-806-0B | 47 60 V211-360-801-60 | 20 3 V230-360-603-00 1 52
V201-360-807-5B | 47 42 20 15 49
V201-361-202-50 | 69 3 32 17 57 63
V201-361-203-00 | 33 10 33 17 V230-360-606-00 | 46 41
V201-361-203-50 | 37 2 48 15 V231-360-801-20 | 55 38

37 5 54 19 V231-360-801-60 1 17

55 49 V211-360-802-00 1  68A 1 68

V201-361-402-50 | 12 6 2  65-A 2 17
13 6 21 3 2 65

23 6 34 2 5 12

V201-361-403-00 | 32 10 34 4 6 13
32  10-A 34 6 7 31

V201-361-403-50 | 32 19 35 2 8 31
33 19 35 4 46 12

V201-361-405-00 | 41 2 35 6 46 55
V201-361-604-50 | 58 10 48 21 53 15
V201-362-004-00 | 58 5 60 15 57 18
V201-362-004-50 | 58 9 V211-361-003-00 9 2 V231-360-802-00 1 31
V203-361-003-00 | 12 2 V211-560-801-60 | 44 11 1 49
13 2 50 6 2 28

V203-361-603-50 | 32 4 50 11 2 46
33 4 V211-560-802-50 | 29 7 3 6

V203-361-604-50 | 58 10-A| V211-561-002-50 | 12 15 4 6
V203-361-606-50 | 58 7 13 15 5 7
V210-360-601-20 | 17 10 V211-660-802-00 | 43 46-A 6 7
V210-360-601-60 | 18 2 V211-660-803-50 | 30 2 25 15
57 16 V211-660-805-00 1 18 43 2

57 43 2 18 43 46

57 46 V211-661-002-00 3 9 V231-360-802-50 1 63

57 49 4 9 2 60

57 56 V211-661-002-50 | 31 2 V231-360-803-00 | 55 55

57 T70-A 36 5 V231-360-803-50 | 23 5

V210-360-602-00 | 21 10 V211-661-003-00 | 24 27 V231-360-805-00 | 46 52
21 11 24 30 V231-361-001-60 | 25 2

43 51 V230-360-601-00 | 43 9 V231-361-002-00 1 39

57 65-A 43 21 2 36

V210-360-603-50 | 43 49 43 33 10 3
V210-560-602-00 | 21  10-A| V230-360-601-20 1 4 17 9
21 11-A 2 4 24 8

V210-560-602-50 | 47 88 57 70 24 16
V211-260-802-00 | 53 11 V230-360-601-60 7 25 29 20
V211-260-803-00 | 47 58 8 25 32 13
V211-360-801-20 1 76 55 16 33 13
2 173 57 23 46 54

V211-360-801-60 | 10 10 57 65 V231-361-002-50 | 14 35




Numerical Index

1809-097-100-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
V231-361-002-50 | 46 V304-460-012-00 | 37 6 V401-160-008-00 2 32
47 49 2 2 62
55 V304-460-014-00 | 33 21 7 15
V231-361-003-00 1 59 41 5 8 15
2 56 V305-260-012-00 | 70 3 14 49
V231-361-004-00 | 14 10 V327-261-216-00 | 36 7 19 4
V231-361-006-50 | 32 14 V327-262-110-00 | 38 5 19 15
33 14 V330-700-010-00 3 4 21 15
V231-361-202-00 | 60 2 4 4 21 22
V251-341-202-50 | 14 3 V335-260-016-00 | 28 3 47 43
V301-260-006-00 | 10 6 58 8 47 61
43 50 V360-260-004-00 9 6 60 6
V304-260-008-00 | 12 32 V360-260-006-00 | 10 7 73 7
13 33 20 29 V401-160-010-00 1 61
19 11 21 12 2 b8
19 16 51 4 3 3
19 18 57 17 4 3
21 16 57 38 12 3
21 18 57 40 13 3
21 21 57 51 38 4
22 5 57 53 47 15
24 21 57 64 V401-160-012-00 | 12 28
29 18 60 24 12 35
32 8 V362-260-008-00 1 68B 13 29
33 8 2 65-B 13 36
45 2 10 14 14 6
55 45 51 18 33 11
60 17 54 18 49 3
73 8 55 58 55 50
V304-260-010-00 | 11 8 57 20 60 11
29 25 57 68 69 2
55 23 60 26 V401-160-014-00 | 12 7
V304-260-016-00 | 50 9 V363-260-008-00 1 28 13 7
V304-460-008-00 1 64 1 38 23 7
2 61 2 25 32 11
19 3 2 35 32 11-A
20 27 55 56 32 20
V304-460-010-00 1 60 V401-160-006-00 | 12 20 33 20
2 b7 13 21 41
V304-460-012-00 | 12 27 24 13 V401-160-016-00 | 32
12 36 67 4 33 5
13 28 68 4 50 8
13 37 V401-160-008-00 1 19-A 58 11
14 5 1 35 59 3
37 3 1 65 V401-160-020-00 | 58 4

217



218

Numerical Index

1809-097-100-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key
V411-260-004-00 | 56 16 V411-260-016-00 | 28 4 V670-200-007-00 | 12 12
V411-260-005-00 | 43 13 36 6 13 12

43 25 50 7 V671-400-005-00 1 58
43 40 58 12 2 b5
55 42 V411-260-020-00 | 19 8 V671-400-007-00 | 12 13
V411-260-006-00 | 11 10 23 4 13 13
20 5 58 6 V704-140-015-00 | 12 22
20 17 V411-260-022-00 | 20 8 13 23
32 2 20 20 25 6
33 2 24 2 67 8
43 6 V500-162-002-00 | 43 7 68 8
43 18 43 19 V704-140-020-00 12 22-A
43 30 43 31 13 23-A
60 20 43 38 19 9
60 20-A| V500-162-501-50 | 11 11 29 12
V411-260-008-00 1 19 25 9 V704-140-022-00 | 20 9
1 20 25 17 20 21
2 19 25 20 24 3
7 16 V500-162-502-00 | 20 12 V704-140-030-00 | 15 4
8 16 20 24 16 4
20 11 38 6 V704-140-035-00 | 29 5
20 23 V500-162-502-50 | 21 5 V705-140-040-00 | 12 25
21 14 43 44 13 26
24 10 V500-164-003-00 | 36 8 V705-140-052-00 1 56
24 22 V523-101-002-40 | 14 11 2 53
25 8 14 36 17 4
25 16 V560-160-005-00 | 43 14 V707-140-055-00 | 29 15
25 19 43 26 V707-140-062-00 | 12 11
43 37 43 41 13 11
51 16 V560-160-008-00 | 54 6 14 38
54 5 V580-140-602-00 | 21 8 15 3
55 46 V580-140-603-20 | 37 10 16 3
60 8 V600-110-620-40 | 14 22 V720-102-401-60 7 11
73 6 V600-110-620-50 | 14 14 8 11
V411-260-010-00 11 6 14 31 14 44
29 24 V600-110-620-60 | 14 8 V720-102-402-10 7 5
43 43 14 37 8 5
47 16 15 2 V720-103-502-60 | 14 47
55 24 16 2 V720-111-900-70 47 44
V411-260-012-00 | 12 29 V600-110-630-60 | 14 13 47 59
13 30 V600-150-600-70 | 12 9 V720-112-401-10 | 43 54
21 4 13 9 43 56
55 30 V610-115-110-70 37 7 43 59
V411-260-014-00 | 25 5 V670-200-005-00 1 57 43 61
41 4 2 b4 46 47




Numerical Index

1809-097-100-10

Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key Part Code Fig. Key

V720-112-401-10 | 47 46 V744-130-500-80 | 15 5

47 52 16 5

47 54 V760-150-000-00 | 12 19

47 56 13 20

47 66 20 6

47 68 20 18

47 75 24 14

47 77 32 3

47 84 33 3

48 2 36 9

V720-112-401-20 | 47 82 67 5

V720-112-401-40 | 43 69 68 5

43 71 V780-140-000-20 | 47 78

43 73 V780-140-000-2T | 47 41

46 64 V780-140-000-4T | 47 32

46 66 V782-160-000-20 | 47 57

47 25 V782-160-000-2T | 46 56

47 28 V782-160-000-4B | 14 45

47 34 V783-160-501-10 71 9

47 36 V783-160-601-80 | 71 10

47 38 V793-142-480-60 | 44 4

47 71 V999-200-003-00 | 26 5

V720-112-401-60 | 47 31 39 5

V720-112-401-80 | 46 43 W201-261-206-00 | 70 2
47 23
V720-112-402-00 | 47 73
47 89
71 2
V720-113-502-90 | 46 7
46 21
47 7
47 9
47 19
47 21
V721-103-102-50 | 49 7
V721-103-106-50 7 8
8 8
V723-102-003-40 | 14 42
17 6
V723-102-004-20 | 72 10
V723-102-005-00 | 56 3
V723-112-003-80 | 72 9
V'724-124-304-20 44 5
V730-104-804-20 | 44 6
V'744-130-500-80 14 34

219



220

Alpabetical Index

6008-097-310-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
ADAPTER/260X175 ASSY | 25 1 BOLT, S/M6X12/7T 15 5 CONNECTINGROD  ASSY| 16 5
ARM/CONTROL 23 27 23 14 CONNECTOR/FUEL 24 1
ARM/FLOATING COMP | 23 18 BOLT, S/M6X20/7T 20 21 CONNECTOR/GLOWPLUG 27 6
ARM/TENSTON 25 9 | BOLT, S/M8X20/7T 11 42 | CONNECTOR/OILCOOLER | 19 14
ARMATURE/STARTE ASSY | 381 2 BOLT, S/M8X25/7T 6 3 CONNECTOR/OILFILTER 7 26
BALL 31 15 BOLT, SEMS/M10X20, 7T 12 2 CONTROLRACK 30 47
BALL, STEEL 2 5 BOLT/CONNECTINGROD 16 6 CONTROLSLEEVE 30 48
BEARING 31 4 BOLT/FLANGE 26 5 CORRUGATEDTUBE 24 6
BEARING, RB/6002SS 18 7 BOLT/M12X40/7T 26 8 COVER, BEARING 32 5
BEARING, RB/6203 23 11 |BOLT/M6 11 30 |COVER/BLOWBY 3 3
BEARING/BALL 23 12 11 31 4 3

31 3 BOLT/M6X10 23 16 COVER/CYLINDER HEAD 3 1

32 6 | BOLT/M8X12/7T 10 5 4 1

39 11 |BOLT/THROUGH 31 18 | COVER/END/REAR 39 13

BEARING/CONNECTING R | 8 5 | BOLT/WS 10 3 | COVER/HOUSING 20 12

8 6 19 6 COVER/HYDRAULIC 11 40

16 7 20 14 COVER/INJECTIONPUMP 7 27

BEARING/CRANK ~ SET 7 12 BOSS/SPLINE 18 9 CRANKSHAFT ASSY | 18 1

BEARING/CRANK/LOWER 7 14 | BRACKET/ROCKERSHAFT | 13 12 | CUP/SEALING/16 7 3

BEARING/CRANK/UNDER 8 1 13 13 | CUP/SEALING/20 11 3

8 3 BRUSH 32 17 CUP/SEALING/28 7 4

BEARING/CRANK/UPPER 7 13 BUSH 32 15 CUP/SEALING/36 7 5

BEARING/THRUST/CRANK 7 15 BUSHING/DRAIN 31 22 CUP/SEALING/50 2 2

) 9 | CAMSHAFT 14 7 6

8 4 14 1-A| CUTTER, VALVE 13 5

BELT/VNR5A40. 5 21 4 15 1 CYLINDERBLOCK  ASSY 7 1
BODY/OILPUMP 19 2 CAMSHAFT/INJPUMP 23 8 7 1-A

BOLT 2 7 CAP 20 22 CYLINDERHEAD ASSY 2 1
6 4 | CAP,OTL FILLER 3 5 9 1-A

7 2 4 5 | DOWEL 7 24

11 37 CAP/OILFILLER 7 33 EYEBOLT 30 49

13 18 CAP/RABBER 31 24 FLANGEBOLT/M10X20 12 3

18 8 CARTRIDGE/OILFILTER 19 12 FLANGEBOLT/M6X10 9 5

18 12 19  12-A 11 34

20 7 | cLawp 11 11 | FLANGEBOLT/M6X12 7 99

30 9 CLAMP, 7 11 33 FLANGEBOLT/M6X16 21 3

30 51 CLAMP/STRAINER 19 10 27 9

32 9 CLAMP/WIRE/16-20 19 18 FLANGEBOLT/M8X12 9 4

39 10 | CLAMP/WIRE/20-24 90 23 | FLANGEBOLT/M8X16 11 8

32 19 |CLIP ASSY | 22 9 11 38

32 20 22 9-A 19 11

32 21 CLIP/HOSE/18-22 20 10 FLANGEBOLT/M8X20 23 6

32 22 CLIP/HOSE/7.6-8. 2 24 5 26 3

32 24 | CLUTCH/STARTER ASSY| 31 5 | FLANGEBOLT/M8X25 5 3

BOLT, S/M6X12/7T 14 5 | COLLOR 39 3 11 39




Alpabetical Index

6008-097-310-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
FLANGEBOLT/M8X25 20 16 GEAR/IDLE ASSY | 14 6 NUT/CAP 3 7
FLANGEBOLT/M8X30 11 12 15 6 4
FLANGEBOLT/M8X50 11 9 GEAR/INJECTIONPUMP 23 9 NUT/FLANGE 27 5

20 6 | GEAR/OILPUMP  ASSY| 19 3 | NUT/FLANGE/M10 26 6-A
FLANGEBOLT/M8X55 13 19 |GEARCASE ASSY | 11 1 | NuT/MO8 11 7
FLANGEBOLT/M8X60 11 10 11 1- 13 20
FLANGEBOLT/M8X75 20 17 GENERATOR ASSY | 26 1 20 8
FLANGEBOLT/M8X90 11 6 GLOWPLUG 27 4 23 7
FLYWETGHT ASSY| 93 15 | GUIDE/LEVELGAGE COMP| 7 32 | NUT/M10 26 6
FLYWHEEL ASSY | 18 5 | HANGER 12 1 | NuT/M6 11 32
FRAME/DRIVEEND ASSY | 32 7 HEATSHILD/NOZZLE 22 3 23 28
FRAME/END/REAR 32 12 HOLDER/BRUSH ASSY | 31 8 NUT/M8 11 15
FRAME/STARTEREND 31 10 32 16 11 43
GASHET/EXH MANTFOLD 6 9 | HOLDER/DELIVERYVALVE | 30 5 | NUT/NOZZLERETAINING | 29 15
28 7 | HOLDER/JE/9-9 19 19 | OILCOOLERASSY 19 13
GASKET 3 8 HOLDER/NOZZLEASSY 29 1 OILPAN COMP 9
4 8 HOLDER/RECTIFIE ASSY | 32 14 OILPUMP ASSY | 19
22 5 HOSE/OILCOOLER/IN 19 16 OILSEAL 7 16
27 8 HOSE/OILCOOLER/OUT 19 17 11 5
28 5 | HOSE/RUBBER 3 9 28 10
28 22 4 9 28 12
29 17 24 3 | ORIFICE 4 10
30 4 HOSE/RUBBER/230 20 3 0-RING 31 21
30 50 | HOSERUBBER 20 9 | ORING 30 6
30 52 |HOUSING/STARTER ASSY | 31 6 30 8
GASKET, NOZZLE 22 2 HOUSING/THERMOSTAT 20 11 0-RING/1A, P18 9 3
GASKET/COVER 7 28 INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY | 22 1 11 29
11 41 INJECTIONPUMP  ASSY | 23 1 0-RING/1A, P22A 19 9
28 11 | KEY/07X05X09 14 28 17
GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD 2 6 15 3 | 0-RING/1A, P25 7 34
28 3 23 10 | 0-RING/1A, P8 23 25
GASKET/GEARCASE 11 24 KEY/07X05X43 18 4 0-RING/1A, S63 20 20
28 14 LEVELGAUGE 7 31 28 16
GASKET/HOUSTNG 920 13 |LEVER/CONTROL COMP| 23 924 28 921
20 15 |MANIFOLD/EXHAUST 6 1 | 0-RING/1B, G50 HS90 20 5
28 19 MANIFOLD/INLET ASSY 5 1 28 18
28 20 NOZZLE 29 16 PACKING 11 17
GASKET/INLETMANIFOLD 5 2 NUT 13 17 PIN 20
28 6 29 18 30
GASKET/PLATE 11 36 31 20 11 20
28 15 31 23 30 11
GEAR/CAMSHAFT 14 2 32 2 PIN, CONTROL 23 20
14 2-A 32 23 |PIN,ST,B/10X18 10 2
15 32 25 18 2
GEAR/CRANK 18 3 | NUT, cAP/M8 11 16 |PIN,ST,B/8X24 7 18

221



222

Alpabetical Index

6008-097-310-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
PIN/ARM 11 18 PLATE/T=3. 50 30 34 ROCKERSHAFT ASSY | 13 8
PIN/GROOVE 11 23 PLATE/T=3. 55 30 35 RORA 31 13
PIN/IDLEGEAR 7 9 PLATE/T=3. 60 30 36 ROTOR ASSY | 32 4
PIN/PISTON 16 3 | PLATE/T=3. 65 30 37 | ROTOR/OUTER 19 4
PIN/SNAP 11 19 |PLATE/T=3.70 30 38 | RUBBERFLANGE 3 2
PIN/STRAIGHT 7 19 PLATE/T=3. 75 30 39 4 2

19 5 PLATE/T=3. 80 30 40 SCREW 31 17
PIN/TUBE 7 17 PLATE/T=3. 85 30 41 31 19
PINION/STARTER 31 11 PLATE/T=3. 90 30 49 SCREW, SOCKET/M6X20 19 7

31 12 |PLATE/T=3.95 30 43 | SCREW/ADJUST 13 16
PIPE/FUEL 24 2 PLATE/T=4. 00 30 44 SCREW/TAPPING 3 4
PIPE/INJECTION ASSY | 22 6 PLATE/T=4. 05 30 45 4 4

22 7 PLATE/T=4. 10 30 46 SEAL, BEARING CAP 7 10

29 8 | PLATE/THRUST 14 4 28 8
PIPE/WATER/HOUSING 7 35 15 4 | SEAL, BEARING CAP/7 711

20 2 PLATE/THRUST/INJPUMP | 23 13 28 9
PIPE/WATERDRAIN 7 25 PLUG 13 11 SEAL, OIL 2 4
PIPE/WATEROUTLET 20 19-A| PLUG/M14X1. 5 9 2 28 2
PIPE/WATEROUTRET 20 19 |PLUG/PT1/2 2 3 | SEAL/CYL HEAD/UNDER 3 6
PISTON 16 1 7 8 4 6
PISTON/OV 17 1 PLUG/PT1/4 11 2 28 4

17 3 PLUG/PT1/8 7 7 SEAT/VALVESPRING 13 4
PISTON/VALVE/RELIEF 11 26 7 7-A| SHAFT/ROCKERARM ASSY | 13 10
PLATE 32 8 PLUG/SCREW 11 21 SHIM/0. 10 29 2
PLATE/ADJUST 926 2 | PLUG/SCREW/SEAL 7 95-Al SHIM/0. 20 29 3
PLATE/FRONT 11 35 PLUNGER ASSY | 30 1 SHIM/0. 30 29 4
PLATE/REAR 10 1 POINTER 10 4 SHIM/0. 40 29 5
PLATE/T=2. 60 30 16 PULLEY 32 1 SHIM/0. 50 29 6
PLATE/T=2. 65 30 17 | PULLEY/WATERPUMP 21 1 | SHIM/0. 52 29 7
PLATE/T=2. 70 30 18 |PULLY/CRANK 18 10 |sHIM/0.54 29 8
PLATE/T=2. 75 30 19 PUSHROD 13 7 SHIM/0. 56 29 9
PLATE/T=2. 80 30 20 REGULATOR ASSY | 32 26 SHIM/0. 58 29 10
PLATE/T=2. 85 30 21 REPAIR/ENGINESET 28 1 SHIM/0. 80 29 11
PLATE/T=2. 90 30 22 |RESISTANCE/1.0 24 4 | SHIM/INJECTTONPUMP 23 2
PLATE/T=2. 95 30 23 |RETAINER 31 14 23 3
PLATE/T=3. 00 30 24 RING SNAP 16 4 23 4
PLATE/T=3. 05 30 25 RING, SNAP/12 C 11 28 23 5
PLATE/T=3. 10 30 26 RING, SNAP/4 E 23 21 SHORTBLOCKENGIN ASSY 1 1
PLATE/T=3. 15 30 27 | RING/PISTON/OVSET 17 9 | SLEEVEFLANGE 30 7
PLATE/T=3. 20 30 28 17 4 | SNAPRING 30 12
PLATE/T=3. 25 30 29 RING/PISTONSET 16 2 SOLENOID 27 7
PLATE/T=3. 30 30 30 RING/SNAP 13 15 SPACER 29 14
PLATE/T=3. 35 30 31 RINGGEAR 18 6 SPACER/FAN/4. 5 21 2
PLATE/T=3. 40 30 32 | RINK/CONTROL 93 19 | SPACER/WATERPUMP 20 4
PLATE/T=3. 45 30 33 | ROCKERARM 13 9 | SPRING 13 14




Alpabetical Index

6008-097-310-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
SPRING 32 18 WASHER/08X14X01 11 22
SPRING, RETURN 23 26 28 13
SPRING/DELIVERYVALVE | 30 3 WASHER/9X22X2 26 4
SPRING/GOVERNOR 923 23 | WASHER/CORRUGATE 929 4
SPRING/IDLE 23 39 | WASHER/OILCOOLER 19 15
SPRING/PLUNGER 30 13 WATERPUMP ASSY | 20 1
SPRING/RELIEF VALVE 11 27 20 1-A
SPRING/RETURN 31 16 YOKE/STARTER ASSY | 31 1
SPRING/SETTING 23 22
SPRING/STARTER 31 9
SPRING/STARTING 23 31
SPRING/VALVE 13 3
SPRINGNOZZLE 29 12
SPRINGSEAT 29 13

30 14

30 15

STARTER ASSY | 26 7

STOPPER/FULLLOAD 11 14

STRAINER COMP | 19 8

STUD 92 8

5

21

23

11 4

STUD/M8X60/7T 7 929

SWITCH/MAGNETIC ASSY | 31 7

SWITCH/OILPRESSURE 27 1

SWITCH/OVERHEAT 27 3

TAPPET 13 6

30 10

THERMOMETER 27 2

THERMOSTAT 20 18

THRUSTPIECE 23 17

VALVE, DELIVERY 30 2

VALVE/EXHAUST 13 9

VALVE/INTAKE 13 1

VALVE/RELTEF ASSY | 11 25

WASHER 18 11
18 11-A

WASHER, PL/M6 23 29

WASHER, SP/M12 26 9

WASHER, SP/M6 23 30

WASHER, SP/M8 10 6

11 44

WASHER/08X14X01

11

13

223



224

Alpabetical Index

6008-097-320-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
ADAPTER/260X120 ASSY | 27 1 BOLT 34 22 CLIP ASSY | 23 10-A
ADAPTER/260X135 ASSY | 26 1 34 24 CLIP/HOSE/18-22 21 10
ARM/CONTROL 24 29 BOLT, S/M6X12/7T 14 5 CLIP/HOSE/7.6-8. 2 25 5
ARM/FLOATING ~ COMP | 24 20 15 5 | CLUTCH/STARTER ASSY| 33 5
ARM/TENSTON 26 9 924 16 |COLLOR 34 3

27 2 BOLT, S/M6X20/7T 21 21 CONNECTINGROD ~ ASSY | 16 5
ARMATURE/STARTE ASSY | 33 2 BOLT, S/M8X20/7T 11 42 CONNECTOR/FUEL 25 1
BALL 33 15 BOLT, S/M8X25/7T 6 3 CONNECTOR/GLOWPLUG 29 6
BALL, STEEL 2 5 BOLT, SEMS/M12X40/7T 28 8 CONNECTOR/0ILCOOLER 20 14
BEARING 33 4 | BOLT/CONNECTINGROD 16 6 | CONNECTOR/OILFILTER 7 95
BEARING, RB/6002SS 18 7 BOLT/FLANGE 28 5 CONTROLRACK 32 48
BEARING, RB/6204 24 13 BOLT/M6 11 30 CONTROLSLEEVE 32 49
BEARING/BALL 24 14 11 31 CORRUGATEDTUBE 25 6
33 3 | BOLT/M6X10 94 18 | COVER, BEARING 34 5
34 6 | BOLT/THROUGH 33 18 | COVER/BLOWBY 3 5
34 11 BOLT/WS 6 4 4 5
BEARING/CONNECTING R 8 5 10 3 COVER/CYLINDER/HEAD 3 1
8 6 19 6 4 1
16 7 20 6 | COVER/END/REAR 34 18
BEARING/CRANK ~ SET 719 91 14 | COVER/HOUSING 21 19
BEARING/CRANK/LOWER 7 14 BOSS/SPLINE 18 9 COVER/HYDRAULIC 11 40
BEARING/CRANK/UNDER 8 1 BRACKET/ROCKERSHAFT 13 12 COVER/INJECTIONPUMP 7 26
8 3 13 12-A| CRANKSHAFT ASSY | 18 1
BEARTNG/CRANK/UPPER 7 183 13 13 | CUP/SEALING/16 7 3
BEARING/THRUST/CRANK | 7 15 13 13-A| CUP/SEALING/20 9 6
8 2 | BRUSH 34 17 11 3
8 4 BUSH 34 15 CUP/SEALING/28 7 4
BELT/VNR5A41. 0 22 4 BUSHING/DRAIN 33 22 CUP/SEALING/36 7 5
BODY,/OTLPUMP 19 9 | CAMSHAFT 14 CUP/SEALING/50 9 9
20 2 15 7 6
BOLT 2 8 CAMSHAFT/INJECTION P | 24 10 CUTTER, VALVE 13 5
7 2 CAP 21 22 CYLINDERBLOCK  ASSY 7 1

11 37 |CAP,OIL FILLER 3 7 7 1A
13 18 4 7 CYLINDERHEAD ASSY 2 1

13  18-A| CAP/OILFILLER 7 39 2 1-A

18 8 CAP/RABBER 33 24 2 1-B
18 12 CARTRIDGE/OILFILTER 19 12 DOWEL 7 23
21 7 20 12 | EYEBOLT 32 50
32 10 CLAMP 11 11 FLANGEBOLT/M10X20 12 2
32 52 |CLAMP,7 11 33 | FLANGEBOLT/M6X10 9 5
34 9 CLAMP/STRAINER 19 10 11 34
34 10 20 10 FLANGEBOLT/M6X12 7 28
34 19 CLAMP/WIRE/16-20 20 18 FLANGEBOLT/M6X16 22 3
34 20 |CLAMP/WIRE/20-24 21 23 29 9
34 21 CLIP ASSY | 23 10 FLANGEBOLT/M8X12 9 4




Alpabetical Index

6008-097-320-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
FLANGEBOLT/M8X16 12 4 GASKET/HOUSING 21 15 LEVELGAUGE 7 30
19 11 30 19 LEVER/CONTROL  COMP | 24 26
20 11 30 20 | LINK/CONTROL 24 21
FLANGEBOLT/M8X20 11 8 GASKET/INLETMANIFOLD 5 2 MANTFOLD/EXHAUST 6
11 38 30 6 |MANIFOLD/INLET ASSY| 5
24 9 GASKET/PLATE 11 36 NOZZLE 31 16
28 3 30 15 |[NUT 13 17
FLANGEBOLT/M8X25 5 3 GEAR/CAMSHAFT 14 2 13 17-A
11 39 14 2-A 31 18
21 16 15 2 33 20
FLANGEBOLT/M8X30 11 12 GEAR/CRANK 18 3 33 23
FLANGEBOLT/M8X50 11 9 GEAR/IDLE ASSY | 14 6 34 2
21 6 15 6 34 23
FLANGEBOLT/M8X55 13 19 | GEAR/INJECTIONPUMP 24 11 34 25
FLANGEBOLT/M8X60 11 10 |GEAR/OILPUMP  ASSY| 19 3 | NUT, cAP/M8 11 16
FLANGEBOLT/M8X75 21 17 20 NUT/CAP 3 9
FLANGEBOLT/M8X90 11 6 GEARCASE ASSY | 11 4 9
FLYWEIGHT ASSY | 24 17 11 1-A| NUT/FLANGE 29 5
FLYWHEEL ASSY | 18 5 | GENERATOR ASSY | 28 NUT/FLANGE/M10 28 6-A
FRAME/DRIVEEND ASSY | 34 7 | GLOWPLUG 29 NUT/MO8 6 6
FRAME/END/REAR 34 12 GUIDE/LEVELGAGE COMP 7 31 11 7
FRAME/STARTEREND 33 10 HANGER 12 1 13 20
GASKET 3 10 12 3 21 8
4 10 |HEATSHILD/NOZZLE 23 3 24 7
23 5 | HOLDER/BRUSH  ASSY| 33 8 | NuTAM10 28 @
29 8 34 16 | NUT/M6 11 32
30 5 HOLDER/DELIVERYVALVE | 32 5 24 30
30 22 |HOLDER/JE/9-9 20 19 | NUT/M8 11 15
31 17 HOLDER/NOZZLEASSY 31 1 11 43
32 4 |HOLDER/RECTIFIE ASSY| 34 14 |NUT/M8/7T 6 7
32 51 HOSE/HEATER/L/600 20 17 NUT/NOZZLERETAINING 31 15
32 53 HOSE/OILCOOLER/IN 20 16 OILCOOLERASSY 20 13
GASKET, NOZZLE 23 2 HOSE/RUBBER 3 11 OILPAN COMP 9
GASKET/COVER 7 97 4 11 |OILPUMP ASSY | 19
11 41 25 3 20
30 11 HOSE/RUBBER/230 21 3 OILSEAL 7 16
GASKET/CYLINDERHEAD 2 7 HOSERUBBER 21 9 11 5
2 7-A| HOUSING/STARTER ASSY | 33 6 30 10
30 3 | HOUSING/THERMOSTAT 21 11 30 12
30 3-A| INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY | 93 1 | ORIFICE 4 192
GASKET/EXHAUST MANIF 6 2 INJECTIONPUMP  ASSY | 24 1 0-RING 33 21
30 7 KEY/07X05X09 14 3 ORING 32 6
GASKET/GEARCASE 11 24 15 3 32 9
30 14 24 12 |0-RING/IA, P18 9 3
GASKET/HOUSING 21 13 | KEY/07X05X43 18 4 11 29

225



226

Alpabetical Index 6008-097-320-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key

0-RING/1A, P22A 19 9 PLATE/FRONT 11 35 PLUNGER ASSY | 32 1

20 9 PLATE/REAR 10 1 PULLEY 34 1

30 17 PLATE/T=2. 60 32 17 PULLEY/WATERPUMP 22 1

0-RING/1A, P25 7 33 |PLATE/T=2.65 32 18 | PULLY/CRANK 18 10

0-RING/1A, P8 24 97 | PLATE/T=2.70 32 19 | PUSHROD 13 7

0-RING/1A, S63 21 20 PLATE/T=2. 75 32 20 REGULATOR ASSY | 34 26

30 16 PLATE/T=2. 80 32 21 REPATR/ENGINESET 30 1

30 21 PLATE/T=2. 85 32 22 RESISTANCE/1. 0 25 4

0-RING/1B, G50 HS90 21 5 | PLATE/T=2. 90 392 23 | RETAINER 33 14

30 18 |PLATE/T=2.95 32 924 |RING SNAP 16 4

PACKING 11 17 PLATE/T=3. 00 32 25 RING, SNAP/12 C 11 28

PIN 7 19 PLATE/T=3. 05 32 26 RING, SNAP/16 C 13 15

7 29 PLATE/T=3. 10 32 27 RING, SNAP/4 E 24 23

11 20 PLATE/T=3. 15 32 28 RING/PISTON/OVSET 17 2

32 12 |PLATE/T=3.20 32 29 17 4

PIN, CONTROL 24 22 PLATE/T=3. 25 32 30 RING/PISTONSET 16 2
PIN, ST, B/10X18 10 2 PLATE/T=3. 30 32 31 RING/SNAP 13 15-A

18 2 PLATE/T=3. 35 32 32 RINGGEAR 18 6

PIN/ARM 11 18 |PLATE/T=3.40 32 33 | ROCKERARM 13 9
PIN/GROOVE 11 23 |PLATE/T=3. 45 32 34 13 9-A
PIN/IDLEGEAR 7 9 PLATE/T=3. 50 32 35 13 9-B

PIN/PISTON 16 3 PLATE/T=3. 55 32 36 ROCKERSHAFT ASSY | 13 8
PIN/SNAP 11 19 PLATE/T=3. 60 32 37 13 8-A
PIN/STRAIGHT 7 18 | PLATE/T=3.65 32 38 13 8-B

19 5 | PLATE/T=3. 70 32 39 |RORA 33 13

20 5 PLATE/T=3. 75 32 40 ROTOR ASSY | 34 4

PIN/TUBE 7 17 PLATE/T=3. 80 32 41 ROTOR/OUTER 19 4

PINTON/STARTER 33 11 PLATE/T=3. 85 32 42 20 4

33 12 | PLATE/T=3.90 32 43 | RUBBERFLANGE 3 2

PIPE/FUEL 25 92 | PLATE/T=3. 95 32 44 4 2

PIPE/INJECTION ASSY | 23 6 PLATE/T=4. 00 32 45 SCREW 33 17

23 7 | PLATE/T=4. 05 32 46 33 19

23 8 PLATE/T=4. 10 32 47 SCREW ADJUST 13 16

23 9 | PLATE/THRUST 14 4 | SCREW, SOCKET/M6X20 19 7

PIPE/WATER/HOUSING 7 34 15 4 20 7

21 2 PLATE/THRUST/INJPUMP | 24 15 SCREW, SOCKET/M8X20 24 6
PIPE/WATERDRAIN 7 24 PLUG 13 11 SCREW/ADJUST 13 16-A

PIPE/WATEROUTLET 21 19-A 13 11-A| SCREW/TAPPING 3 6

PIPE/WATEROUTRET 21 19 |PLUG/M14X1.5 9 2 4 6

PISTON 16 1 | PLUG/PT1/2 2 3 | SEAL, BEARING CAP 7 10

PISTON/OV 17 1 7 8 30 8

17 3 PLUG/PT1/4 11 2 SEAL, BEARING CAP/7 7 11

PISTON/VALVE/RELIEF 11 26 PLUG/PT1/8 7 7 30 9

PLATE 34 8 PLUG/SCREW 11 21 SEAL, OTL 2 4

PLATE/ADJUST 28 9 | PLUG/SCREW/SEAL 7T 924-A 30 9




Alpabetical Index

6008-097-320-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
SEAL/CYLINDER HEAD C 3 8 SPRING/VALVE 13 3
4 8 SPRINGNOZZLE 31 12
30 4 SPRINGSEAT 31 13
SEAT/SPRING 3 4 39 15
4 4 32 16
SEAT/VALVESPRING 13 4 STARTER ASSY | 28 7
SHAFT/ROCKERARM ASSY | 13 10 STOPPER/FULLLOAD 11 14
13 10-A| STRAINER 19 8
SHIM/0. 10 31 2 20 8
SHIM/0. 20 31 3 | STUD 2 9
SHIM/0. 30 31 4 6 5
SHIM/0. 40 31 5 6 8
SHIM/0. 50 31 6 7 21
SHIM/0. 52 31 7 7 22
SHIM/0. 54 31 8 11 4
SHIM/0. 56 31 9 STUD/M8X60/7T 7 20
SHIM/0. 58 31 10 SWITCH/MAGNETIC ASSY | 33 7
SHIM/0. 80 31 11 SWITCH/OILPRESSURE 29 1
SHIM/INJECTION P/0.2 | 24 3 | SWITCH/OVERHEAT 29 3
SHIM/INJECTION P/0.3 | 94 9 | TAPPET 13 6
SHIM/INJECTION P/0.4 | 24 4 32 11
SHIM/INJECTION P/0.5| 24 5 THERMOMETER 29 2
SHORTBLOCKENGIN ASSY 1 1 THERMOSTAT 21 18
SLEEVEFLANGE 32 7 THRUSTPIECE 24 19
32 8 | VALVE, DELIVERY 39 9
SNAPRING 32 13 VALVE/EXHAUST 13 2
SOLENOID 29 7 VALVE/INTAKE 13 1
SPACER 31 14 VALVE/RELIEF ASSY | 11 25
SPACER/FAN/4. 5 29 2 | WASHER 18 11
SPACER/WATERPUMP 21 4 18 11-A
SPRING 3 3 WASHER, PL/M6 24 31
4 3 WASHER, SP/M6 24 32
13 14 WASHER, SP/M8 11 44
13 14-A 24 8
34 18 | WASHER/08X14X01 11 13
SPRING, RETURN 24 28 11 22
SPRING/DELIVERYVALVE | 32 3 30 13
SPRING/GOVERNOR 24 25 WASHER/9X22X2 28 4
SPRING/IDLE 94 34 | WASHER/CORRUGATE 923 4
SPRING/PLUNGER 32 14 | WASHER/OILCOOLER 20 15
SPRING/RELIEF VALVE 11 27 WATERPUMP ASSY | 21 1
SPRING/RETURN 33 16 21 1-A
SPRING/SETTING 24 24 YOKE/STARTER ASSY | 33 1
SPRING/STARTER 33 9
SPRING/STARTING 24 33

227



228

Alpabetical Index

1809-097-100-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
ADAPTER ASSY | 46 42 ADAPTER/L/PF1/4 ASSY | 47 45 ARM/TENSION/450 ASSY | 12 16-B
ADAPTER/1/4X3/8 ASSY | 43 70 47 51 68 2

47 24 47 67 | ARM/TENSION/450 SET | 68 1
ADAPTER/1X1/16 ASSY| 46 27 | ADAPTER/L/PF3/8 ASSY| 47 70 | ARM/TENSION/HST COMP | 12 16
ADAPTER/1X5/16 ASSY | 46 15 | ADAPTER/L/PT1/8 47 92 12 16-A
ADAPTER/3/8X1/2 ASSY | 47 22 ADAPTER/L/R1/8-G1/4 47 92-A 13 17
ADAPTER/90 ORIFICE 44 8 ADAPTER/NPT1/4 48 11 BAND 32 18
ADAPTER/90/1/8X1/4 46 59 ADAPTER/PF1/4  ASSY | 47 65 33 18
ADAPTER/90/LOW PRESS | 43 57 47 83 46 70
ADAPTER/90DEG/3/8 46 29 48 1 55 21
ADAPTER/90DEG/PUMP 44 7 ADAPTER/PF3/8  ASSY | 46 65 57 13
47 91 47 37 57 13-A
48 12 ADAPTER/PT1/8 47 80 57 59
ADAPTER/G1 ASSY | 47 20 | ADAPTER/T 1 74 60 27
ADAPTER/G1/2  ASSY | 46 31 9 71 | BAND, WIRE/140 1 925
46 34 43 63 1 47
ADAPTER/G1/4 30 7 44 13 2 22
30 7-A 46 60 2 44
46 57 66 1 57 58
47 79 | ADAPTER/T/G1/2 46 29 | BAND, WIRE/250 1 10
ADAPTER/G1/4 ASSY | 43 55 ADPTER/G1/4. 1/4 46 46 2 10
47  83-A| ARM 57 42 46 72
ADAPTER/G1/4-NPT1/4 | 48 10 57 45 57 57
ADAPTER/G1/4X9/16 46 44 57 48 |BAR/ROCK COMP| 29 292
ADAPTER/G1/4XM1 ASSY | 47 55 57 55 29  29-A
ADAPTER/G1XG1 ~ ASSY | 47 6 ARM/BRAKE CoMP | 23 3 BATTERY/80D26R ASSY | 10 1
ADAPTER/G3/8 43 67 ARM/DUMP/COLLECTOR 43 16 BEARING, RB/6007SS 12 9
ADAPTER/G3/8 ~ ASSY| 43 66 43 16-A 13 9
46 67 | ARM/LIFT COMP | 43 28 | BEARING, RB/6204 14 929
ADAPTER/G3/8ASSY 43 68 43  928-Al BEARING, RB/6205 14 14
46 63 ARM/LIFT/COLLECTOR 43 4 14 31
47 33 43 4-A| BEARING, RB/6206 14 8
ADAPTER/L/1X1/1 ASSY | 46 25 ARM/LIFT/LH ASSY | 50 1 14 37
ADAPTER/L/1X5/1 ASSY | 46 13 50 1-A 15 9
46 18 | ARM/LIFT/RH ASSY | 50 3 16 2
ADAPTER/L/G1/4 ASSY | 43 53 50 3-A| BEARING, RB/6306 14 13
43 60 ARM/LINK/HST COMP | 19 5 BEARING/BALL 1 54
47 53 ARM/LOCK COMP | 21 6 2 51
47 76 | ARM/MIRROR ASSY| 55 15 12 24
ADAPTER/L/G1/4XR1/4 31 3 | ARM/PARKING ASSY | 95 3 13 25
ADAPTER/L/G1XG1 ASSY | 46 6 ARM/PEDAL/F coMP | 20 4 14 16
46 20 | ARM/PEDAL/R CoMP | 20 16 14 19
47 8 | ARM/TENSION/438 ASSY | 13  17-A 14 26
47 18 67 2 14 29
ADAPTER/L/G3/8 ASSY | 47 85 | ARM/TENSION/438 SET | @7 1 17 9




Alpabetical Index

1809-097-100-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
BEARING/BALL 29 11 BOLT, SP/M8X16 10 10 BOLT/M14X25/7T 23 6
BELT/VB041 12 4 20 3 BOLT/M14X30/7T 32 10
BELT/VB042 13 4 20 15 32 10-A
BLACKET/FILTER COMP| 17 30 32 17 |BOLT/M14X35/7T 32 19
BODY/VALVE/REDUCE 47 39 33 17 33 19
BOLT 53 4 48 15 BOLT/M14X50/7T 41 2

53 4-A 54 19 BOLT/M16X110 59 2
53 5 BOLT, SP/M8X20 1 68-A| BOLT/M16X30 59 5
57 27 2 65-A| BOLT/M16X35/7T, P=1.5| 39 4
BOLT (SP/M8X16) 1 22 21 3 33 4
BOLT, S/M10X25/7T 12 15 34 2 BOLT/M16X45/7T 58 10
13 15 34 4 BOLT/M16X45/7T,P=1.5| 58 10-A
BOLT, S/M6X20/7T 21 10-A 34 6 BOLT/M16X65 58 T-A
21  11-A 35 92 | BOLT/M16X65/7T,P=1.5| 58 7
BOLT, S/M6X25/7T 47 88 35 4 | BOLT/M20X40/7T 58 5
BOLT, S/M8X16/7T 44 11 35 6 BOLT/M20X45/7T 58 9
50 6 48 21 | BOLT/M8X100 7 13-A
50 11 60 15 8 13-A
BOLT, S/M8X20 53 11 |BOLT, SP/M8X20/7T 43  46-A| BOLT/M8X16, SEAL 14 48
BOLT, S/M8X25/7T 29 7 | BOLT, SP/M8X35/7T 30 9 | BOLT/M8X20 (22) 11 14
BOLT, S/M8X30 47 58 BOLT, SP/M8X50/7T 1 18 BOLT/M8X25 55 47
BOLT, SEMS/M12X40/7T 42 2 2 18 BOLT/M8X30/7T 20 25
42 4 BOLT/3/8-16UNC 47 14 BOLT/M8X35/7T 20 26
BOLT, SP/M10X20/7T 3 9 | BOLT/BATTERY 10 4 | BOLT/M8X40 29 17
4 9 | BOLT/KNOB/M08X12 1 34 |BOLT/M8X40/7T 19 17
BOLT, SP/M10X25/7T 31 2 2 31 20 26-A
36 5 BOLT/LH/M12X1. 25X25 60 13 BOLT/M8X45 22 4
BOLT, SP/M10X30 9 2 BOLT/M06X32 10 12 BOLT/M8X60/7T, SEAL 47 60
BOLT, SP/M10X30/7T 24 27 | BOLT/M06X90 60 23 | BOLT/M8X75/7T, SEAL 47 49
924 30 |BOLT/M10X21 29 19 | BOLT/M8XS0 7 13
BOLT, SP/M6X12 17 10 BOLT/M10X30/7T, P1.25 | 12 2 8 13
BOLT, SP/M6X16 18 2 13 2 BOLT/M8X85 1 18-A
57 16 BOLT/M10X35 11 5 BOLT/S 14 4
57 43 | BOLT/M10X40 29 23 | BOLT/S/SEAL/7 47 81
57 46 | BOLT/M10X55 55 292 | BOLT/SM/M08X175 60 7
57 49 BOLT/M12X1. 5 27 1 BOLT/STUD/SEAL/M12X3 | 27 1-A
57 56 BOLT/M12X25/7T 69 3 BOOT/COVER/COLUMN 52 4
57 70-A| BOLT/M12X30/7T 33 10 52 4-A
BOLT, SP/M6X20 21 10 |BOLT/M12X35/7T 37 9 | BRACKET/AXLE/REAR 39 9
21 11 37 5 32 9-A
43 51 55 49 32 9-B
57  65-A| BOLT/M12X60 70 2 32 9-C
BOLT, SP/M6X35 43 49 BOLT/M14X1. 5 40 2 32 9-D
BOLT, SP/M8X12 1 76 |BOLT/M14X25/7T 12 6 33 9
2 173 13 6 33 9-A

229



230

Alpabetical Index

1809-097-100-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
BRACKET/AXLE/REAR 33 9-B| CABLE 55 54 CLAMP/WIRE/64-75 6 9
33 9-C| CABLE/ACCELERATOR 11 9 CLAMP/WIRE/69-80 5 16
33 9-D| CABLE/BATTERY ~ ASSY| 10 11 6 17
BRACKET/FILTER COMP| 8 30 10  11-A| CLAMP/WORM/12-22 66 92
BRACKET/LEVER/ACCELE | 11 3 10  11-B| CLAMP/WORM/16-25 1 73
BRACKET/LINK/HS COMP | 19 1 CABLE/EARTH ASSY | 10 9 2 70
BRACKET/PARKING COMP | 25 1 CABLE/HST/F ASSY | 20 10 CLEANER/AIR ASSY 5 1
BRACKET/VALVE ~ COMP | 43 1 20 22 6 1
43 1-A| CABLE/PARKING ASSY| 25 18 |CLIP 5 4
BRAKE ASSY | 9253 CAP 1 9 6 4
BRAKE/DISK 74 12 1 41 CLIP/BAND 57 14
75 12 2 2 CLIP/BAND/4. 5 57 15

BRAKE/PRESSURE 74 11 2 38 57 15-A
75 13 | cap,0IL 23 14 53 | CLIP/HOSE/11.9-12.6 7 923
BULB/12V/5W 55 40 | CAP,PTO SHAFT 18 1 7 97
BULB/12V21/5W 73 10 CAP, TIRE VALVE 26 5 8 23
BULB/12V21W 55 6 39 5 8 27
55 11 CAP/BLACK 48 16 CLIP/HOSE/11-13 7 20

73 9 | CAP/BLUE 48 18 7 23-A

BULB/12V3. 4W 56 29 | CAP/GREEN 48 19 7 27-A
BULB/12V4W 55 7 CAP/NONLEAK ASSY 9 8 8 20

55 12 | CAP/0OIL ASSY | 49 4 8 23-A

BULB/H4/60/55W 55 5 CAP/0IL (30) 14 50 8 27-A
55 10 |CAP/PIPE 55 3 | CLIP/HOSE/13.8-14.8 | 14 52
BULB/LAMP/14V60MA 56 12 | CAP/RED 48 17 |CLIP/HOSE/14.7-15.9 1 926

BUMPER/REAR COMP | 55 17 CAP/WHEEL 28 2 1 26-A
55 17-A| CARTRIDGE/10 46 2 2 23

BUSH, LEVER 1 30 CARTRIDGE/20 47 2 2 23-A
2 97 | CASE/TRANSMISSION 14 1 7 21
BUSH/15X17X11 12 18 | CHECK VALVE 46 40 8 21
13 19 CHUTE/BLOWER COMP | 60 14 CLIP/HOSE/8.7-9.3 7 29
BUSH/15X17X25 25 4 CHUTE/GUIDE COMP | 60 18 8 29
BUSH/18X20X25 24 29 60 18-A| CLUMP 1 45
BUSH/20X23X15 12 17 | cLAMP 46 71 2 49
13 18 | CLAMP/28X55 32 16 |CLUTCH/BLOWER ASSY| 14 27
67 3 33 16 CLUTCH/MOWER ASSY | 14 17
68 3 46 11 COLLAR/08X12X17 30 4
BUSH/20X23X20 19 2 CLAMP/43-46 ASSY 3 8 COLLAR/08X12X20 7 14
50 2 4 8 8 14

50 4 | CLAMP/WIRE/36-44 1 8 | COLLAR/09X13X28 1 17-A

BUSH/22X25X25 36 3 2 8 2  17-A

BUSH/30X42X22 29 14 CLAMP/WIRE/40-48 1 9 COLLAR/09X14X62 1 17-B
BUSH/35X39X25 36 2 2 9 COLLAR/11X22X97 29 28
BUTTON 25 13 CLAMP/WIRE/52-63 6 10 COLLAR/13X32X09 27 2
BUZZER 57 52 | CLAMP/WIRE/64-75 5 9 | COLLAR/18X25X23 12 26




Alpabetical Index

1809-097-100-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
COLLAR/18X25X23 13 27 COVER/CONTROLLE COMP | 57 69 FILTER/FUEL ASSY 7 1
COLLAR/26X35X03 14 20 COVER/ENGINE CoMP | 51 1 8 1

14 30 COVER/FRONT 53 12 FILTER/SUCTION/10 46 1
COLLAR/TENSTON 67 6 54 13 | FILTER/SUCTION/20 47 1
68 6 | COVER/LIGHT/REAR/LH | 55 36 | FLANGE/PUMP 47 87
COLLOR/25X34X03 1 55 COVER/LIGHT/REAR/RH 55 37 FLANGEBOLT/M10X16 25 2
2 52 COVER/MISSION/PTO 14 33 FLANGEBOLT/M10X20 1 39
COLLOR/35X46X05 12 10 COVER/PIPE 55 18 2 36
13 10 |COVER/RADIATOR COMP| 1 32 10 3
COLUMN/STEERING/A 29 10 2 99 17 9
29  10-A| COVER/REAR 53 14 24 8
COLUMN/STEERING/B 29 13 COVER/ROD/A SET 72 3 24 16
COLUMN/STEERING/C 29 16 COVER/ROD/B SET 72 6 29 20
29  16-A| COVER/TANK 9 12 32 13
CONNECTOR 1 14 |cup 7 6 33 13
2 14 8 6 46 54
CONNECTORRING 74 13 CUP HEAD SQUARE NECK | 54 17 FLANGEBOLT/M10X25 14 35
CONTROLLER ASSY | 57 19 CUPHOLDER 53 2 46
57 19-A| CUSHION, B/ RUBBER 60 16 47
CONTROLLER/EP  ASSY | 57 21 | CYLINDER ASSY | 44 1 55
CONTROLLER/STEERING 30 1 CYLINDER/013 ASSY | 44 1-A| FLANGEBOLT/M10X30 1 59
COOLER/0IL 1 66 CYLINDER/2WD ASSY | 31 1 56
2 63 DAMPER/HOOD ASSY | 51 17 FLANGEBOLT/M10X40 14 10
COOLER/OIL ASSY| 1 67 |DIODE 57 9 | FLANGEBOLT/M10X65 32 14
2 64 |DIODE/3.0A 57 10 33 14
COUPLER/QUICK  SET 48 7 DRING 74 2 FLANGEBOLT/M12X20 60 2
COUPLER/QUICK/BODY 48 9 75 2 FLANGEBOLT/M6X10 43 9
COUPLER/QUICK/MALE 48 8 DRUM/BRAKE 23 8 43 21
COUPLING/23X34X60 14 41 23 8-A 43 33
17 5 | DUST SEAL 79 5 | FLANGEBOLT/M6X12 1 4
COUPLING/STEERING 29 8 72 8 2 4
COVER ASSY 5 2 DUST SEAL SER42 44 4 57 70
6 2 ELBOW/90DEG ASSY | 43 72 FLANGEBOLT/M6X16 7 25
COVER, PEDAL 921 20 |FLBOW/90DEG/L  ASSY| 43 58 8 25
22 2 47 74 55 16
COVER/54X11 37 8 ELEMENT 7 9 57 23
COVER/BATTERY  COMP | 10 5 8 9 57 65
COVER/BELT/438/LH 35 3 ELEMENT ASSY 5 5 FLANGEBOLT/M6X30 1 52
COVER/BELT/438/RH 35 5 6 5 49
COVER/BELT/450/LH 34 3 | FAN COMP | 60 9 57 63
COVER/BELT/450/RH 34 5 60 9-A| FLANGEBOLT/M6X60 46 41
COVER/BELT/UNDER 34 1 FAN/COOLING 1 50 FLANGEBOLT/M8X12 55 38
35 1 2 47 | FLANGEBOLT/M8X16 17
COVER/COLUMN/F 52 1 | FENDER ASSY | 53 68
COVER/COLUMN/R 59 9 | FILTER/FUEL 9 9 17

231



232

Alpabetical Index

1809-097-100-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
FLANGEBOLT/M8X16 2 65 FRAME/UPPER CoMP | 32 12 HARNESS/MAIN ASSY | B7 1-A
5 12 33 12 57 1-B
6 13 FUSE (BLADE/32V15A) 57 7 HARNESS/OILPRESSURE 57 71
7 31 | FUSE, SLOW BLOW 57 3-A| HARNESS/SENSOR ASSY | 57 66
8 31 |FUSE/BLADE/32V10A 57 6 |HARNESS/SOCKET ASSY| 55 32
46 12 FUSE/BLADE/32V20A 57 8 HITCH/FRONT CoMP | 55 48
46 55 FUSE/SLOWBLOW 57 3 HITCH/WEIGHT SET 69 1
53 15 57 4 | HOLDER 11 12
57 18 57 5 56 5
FLANGEBOLT/M8X20 1 31 |GASKET 3 9 | HOLDER/10 48 14
1 49 4 2 | HOLDER/JE/9-9 1 21
2 28 73 2 HORN ASSY | B7 39
2 46 GASKET/REDUCE 47 40 57 50
3 6 | GASKET/REVERSE 47 50 | HOSE/08X13X300 7 929
4 6 | GAUGE/FUEL ASSY 9 4 8 99
5 7 GAUGE/LEBEL 14 2 HOSE/08X13X435 7 26
6 7 GAUGE/OIL ASSY | 49 5 8 26
25 15 GEAR/HELICAL COMP | 14 12 HOSE/14X22X1200 1 70
43 2 | GEAR/HELICAL/28 14 7 2 67
43 46 | GEAR/HELICAL/30 15 HOSE/ 14X22X330 1 72
FLANGEBOLT/M8X25 1 63 16 1 2 69
2 60 GEAR/HELICAL/36 14 28 HOSE/290 ASSY 1 23
FLANGEBOLT/M8X30 55 55 GEAR/HELICAL/39 14 18 2 20
FLANGEBOLT/M8X35 23 5 GEAR/HELICAL/40 14 25 HOSE/610 1 69
FLANGEBOLT/M8X50 46 52 |GRIP 43 11 2 66
FLOOR 54 1 43 23 HOSE/850 1 24
54 1-A 43 35 2 21
FRAME/MATN COMP | 32 1 51 2 HOSE/BREATHER 14 51
39 1-A| GRTP/ORANGE 95 14 | HOSE/CLEANER/438 6 8
32 1-B| GRIP/THROTTLE 11 9 | HOSE/CLEANER/450 5 8
33 1 GROMMET 22 6 HOSE/CLEANER/INLET/A 5 13
33 1-A| GROMMET/10X30X01 55 34 6 14
33 1-B| GROMMET/10X30X5 32 6 HOSE/CLEANER/INLET/B 5 14
FRAME/MAIN/LH  COMP | 58 1 33 6 6 15
58 1-A 54 4 | HOSE/DRAIN/MOTER 1 71
58 1-B 55 25 2 68
58 1-C| GROMMET/10X40X03 55 33 HOSE/F-CP ASSY | 46 9
FRAME/MAIN/RH  COMP | 58 3 GROMMET/13X17X05 11 13 46 9-A
58 3-A| GROMMET/17X21X05 53 9 | HOSE/F-PS ASSY | 47 11
58 3-B| GROMMET/17X21X3 58 2 47  11-A
58 3-C| GROMMET/9 55 44 47 11-B
FRAME/RADIATOR COMP 1 27 GUARD/HOSE 48 13 HOSE/FUEL/900  ASSY 7 28
1 27-A| HARNESS/LAMP 55 41 8 28
9 924 |HARNESS/LAMP  ASSY| 56 28 |HOSE/FV-M ASSY | 47 90
9 94-A| HARNESS/MAIN  ASSY | 57 1 | HOSE/HYDOR/2900 ASSY | 47 17




233

Alpabetical Index 1809-097-100-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
HOSE/HYDOR/2900 ASSY | 47 17-A| HOSE/T-F ASSY | 46 8 INSULATOR/SIDE 51 10
HOSE/HYDORAULIC/1500 | 46 48 46 8-A| INSULATOR/STARTER 51 13

46 61 HOSE/VT-TE ASSY | 43 62 INSULATOR/TOP 51 7

HOSE/HYDRO/1500 ASSY | 43 74 46 69 | JOINT BALL MOSLH 19 14

HOSE/HYDRO/3000 ASSY | 31 4 HOUSING/AXLE ASSY | 36 1 JOINT BALL MOSRH 19 10

31 4-A| HUB/BRAKE ASSY | 24 28 KEY 56 24

HOSE/HYDR0/3200 ASSY | 31 5 HUB/BRAKE/COUNTER 24 12 56 31

31 5-A| HUB/WHEEL/REAR 40 1 KEY/05X16 30 6

HOSE/HYDRO/850 ASSY | 44 12 40 1-A| KEY/06X06X20 49 5

46 62 | INSULATOR 1 5 | KNOB/SET/M06X15 53 13

HOSE/IN ASSY 7 19 1 33 LABEL/BATTERY 64 2

8 19 1 77 64 14

HOSE/MC-F ASSY | 47 10 1 77-A| LABEL/CAUTION 64 1

47  10-A 1 78 64 11

HOSE/MFB-DV ASSY | 46 49 1 78-A| LABEL/CAUTION/L 64 12

HOSE/MRB-DV ASSY | 46 50 1 79 LABEL/CE 65 1

HOSE/PA-RV ASSY | 47 47 1 79-A| LABEL/CONTROL 63 3
47  4T-A 2 5 63 3-A

HOSE/PA-TE ASSY | 46 23 9 30 |LABEL/CONTROL/SHROTT | 63 6

HOSE/PB-TE ASSY | 46 24 9 74 |LABEL/CONTROL/START/ | 56 27

HOSE/PS-P ASSY | 43 52 2 74-A| LABEL/CRUISE 63 4

HOSE/PT-T ASSY | 46 17 2 75 LABEL/DIFF 63 2

46 17-A 2 75-A| LABEL/FUEL 64 3

HOSE/RADTATOR/ INLET 1 7 92 76 | LABEL/FUSE 57 9

2 7 2 76-A 63 5

HOSE/RADTATOR/OUTLET 1 6 32 7 LABEL/LOCK 56 26

1 11 33 7 LABEL/PARKING 63 1

1 13 45 1 | LABEL/ROPS 64 13

1 13-A 55 52 | LABEL/W/FAN 64 8

2 6 56 6 | LABEL/W/RADIATOR 64 9

2 11 INSULATOR/1000 51 6 LABEL/W/STARTER 64 10

2 13 INSULATOR/15X55X03 11 15 LABEL/WARNING/BELT 64 7

HOSE/RUBBER 1 43 54 8 LABEL/WARNING/FUEL 64 4

1 44 | INSULATOR/16X300 39 15 | LABEL/WARNING/HOT 64 5

1 46 33 15 64 6

2 40 INSULATOR/380 51 5 LAMP/COMBINATION/REA | 55 26

2 41 INSULATOR/CHUTE 60 19 LAMP/HEAD/LH ASSY | 55 4

2 43 INSULATOR/HEAT-RESIS | 51 8 LAMP/HEAD/RH ASSY | 55 9

HOSE/TE-MC ASSY| 43 65 51 9 | LAMP/MONITOR  ASSY| 56 14

HOSE/TE-MFL ASSY | 46 36 51 11 |LAMP/NUMBERPLAT SET | 55 39

HOSE/TE-MFR ASSY | 46 30 51 12 LENS CoMP | 73 1

HOSE/TE-MRL ASSY | 46 33 INSULATOR/LAMP 55 27 LEVER 7 2

HOSE/TE-MRR ASSY | 46 37 INSULATOR/LEVER/PTO 43 10 8 2

HOSE/TE-MT ASSY | 43 64 43 29 LEVER/ACCELERATOR 11 1

46 68 43 34 |LEVER/COLLECTOR COMP | 43 3




234

Alpabetical Index 1809-097-100-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
LEVER/COLLECTOR COMP | 43 15 NUT, CASTLE/M16 P=1.5| 36 7 NUT/M8 32 8
LEVER/LIFT COMP | 43 27 NUT, LOCK 57 30 33 8
LEVER/PARKING  ASSY | 25 10 NUT, RING 7 7 45 2
LEVER/TILT 29 29 8 7 55 45
LINING/13X50X03 11 4 | NUT,U/M6E 60 21 60 17
LINKPIN 55 53 NUT/LH/MO8 19 13 73 8
MAT/STEP 54 11 24 18 NUT/M8/7T 1 64
METAL/BRAKE 23 1 NUT/MO06 10 13 2 61
METAL/FAN 1 62 NUT/M10 3 4 19 3

2 59 4 4 20 27
METAL/MISSION/PTO 14 9 11 8 NUT/PLATE 53 7
METAL/PTO/SIDE 17 3 29 25 53 7-A
METAL/PULLEY 12 5 55 23 NUT/RING 56 25
13 5 | NUT/M10/7T 1 60 | NUT/WASHER/M4 9 6
METER/FUEL ASSY | 56 4 9 57 | NUT/WASHER/M6 10 7
METER/HOUR ASSY | 56 2 NUT/M12 70 3 20 29
METER/TEMP ASSY | 56 10 NUT/M12/7T 12 27 21 12
MIRROR ASSY | 55 14 12 36 51 4
MOLDING/FENDER/LH 61 1 13 28 57 17
62 1 13 37 57 38
MOLDING/FENDER/RH 61 2 14 5 57 40
62 2 37 3 57 51
MOTOR/FAN ASSY | 47 86 37 6 57 53
MOTOR/OMSW250  ASSY | 42 3 49 2 57 64
MOTOR/OMSW315  ASSY | 49 1 | NUT/M14/7T 33 91 60 24
MUFFLER COMP 3 1 41 5 NUT/WASHER/M8 1 28
4 1 | NUT/M16 50 9 1 38
NIPPLE, GREASE 12 19 59 4 1 68-B
13 20 |NUT/M16,P=1.5 28 3 2 925
20 6 58 8 2 35
20 18 NUT/M20X1. 5 42 7 2 65-B
24 14 | NUT/M6 10 6 10 14
32 3 43 50 51 18
33 3 54 9 54 18
36 9 | NUT/M8 12 32 55 56
67 5 13 33 55 58
68 5 19 11 57 20
NUT 53 6 19 16 57 68
56 8 19 18 60 26
57 61 21 16 ORIFICEBOLT/2. 2 44 9
NUT, ADAPTER/ANO5 1 57 21 18 ORIFICESETS/M5X1. 1 71 9
54 21 21 ORIFICESETS/M6X1. 8 71 10
NUT, ADAPTER/ANO7 12 12 22 5 0-RING/1A, G25 49 7
13 12 24 21 | O-RING/1A, G65 7 8
NUT, CASTLE/M10 P1.25 | 38 5 29 18 8 8




Alpabetical Index

1809-097-100-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
0-RING/1A, P16 7 11 0-RING/1B, P29 47 7 PIN, SPLIT/2. 5X15 25 17
8 11 47 9 25 20
14 44 47 19 PIN, SPLIT/2. 5X20 20 12
0-RING/1A, P21 7 5 47 21 20 24
8 5 | 0-RING/1B, P7 47 44 38 6
0-RING/1A, P26 14 47 47 59 PIN, SPLIT/2. 5X25 21 5
0-RING/1A, S34 14 42 0-RING/1B, S38 72 9 43 44
17 6 0-RING/AS568/013 71 3 PIN, SPLIT/2X20 43 7
0-RING/1A, S42 79 10 | O-RING/AS568/014 71 4 43 19
0-RING/1A, S50 56 3 | 0-RING/AS568/015 71 5 43 31
0-RING/1B, P11 43 54 ORNAMENT/438 62 3 43 38
43 56 ORNAMENT/450 61 3 PIN, SPLIT/4X30 36 8
43 59 ORNAMENT/ISEKI 61 4 PIN, SPRING/6X20 W 21 8
43 61 61 5 PIN, SPRING/6X32 W 37 10
46 47 62 4 | PIN, ST, B/10X24 14 11
47 46 62 5 14 36
47 52 ORNAMENT/STEERING 61 6 PIN/05X17 43 12
47 54 62 6 43 24
47 56 | PACKING 1 16 43 39
47 66 1 42 | PIN/08X25 24 24
47 68 2 16 PIN/08X40 54 3
47 75 2 39 |PIN/10X148 43 42
47 77 9 10 PIN/14X63 COMP | 44 10
47 84 46 3 50 10
48 2 47 3 | PIN/30X120 COMP | 55 51
0-RING/1B, P12 47 82 PACKING PS-42 44 5 PIN/6X42 43 5
0-RING/1B, P14 43 69 PACKING/PISTON 72 2 43 17
43 71 PACKING/RUBBER 9 5 43 29
43 73 | PACKINGA 9 11 |PIN/8X36 54 9
46 64 | PAD 24 7 | PIN/CRUISE 21 13

46 66 PAD/25 46 10 PIN/CRUISE coMp | 21
47 25 | PAD/50 7 33 |PIN/M16X112 COMP | 50 5
47 28 8 33 PIN/PIVOT COMP | 36 4
47 34 10 8 | PIN/SNAP 43 14
47 36 | PAD/HST 20 2 43 26
47 38 | PAD/HST/R 20 14 43 41
47 71 | PAD/PS 30 54 6
0-RING/1B, P16 47 31 PANEL/SWITCH COMP | 56 1 PIN/SNAP/B 24 11
0-RING/1B, P18 46 43 | PEDAL/BRAKE COMP | 94 24 925
47 23 | PEDAL/CRUISE 21 19 25 21
0-RING/1B, P20 47 73 PEDAL/DIFF CoMP | 22 51 15
47 89 PEDAL/HST/F coMp | 20 PIN/TENSION 12 33
71 2 PEDAL/HST/RH COMP | 20 13 13 34
0-RING/1B, P29 46 7 PIN, SPLIT/2. 5X15 11 11 PIPE 1 12
46 21 25 9 2 12

235



236

Alpabetical Index

1809-097-100-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key

PIPE 7 17 PLATE/1/22X130 9 3 PUMP/FUEL ASSY 7 24
8 17 | PLATE/1/32X90 24 32 7 24-A

PIPE/A COMP | 47 48 24  32-A 8 24
PIPE/AIRCLEANER 5 15 |PLATE/L/22X62 COMP| 54 14 8  24-A

6 16 |PLATE/L/22X75 COMP| 54 15 |R.B.B 29 4

PIPE/DEL COMP | 46 53 PLATE/LOCK 21 9 RADIATOR ASSY 1 1

46 53-A| PLATE/PARKING ~ COMP | 25 7 2 1

46 53-B| PLATE/REAR COMP | 60 1 RELAY ASSY | 57 24

PIPE/DUMP/A COMP | 48 5 | PLATE/SEPARATER 74 8 | RELAY/5P ASSY| 57 31

PIPE/DUMP/B COMP | 48 6 75 6 57 39

PIPE/FAN coMmp | 47 85 PLATE/SIDE/LH  COMP | 60 3 57 33

PIPE/FILLER/OIL COMP | 14 46 PLATE/SIDE/RH  COMP | 60 4 57 34

PIPE/HI COMP | 47 62 PLATE/SPOOL COMP | 43 36 57 35

PIPE/LIFT/A COMP | 48 3 43  36-Al| RELAY/CONTROL/ENGINE | 57 36

PIPE/LIFT/B COMP | 48 PLATE/SWITCH ~ COMP| g0 25 | RELAY/FLASHER/EEC 57 87

PIPE/LOW COMP | 47 63 PLATE/U/589X75 1 75 RESERVETANK ASSY 1 40

PIPE/PTO COMP | 47 64 2 72 2 37

PIPE/TAIL/438  COMP 4 7 PLATE/U/70X85 55 28 RESISTER/120 57 11

4 7-A| PLATE/U/91X305 1 37 | RESISTER/8 57 12

PIPE/TAIL/450  COMP 3 7 2 34 RIMVALVE ASSY | 26 4

3 7-A| PLUG 1 15 39 4

PISTON 44 2 2 15 RING, SNAP/15 C 12 22

74 1 47 27 13 23

75 1 56 9 25 6

PISTON STOPPER 44 3 | PLUG (PF1/4) 43 48 67 )

PISTON/012 44 2-A| PLUG, DRAIN 14 43 68 8
PLATE 9 9 49 6 RING, SNAP/20 C 12 22-A
47 93 | PLUG/7P 55 31 13 23-A

PLATE COMP 1 29 |PLUG/MI8 47 30 19 9

2 26 | PLUG/SCREW 47 78 29 12

PLATE, SWITCH 57 28 PLUG/SCREW, SEAL 47 57 RING, SNAP/22 C 20 9

PLATE/BACK 74 9 PLUG/SCREW/SEAL 14 45 20 21

75 8 46 56 24 3

PLATE/BRAKE COMP | 24 9 47 32 RING, SNAP/30 C 15 4

PLATE/BRAKE/LH COMP | 24 25 47 41 16 4

PLATE/BRAKE/RH COMP | 24 26 PRECLEANER ASSY 5 10 RING, SNAP/35 C 29 5

PLATE/CAUTION 7 12 6 11 RING, SNAP/40 C 12 25

8 12 PULLEY/FT80X57 12 23 13 26

PLATE/CONTROLLER 30 5 13 24 | RING, SNAP/52 C 1 56

PLATE/FLOOR 54 7 | PULLEY/V3B145 192 1 2 53

PLATE/FRICTION 74 7 13 1 17 4

75 7 PULLEY/V3B168 12 14 RING, SNAP/R55 29 15

PLATE/FRONT COMP | 60 5 PULLEY/V3B190 13 14 RING, SNAP/R62 12 11

PLATE/GUIDE/LEVER 43 45 PUMP/13X7 ASSY | 47 12 13 11

43 45-A|PUNP/51 ASSY | 41 1 14 38




Alpabetical Index

1809-097-100-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
RING, SNAP/R62 15 3 | SCREW/M8X150 13 32 | SOLENOID/HW/04/ SET | 71 6
16 3 | SCREW/SOCET 29 9 | SPACER 13 16
RING/30 14 24 | SCREW/TAPPING 56 15 | SPACER, FAN 1 51
RING/BACK UP 44 6 56 15-A 2 48
RING/0 46 14 | SCREW/TAPPING/3.5X13| 29 30 | SPINDLE/KNUCKLE/LH 37 1
46 16 55 60 37 1-A
46 19 | SCREW/TRUSS/M06X16 54 10 | SPINDLE/KNUCKLE/RH 37 4
46 26 56 30 37 4-A
46 28 | SCREW/TRUSS/M08X20 52 3 | SPRING 7 10
46 45 | SCREW/TRUSS/M8X16 29 3 8 10
74 3 | SEAL 7 3 25 12
75 3 8 3 74 4
RING/0/AS568-152 47 13 | SEAL, OIL/TC30508 14 34 75 5
RING/SEAL/35X02 14 32 15 5 | SPRING, DISK 11 7
RING/SNAP/CH100 74 10 16 5 | SPRING/HC/175 29 3
75 9 | SEAL/45X50X80 1 80 | SPRING/HCO11 71 8
RING/SNAP/CS105 75 14 2 77 | SPRING/HC042 47 29
RING/SNAP/CS25 14 21 |SEAL/OIL 14 39 | SPRING/HC084 60 22
RING/SNAP/CS40 74 6 | SEALRING 75 4 | SPRING/HE095 24 5
75 11 | SENSOR, AIR CLEANER 5 6 | SPRING/HE156 12 30
RIVET/SCREW ASSY | 52 6 6 6 13 31
54 12 | SENSOR/ACCELERATION | 57  62-A| SPRING/HT020 21 7
ROD 25 11 | SENSOR/FILTER 46 4 | SPRING/HT038 20 7
ROD PACKING 72 4 47 4 20 19
79 7 | SENSOR/SLOPE ASSY| 57 62 | SPRING/HT039 19 6
ROD/160 COMP | 29 27 | SHAFT/BRAKE CoMP | 24 1 | SPRING/PLATE 43 8
ROD/CRUISE 21 17 | SHAFT/BRAKE/COUNTER | 24 15 43 20
ROD/MO08X140 24 17 | SHAFT/CENTER COMP | 14 23 43 32
ROD/M8X178 COMP | 19 12 | SHAFT/FAN 1 53 | SPRING/PLATE/03 71 7
ROD/M8X300 24 20 2 50 | SPRING/WAVE 75 15
ROD/PISTON 72 1 | SHAFT/JOINT 17 7 | STAY/BATTERY coMp | 10 2
RODEND ASSY | 38 1 | SHAFT/PTO/SIDE 14 15 | STAY/CONTROLLER 57 22
RODEND/A ASSY | 38 3 17 1 | STAY/CONTROLLER COMP | 57 67
RODEND/B ASSY | 38 2 | SHAFT/PUMP 12 8 | STAY/CRUISE 21 2
ROPS COMP | 59 1 13 8 | STAY/CUPHOLDER 53 3
S. W/LH/M12 60  11-A| SHAFT/STEERING/ COMP | 29 1 | STAY/FUSEBOX coMP | 55 57
SCREW 7 4 29 1-A| STAY/HOSE coMP | 46 51
8 4 29 2 | STAY/LAMP/FRONT COMP | 55 1
73 4 | SHAFT/STEERING/C 29 6 55 1-A
SCREW, SEMS/M5X30 55 35 | SHEET/BOOT/COLUMN 59 5 | STAY/MOTOR/RADIATOR 1 48
SCREW, SP/M5X16 57 25 | SHIM/0.6/B 24 31 1 48-A
SCREW, SP/M6X20 51 3 | SHROUD 1 3 2 45
SCREW/M6X20 55 20 2 3 2 45-A
SCREW/M6X25 55  20-A| SLEEVE 14 40 | STAY/MUFFLER 3 5
SCREW/M8X150 12 31 | SOLENOID VALVE 46 39 4 5

237



238

Alpabetical Index 1809-097-100-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
STAY/NUMBERPLATE 55 43 U-NUT 60 21-A| WASHER, PL/M22 24 2
STAY/PIPE COMP | 48 20 UNUT (M8) 55 8 WASHER, PL/M4 56 16
STAY/PLUG 1 24-A 55 13 WASHER, PL/M5 43 13

9 921-A| U-NUT/M12X1. 25 27 4 43 25
STAY/PRECLEANER COMP | 5 11 | VALVE 5 3 43 40
6 12 6 3 55 42
STAY/ROCK 29 26 VALVE/1S-2D ASSY | 43 47 WASHER, PL/M6 11 10
29 26-A| VALVE/DIFFLOCK ASSY | 46 38 20 5
STAY/SENSOR COMP | 57 63-A| VALVE/FAN ASSY | 47 69 20 17
STAY/SWITCH COMP | 20 28 |VALVE/LINEAR  ASSY| 47 49 32 2
STOPPER 55 19 VALVE/PRV/B ASSY | 71 1 33 2
STOPPER/B 55 19-A| VALVE/REDUCE/00 ASSY | 47 26 43 6
STUD/M12X25/7T 14 3 VALVE/RELIEF ASSY | 47 72 43 18
SWITCH, STOP 57 29 WASH 74 5 43 30
SWITCH/BEACON  ASSY | 56 29 75 10 60 20
SWITCH/BLOWER  ASSY | 56 19 WASHER 12 21 60 20-A
SWITCH/COMBINATION 55 59 13 22 WASHER, PL/M8 1 19
56 13 53 8 1 20
SWITCH/HAZARD  ASSY | 56 11 54 16 2 19
SWITCH/LEVER ~ ASSY| 57 41 56 7 7 16
57 44 73 5 8 16
57 47 WASHER, ADAPTER/AWO05 1 58 20 11
57 54 2 55 20 23
SWITCH/LIMIT ASSY | 57 26 WASHER, ADAPTER/AWO7 12 13 21 14
SWITCH/LOCK ASSY | 56 18 13 13 24 10
SWITCH/LOWFULL ASSY | 56 21 WASHER, PL/M10 11 6 24 22
SWITCH/LOWSPEED ASSY | 56 20 29 24 25 8
SWITCH/MATN ASSY | 56 23 43 43 25 16
SWITCH/PTO ASSY | 56 17 47 16 25 19
SWITCH/PUSH ASSY | 57 60 55 24 43 37
TANK/FUEL 9 1 WASHER, PL/M12 12 29 51 16
TANK/OIL COMP | 49 1 13 30 54 5
TAPE/ALUMINIUM/135 51 14 21 4 55 46
TIRE/TURF/20X10. 0 39 1 55 30 60 8
TIRE/TURF/20X10. 00-1 | 39 9 | WASHER, PL/M14 25 5 73 6
TIRE/TURF/24X12. 0 26 1 41 4 WASHER, PULLEY 60 12
TIRE/TURF/24X12.00-1 | 26 2 WASHER, PL/M16 28 4 WASHER, SP/M10 1 61
TRB/51107 37 7 36 6 2 58
TRIM/30 7 32 50 7 3 3
32 58 12 4 3
TRIM/70 29 21 WASHER, PL/M20 19 8 12 3
55 29 23 4 13 3
TUBE/382 COMP | 17 8 58 6 38 4
17 8-A | WASHER, PL/M22 20 8 47 15
TURNBUCKLE/M8 24 19 20 20 WASHER, SP/M12 12 28




Alpabetical Index

1809-097-100-10

Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key Description Fig. Key
WASHER, SP/M12 12 35 WASHER, SUPPORT 13 35
13 29 | WASHER/11X22X03 47 16-A
13 36 WASHER/15X32X01 67 7
14 6 68 7
33 11 | WASHER/20X32X01 12 21-A
49 3 13 22-A
55 50 WASHER/20X50X03 37 9
60 11 |WASHER/23X32X12 24 4
69 2 24 4-A
WASHER, SP/M14 12 7 | WASHER/24X9X3. 2 1 36
13 7 2 33
23 7 WASHER/27X67X02 60 10
32 11 WASHER/32X46X05 19 7
39 11-A| WASHER/9X32X2 53 10
32 20 | WASHER/CONED DISC SP| 27 3
33 20 42 6
41 3 WASHER/RUBBER 73 3
WASHER, SP/M16 32 5 WASHER/SEAL/1/2 46 32
33 46 35
50 WASHER/SEAL/1/4 46 58
58 11 WEIGHT/15 SET 70 1
59 3 WHEEL/10X7 COMP | 39 3
WASHER, SP/M20 58 4 WHEEL/12X10.5  COMP | 26 3
WASHER, SP/M6 12 20 WHEEL/STEERING/360 28 1
13 21
24 13
67 4
68 4
WASHER, SP/M8 1 19-A
1 35
1 65
2 32
2 62
7 15
8 15
14 49
19 4
19 15
21 15
21 22
47 43
47 61
60 6
73 7

WASHER, SUPPORT

12

34

239



	180909710010H01
	180909710010

